
 

 

 
 

KARNATAKA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 

TARIFF ORDER 201 4 

 

OF   
 

  

BESCOM  

(Under MYT Framework ) 
 

ON  

 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW FOR FY13 

& 

REVISED ARR & RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF FOR FY15 
 
 

           12th May  2014 
 

6th  and 7 th  Floors, Mahalaxmi Cha mbers  

9/2, M.G. Road, Bangalore -560 001 

Phone: 080 -25320213 / 25320214  

Fax: 080-25320338 
Website: www.karnataka.gov.in / kerc



 ii 

C O N T E N T S 

 

 
 

CHAPTER 
 

 

PAGE NO. 

1 Introduction  03 

1.0 Brief History of BESCOM 03 

1.1 BESCOM at a Glance  05 

1.2 No. of cons umers, Sales and Revenue Details for FY13  05 

2 Summary of Filing & Tariff Determination Process  08 

2.0 Background for Current Filing  08 

2.1 Preliminary Observations of the Commission  08 

2.2 Public Hearing Process  09 

2.3 Consultation with the Advisory Committee of the 

Commission  

10 

3 Suggestions / Objections and Replies  11 

3.1 Sri Vasu, Honõble M.L.A, Chamaraja Constituency, Mysore. 11 

3.2 Sri  Aswathnarayan, Honõble M.L.C , 12 

3.3 List of persons who filed written objections  12 

3.4 List of person s who made oral submissions during Public 

hearing on 21 -4-2014. 

14 

3.5 Tariff related issues  14 

3.6 Quality of Power Supply  30 

3.7 Issue of Compliance to the Commissionõs Directives 31 

3.8 Issues regarding Wheeling and Banking.  34 

3.9 Specific request  by the Objectors.  37 

3.10 Commissionõs Findings 42 

4 Annual Performance Review for FY13  58 

4.0 BESCOMõs Application for APR for FY13 58 

4.1 BESCOMõs Submission 58 

4.2 BESCOMõs Financial Performance as per Audited 

Accounts for FY13  

60 

5 Revised Annua l Revenue Requirement for FY15  91 

5.0 Revised ARR for FY 15 ðBESCOMõs Filing. 91 

5.1 APR for FY13 & FY14 92 

5.2 Annual Revenue Requirement for FY15  92 

5.2.1 Capital Investments for FY15  92 

5.2.2 Sales Forecast for FY15 96 

5.2.3 Distribution Losses fo r FY15 102 

5.2.4 Power Purchase for FY15  103 



 iii 

5.2.5 O & M Expenses  107 

5.2.6 Depreciation  109 

5.2.7 Interest and Finance Charges  110 

5.2.8 Interest on loans  111 

5.2.9 Interest on Working Capital  112 

5.2.10 Interest on Consumer Deposit  113 

5.2.11 Oth er Interest and Finance Charges  114 

5.2.12 Interest and other expenses  Capitalized  114 

5.2.13 Return on Equity  114 

5.2.14 Other Income  115 

5.2.15 Fund towards Consumer Relations / Consumer Education  115 

5.3 Abstract of ARR for FY15  116 

5.4 Segregati on of ARR into ARR for Distribution Business and 

ARR for Retail Supply Business 

117 

5.5 Gap in Revenue for FY15  118 

6.0 Determination of Tariff for FY15  121 

6.1 Tariff Application  121 

6.2 Statutory provisions guiding determination of Tariff  121 

6.3 Co nsideration for Tariff setting  122 

6.4 Revenue at existing Tariff and deficit for FY15  123 

6.5 Other issues 154 

6.6 Determination of wheeling charges  154 

6.6.1 Wheeling within BESCOM area  155 

6.6.2  Wheeling of Energy using Transmission network or net work 

of more than one licensee  

156 

6.6.3 Charges for Wheeling energy by RE sources( Non REC 

route) to consumers in the State  

157 

6.6.4 Charges for Wheeling energy by RE sources Wheeling 

energy from the State   to a consumer outside  the State 

and for tho se opting for renewable energy certificate.  

157 

6.7  Other Tariff related issues  158 

6.8 Effect of Revised Tariff  162 

6.9 Summary of Tariff order 2014  162 

6.10 Commissions Order  164 

 



 iv 

LIST OF TABLES 

 

TABLE 

NO. 

 

CONTENT 
PAGE 

NO. 

4.1 ARR for FY13 -BESCOMõs submission 59 

4.2 Financial performance of BESCOM for FY13  60 

4.3 Category wise approved and Actual sales for FY13  62 

4.4 ESCOMs source wise power purchase for FY13  66 

4.5 BESCOMs source wise power purchase for FY13  66 

4.6 Normative O&M Expenses ð BESCOMs submission 67 

4.7 Additional O&M expenses for FY13 - BESCOMs submission 68 

4.8 Approved O&M expenses as per Tariff Order dtd. 30.4.2012  68 

4.9 O&M expenses of BESCOM as per Annual Audited Accounts 

for FY13 

69 

4.10 Approved uncontrollable O&M e xpenses   70 

4.11    Allowable O&M expenses  for FY13  70 

4.12  Depreciation for FY13 -BESCOMõs submission  71 

4.13 Interest on Loans - BESCOMõs submission 78 

4.14 Allowable interest on Loans ð FY13 79 

4.15 Interest on working capital ð BESCOMõs Submission 80 

4.16 Allowable Interest on Working Capital for FY13  80 

4.17 Interest on Consumer deposits for FY13 - BESCOMõs 

Submission 

81 

4.18 Allowable Interest and Finance Charges  82 

4.19 Other debits - BESCOMõs Submission 82 

4.20 Allowable Other debits  83 

4.21 Capitalisation of Other expenses -BESCOMõs Submission 83 

4.22 Net prior Period Charges - BESCOMõs Submission 84 

4.23 Return on Equity ðBESCOMõs submission 84 

4.24 Allowable return on equity    85 

4.25  Other Incomes - BESCOMõs Submission 86 

4.26 Approved ARR for FY13 as per APR  88 

4.27 Additional subsidy for FY13  90 

5.1 Proposed ARR for FY15 91 

5.2 Approved retail sales for FY15  101 

5.3 Approved  and Actual distribution losses for FY09 to FY13  102 

5.4 Approved  distribution losses for FY15  103 

5.5 Source wise power procurement proposal  submitted by 

BESCOM for  FY15 

103 

5.6 Estimated energy requirement allowed for   FY15  104 



 v 

5.7 Approved power purchase for FY15  106 

5.8 O&M expenses - BESCOMõs proposal 107 

5.9 Computation of Inflation In dex for Fy15  108 

5.10 Approved O&M expenses for FY 15  109 

5.11 Depreciation  for  FY 15 ð BESCOMõs Proposal  109 

5.12 Approved depreciation for FY15  110 

5.13 Proposed interest and finance charges for FY15  111 

5.14 Interest on Loans ð BESCOMõs Proposal 111 

5.15 Approved Interest on Loans for FY15  112 

5.16 Approved Interest on Working Capital for FY15  112 

5.17 Approved Interest on Consumer Deposits for FY15  113 

5.18 Approved interest on Finance charges for FY15  114 

5.19 Computation of RoE for FY15  115 

5.20 Revised Approved consolidated ARR for FY15  116 

5.21 Segregation of ARR  117 

5.22 Approved Revised ARR for Distribution Business  118 

5.23 Approved ARR for Retail Supply Business  118 

5.24 Revenue gap for FY15  119 

6.1 Revenue Deficit for FY15  123 

6.2 Wheeling Charges  155 

 

 

 

 

LIST OF ANNEXURES 

 

SL. NO. DETAILS OF ANNEXURES PAGE NO. 

I Approved energy and cost for FY15  184 

II Proposed and approved revenue for FY15  185 

III Electricity Tariff - 2015 186 

 

 



 vi 

 

ABBREVIATIONS 

AAD  Advance Against Dep reciation  

AEH All Electric Home  

ABT Availability Based Tariff  

A&G  Administrative & General Expenses  

AG  Accountant General  

APDRP Accelerated Power Development and Reforms Programme  

APR Annual Performance Review  

APV Above Poverty Line  

ARR Annual Rev enue Requirement  

ATE Appellate Tribunal for  Electricity  

ATL Anti Theft Law  

BBMP Bruhut Bangalore Mahanagara Palike  

BEE Bureau of Energy Efficiency  

BJ Bhagya Jyothi  

BMAZ Bangalore Metropolitan Area Zone  

BESCOM Bangalore Electricity Supply Company  

BNC Billing & Collection  

BPL Below Poverty Line  

BRAZ Bangalore Rural Area Zone  

BWSSB Bangalore Water Supply & Sewerage Board  

CAG  Comptroller & Auditor General  

CAGR  Compound Annual Growth Rate  

CDT Commission Determined Tariff  

CERC Central Electric ity Regulatory Commission  

CE Chief Engineer  

CEA Central Electricity Authority  

CESC Chamundeshwari Electricity Supply Corporation  

CGR Consumer Growth Rate  

CGS Central Generating Stations  

CKM Circuit Kilometre  

CMD  Chairman & Managing Director  

CPI Consumer Price Index  

CPRI Central Power Research Institute  

CoS Cost of Service  

DA  Dearness Allowance  

DC Direct Connection  



 vii 

DC LINES Double Circuit Lines  

DCB Demand Collection & Balance  

DG PLANT Diesel Generating Plant  

DMS Distribution Management Sy stem  

DPR Detailed Project Report  

DRUM Distribution Reforms, Upgrade & Management  

DSM Demand Side Management  

DTC Distribution Transformer Centre  

EC Energy Charges  

EHT Extra High Tension 

EHV  Extra High Voltage  

EOU Export Oriented Units  

ERC Expect ed Revenue From Charges  

ES&D CODE Electricity Supply & Distribution Code  

ESCO Electricity Service Companies  

ESCOMs Electricity Supply Companies  

FC Fixed Charges  

FDSC Foreign Debt Service Charges  

FEC Fuel Escalation Charges  

FAC Fuel Adjustment Cost  

FY Financial Year  

FEV Foreign Exchange Variation  

GESCOM Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company  

GFA Gross Fixed Assets  

GIS Geographical Information System  

GoI  Government of India  

GoK Government of Karnataka  

HESCOM Hubli Electricity Supply Company  

HP Horse Power  

HT High Tension 

HV High Voltage  

Hz Hertz 

IDC Interest During Construction  

IP SETS Irrigation Pump Sets  

IPPs Independent Power Projects/ Producers  

KEB Karnataka Electricity Board  

KER Act Karnataka Electricity Reform Act  

KERC Karnatak a Electricity Regulatory Commission  



 viii 

KJ Kutira Jyothi  

KM/Km  Kilometre  

KPCL Karnataka Power Corporation Limited  

KPTCL Karnataka Power Transmission Corporation Limited  

KV Kilo Volts 

KVA Kilo Volt Ampere  

KW Kilo Watt  

KWH Kilo Watt Hour  

LDC Load Despat ch Centre  

LT Low Tension 

MAT Minimum Alternate Tax  

MD Managing Director  

MESCOM Mangalore Electricity Supply Company  

MFA Miscellaneous First Appeal  

MGHE Station  Mahatma Gandhi Hydro Electric Station  

MIS Management Information System  

MNR Meter Not R ecording  

MoP Ministry of Power  

MU Million Units 

MUSS Master Unit Sub Station  

MVA  Mega Volt Ampere  

MVAR Mega Volt Ampere Reactive  

MW Mega Watt  

MYT Multi Year Tariff  

NFA Net Fixed Assets  

NTPC National Thermal Power Corporation  

O&M  Operation & Mai ntenance  

PCKL Power Corporation of Karnataka Ltd.,  

PFC Power Finance Corporation Limited  

PGCIL Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited  

PKCL Power Corporation of Karnataka Ltd.,  

PLF Plant Load Factor  

POCA  Power Purchase & Other Cost Adjustment  

PPA Power Purchase Agreement  

PPCA Power Purchase Cost Adjustment  

PRDC  Power Research & Development Consultants  

PTC Power Trading Corporation  

RE Rural Electrification  



 ix 

RGGVY Rajiv Gandhi Grameena Vidyuth Yojana  

R&M Repair and Maintenance  

RLMS Rural Loa d Management System  

ROE Return on Equity  

ROR Rate of Return  

RTPS Raichur Thermal Power Station  

SC & ST Schedule Caste & Schedule Tribe  

SC LINE Single Circuit Line  

SEB State Electricity Board  

SERCs State Electricity Regulatory Commissions  

SLDC State Load Despatch Centre  

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle  

T&D Transmission & Distribution  

TCs Transformer Centres  

TERI The Energy & Resource Institute  

TPC Tanirbavi Power Company  

TRL Total Revenue Management  

UG CABLES Underground Cables  

VC  Variable Cha rges  

VVNL Visvesvaraya Vidyuth Nigama Limited  

WPI Wholesale Price Index  

YOY Year on Year  

  



 x 

 

KARNATAKA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION,   

    BANGALORE - 560 001 
 

Dated this 12 th day of May, 2014  

  

Order on  BESCOMõs  Annual Performance Review  for FY13 and Revised ARR & 

Retail Supply Tariff for FY15  

 

In the matter of:  

 

Application of BESCOM in respect of the Annual Performance Review  for FY13 

and Revised ARR & Retail Supply Tariff  for FY15  under Multi Year Tariff framework.   

 

 

Present: Shri M.R.Sreenivasa Murthry  Chairman  

  Shri H.D.Arun Kumar   Member  

  Shri D.B.Manival Raju   Member     

    

 

O   R   D   E   R 

 

 

The Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd., (hereinafter referred 

to as BESCOM) is a Distribution Licensee under the provisions of the  

Electricity Act 2003, and has on 13.12.2013 filed the following 

applications for consideration and orders:  

 

a)  Approval of the Annual Performance Review  for the financial 

year FY13 and Revision of ARR for FY15.  

b)  Approval of the revised distribution and Retail  Supply Tariff for the 

financial year 2014 -15 (FY15). 



 xi 

 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 62, 64 and other 

provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003, read with KERC (Terms and 

conditions for Determination of Tariff for Distribution and Retai l Sale of 

Electricity) Regulations 2006, and other enabling Regulations , the 

Commission has carefully considered the applications and the views and 

objections submitted by the consumers and other stakeholders.  The 

Commissionõs decisions are given in this order, Chapter wise.  

 



 xii 

CHAPTER ð 1 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 

1.0 Brief History of BESCOM: 

 

 

Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd., (BESCOM) is a Distribution 

Licensee under Section 14 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (herein after referred 

to as the Act).  BESCOM is resp onsible for purchase of power, distribution 

and retail supply of electricity to its consumers and also providing 

infrastructure for open access, Wheeling and Banking  in its area of 

operation which includes eight Districts of the State as indicated below:  

 

 

 

1. Bangalore Rural  

2. Bangalore Urban  

3. Chikkaballapura  

4. Chitradurga  

5. Davanagere  

6. Kolar  

7. Ramanagara  

8. Tumkur 

 

 

 

 

BESCOM is a registered company under the Companies Act, 1956, 

incorporated on 30 thApril, 2002.  BESCOM commenced  its operations on 

1stJune, 2002.  



 xiii 

 

At present BESCOMõs area of operations are structured as follows: 

O&M Zones  O&M Circles  O&M Divisions  

Bangalore Metropolitan 

Area  

Bangalore North Circle  

Malleshwaram  

Peenya  

Hebbal  

Bangalore East Circle  

Shivajinag ar 

Vidhanasoudha  

Inidranagar  

Bangalore South Circle  

Koramangala  

HSR Layout 

Jayanagar  

Bangalore West Circle  

RajaRajeshwarinagar  

Rajajinagar  

Kengeri  

Bangalore Rural Area  

Bangalore Rural Circle  

Nelamangala  

Chandapura  

Yelahanka  

Ramanagara  

Kolar Circle  

Chikkaballapur  

Chinthamani  

Kolar 

KGF 



 xiv 

Chitradurga  

Tumkur Circle  

Tumkur 

Tiptur 

Madhugiri  

Davangere Circle  

Davangere  

Harihara  

Hiriyur 

Chitradurga  

 

The O & M divisions of BESCOM are further divided into one  hundred and 

sixteen sub -divisions with each of the sub -divisions having two to three O & 

M section offices.   

 

The section offices are the base level offices looking into operation and 

maintenance of the distribution system in order to provide reliable an d 

quality power supply to BESCOMõs consumers.   

 

1.1 BESCOM at a glance: 

The profile of BESCOM is as indicated below:  



 xv 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.2 Number of Consumers, Sales in MU to the categories of consumers and Revenue details in FY13 are as follows: 

    
   

 
 
 

Sl. 

No. 
Particulars (As on 31 -03-2013) Statistics 

1. Area  Sq. km. 41092 

2. Districts Nos. 8 

3. Taluks Nos. 44 

4. Population  lakhs 207.42 

5. Consumers  lakhs 83.55 

6. Energy Sales MUs 22796 

7. Zone Nos. 3 

8. DTCs Nos. 176952 

9. Assets  Rs. in Crores  10370.77 

10. HT lines  Ckt. Kms 80188 

11. LT lines  Ckt. Kms 155072 

12. Total employees strength:    

A Sanctioned  Nos. 17501 

B Working  Nos. 12308 

13. Revenue Demand  Rs. in Crores 10783.62 

14. Revenue Collection  Rs. in Crores 10160.69 



 xvi 

 

 

 

 

Total Revenue = Rs. 10723.83 
Crores bÀgÉÆgÉCrores 
 



 xvii 

 

 

BESCOM has filed its application for approval of Annual Performance Review for 

FY13, revised Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Retail Supply Tariff for 

FY15. 

 

BESCOMôs applications, the objections / views of stakeholders thereon and the 

Commissionôs decisions on the approval of Annual Performance Review for FY13, 

Revision of ARR and the Retail Supply Tariff for FY15 are discussed in detail in the 

subsequent Chapters of this Order.  

Figures in Rs.Crs. 



 xviii 

CHAPTER ï 2 
 
 

SUMMARY OF FILING & TARIFF DETERMINATION PROCESS 

 
2.0 Background for Current Filing : 

 

The Commission in its Tariff Order dated 6th May , 2013 had approved the 

ERC for FY14 to FY16 and the Retail Supply Tariff of BESCOM for FY14 under 

MYT principles for the control period of FY14 to FY16.  BESCOM i n its 

present application filed on  13th December , 2013 has sought approval for 

the Annual Performance Review for FY13 based on the audited accounts, 

Revised ARR for the 2 nd  year of the third control period i.e. FY15 and 

Revised Retail Supply Tariff for FY1 5.   

 

2.1 Preliminary Observations of the Commission  

 

After a preliminary scrutiny of applications, the Commission had 

communicated its observations to BESCOM on 31st December , 2013. The 

preliminary observations were mainly on the following points:  

 

ü Details to  be furnished in formats  

ü Sales Forecast  

ü Power Purchase  

ü O&M Expenses  

ü Distribution losses 

ü Capex  

 

BESCOM has furnished its replies on 6th January , 2014. The replies furnished 

by BESCOM are considered in the respective Chapters of this Order.  



 xix 

 

 

2.2 Public Hearing Process 

 

2.2.1 As per the Karnataka Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Distribution and Retail Sale of 

Electricity) Regulations, 2006, read with the KERC Tariff Regulations 2000, 

and KERC (General  and Conduct of Proceedings) Regulations, 2000, the 

Commission vide its letter dated 20th January , 2014 treated the 

application of BESCOM as petition and directed BESCOM to publish the 

summary of the Revised ARR and Tariff proposals in the newspapers 

calli ng for objections, if any, from interested persons.  

 

Accordingly, BESCOM has published the same in the following newspapers:  

 

Name of the News Paper  Language  Date of Publication  

Indian Express  English 
7/2/2014  

& 

8/2/2014  

Times of India  

Prajavani  Kann ada  

Vijayavani  

 

BESCOMõs application on APR of FY13, revision of ARR and Tariff for FY15 

were also hosted on the web sites of BESCOM and the Commission for the 

ready reference and information of the general public.  

 

2.2.2 In response to the applicatio n of BESCOM, the Commission has received 

twenty nine  statements / letters of objections.  BESCOM has furnished its 

replies to all these objections. The Commission has held a Public Hearing 

in the Commissionõs Office on 21.04.2014 at the Court Hall of the 

Commission in Bangalore.  The details of the  written / oral submissions 

made by various stake holders and the response from BESCOM thereon 

have been discussed in Chapter - 3 of  this Order.   



 xx 

 
 

2.3 Consultation with the Advisory Committee of the Commission  

 

The Commission has also discussed the proposals of KPTCL and all 

ESCOMs in the State Advisory Committee meeting held on 5 th May, 2014. 

During the meeting the following important issues were also discussed:  

ü Projection of Power availability for FY15  

ü Perform ance of KPTCL / ESCOMs during FY13  

ü Major items of expenditure of KPTCL / ESCOMs  

 

Members of the Committee have offered valuable suggestions on the 

proposals.  The Commission has taken note of these suggestions while 

passing the order.  

 



 xxi 

CHAPTER ð 3 

 
SUGGESTIONS / OBJECTIONS & REPLIES 

 

The Commission undertook the process of public consultation in order to 

obtain suggestions/views/objections from the interested Stake -holders on 

the Tariff Applications filed by ESCOMs.  In the written submissions as well 

as during the public hearing some Stake -holders and public have raised 

several objections to the Tariff Applications filed by ESCOMs. Among 

them, the following Honõble Members of Karnataka Legislative Assembly 

and Legislative Council have expressed their views  as mentioned below:  

 

3.1  Sri.Vasu, Honõble M.L.A., Chamaraja   Constituency, Mysore.  

 

The Honõble Member of the Legislative Assembly, Chamaraja 

Constituency, Mysore has communicated his views in writing that ESCOMs 

have not collected the arrears from con sumers and therefore, it is not 

appropriate to revise the tariff.  He has also opined that honest consumers 

are being penalized by increasing the tariff and at the same time, non -

paying consumers are benefitted by non recovery of their arrears.  

Therefore,  he has requested the Commission to take up tariff 

determination only after ESCOMs collect arrears.  

 

Further, the Honõble Legislative Assembly Member has stated that 

transmission losses and increasing costs have to be monitored seriously 

and every year Man agement Audit has to be conducted to improve the 

quality of administration.  He has stated that the post of Technical Advisor 

in the Commission is vacant and during the tariff determination process, 

the services of an experienced Technical Advisor is neces sary and 

important.  Hence, he has advised the Commission to defer the tariff 

revision till the post of Technical Advisor is filled up.  

 



 xxii 

 

3.2  Sri Aswathnarayan, Honõble M.L.C. 

 

The Honõble Member of the Legislative Council has attended the public 

hearing on the Tariff and ARR Application filed by BESCOM, convened on 

21.04.2014 at KERC Office, Bangalore and expressed concern that 

electrical accidents are occurring frequently and demanded that 

ESCOMs should take serious note of the alarming accidents causing  

deaths of both human beings and animals.  The Honõble Legislative 

Council Member requested the Commission to instruct ESCOMs to prevent 

electrical accidents to save precious human and animal lives.  

 

The Honõble Member also stated that, people are ready to pay a higher 

tariff provided ESCOMs ensure continuous and quality power supply.  He 

also brought to the notice of the Commission that there was often no 

power supply in Nelamangala taluk even to draw water for bathing 

cattle. He opined that power supply d uring the night would not help the 

farmers as it would endanger their lives.  

 

Commissionõs views: 

 

The Commission has taken note of the views expressed by the Honõble 

Members of the State Legislature.  

 

3.3  List of persons who filed written objections: -  

 

Sl.

No 

Application 

No. 
Names & Addresses of Objectors  

1 BA-01 Sri. H.R. Nagaraj, Director, M/s GEM Properties Pvt Ltd. 

Satyamangala Industrial Area, Tumkur.  

2 BA-02 Sri. D.N. Ramesh, Manager, General Commercial Corporation 

(Manufactures of PP woven sacks)  Tumkur. 

3 BA-03 Sri. Mahadevaiah, Manager, M/s. Sangam Investments 

Sathyamangala, Tumkur.  

4 BA-04 Sri. T.N. Sudarshan, Secretary General, Federation of Karnataka 

Chamber of Commerce and Industry (FKCCI), Bangalore.  



 xxiii 

5 BA-05 Sri. M.S. Sreenivas, Renewabl e Energy Developers Association of 

Karnataka (REDAK), Bangalore.  

6 BA-06 to BA-

08 

Sri. Divith.  S, and others, Tumkur District.  

7 BA-09 Sri. Bharatarshabha Dasa, Head -Communications and Public 

Relations, ISKCON 

8 BA-10 Sri. A. Padmanabha, Hon. General S ecretary, KASSIA, Bangalore -

40. 

9 BA-11 Sri Prem Chand, Chief Electrical Traction  Engineer,  South Western  

Railway  

10 BA-12 Sri. A.Lokesha, Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts Officer, BWSSB.  

11 BA-13 Sri. Venkatesh, Hon. General Secretary, Laghu Udyog  Bharati - 

Karnataka, Bangalore.  

12 BA-14 Sri. M.N. Vijayakumar, I.A.S, Principal Secretary, DPAR, GoK, 

Bangalore.  

13 BA-15 Sri. B. Krishnappa, Nayindrahalli, Chintamani Taluk, Chikkaballapur 

District.  

14 BA-16 Sri. M. Venkateshappa, Madikere Village, Ch intamani Taluk, 

Chikkaballapur District.  

15 BA-17 Sri. Y.T. Rajesh, Basaveswarnagar, Bangalore.  

18 BA-18 Smt. Sunitha C.V. Secretary, Mahila Jagruthi Shreyabivruddi Trust, 

Chokkanahalli Village, Chikkaballapur District.  

19 BA-19 Smt. V. Soubagya, Anil I ndustries, Chikkaballapur District.  

20 BA-20 Sri. M.V.K. Anil Kumar, Secretary, Forward 68, Bangalore.  

21 BB-01 M/s Doddanavar Global Energy Pvt Ltd.  

22 BB-02 Sri. M. C. Krishna Swamy Rao, President, Consumer Care Society, 

Bangalore.  

23 BB-03 Smt. Kiran Mazumdar Shaw, President, Bangalore Political Action 

Committee (B -PAC), Bangalore.  

24 AE-01 Sri. B.G. Shetkar, President, Bidar Chamber of Commerce & 

Industry.  

25 AE-02 Sri. Anantharamaih, Senior Citizen.  

26 AE-03 Sri. Bharatarshabha Dasa, Head -Commu nication & Public 

Relations, ISKCON. 

27 AE-04 Sri. T.M. Vijaya Bhaskar, Additional Chief Secretary to Government, 

Department of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj, Bangalore.  

28 AE-05 Sri. Raghavendra Gupta, Indus Towers Ltd, Bangalore.  

29 AE-06 Sri. B.S. Shetty, President, Indian Wind Power Association 

(Karnataka State Council).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 xxiv 

 

 

3.4  List of the persons who made oral submissions during t he Public Hearing 

on 21.04.2014.  

 

SL.No. Names & Addresses of Objectors  

1 Sri .M.G. Rajagopal & Sri. A. Padm anabha, KASSIA  

2 Sri Lakshmikantha & Sri Himanshu  

3 Sri .N. Chandrashekar - President, Sneha Spandana  

4 Sri A. Raja Rao, Consumer Care Society,  

5 Sri V.S. Arbatti, Advocate, BWSSB.  

6 Sri. Shridhar Prabhu, Advocate for FKCCI, REDAK & Fortune 

Five. 

7 Sri .G.N. Krishnappa, Electrical Contractor.  

8 Sri Aswatha Narayana, MLC  

9 Sri. M.V.K. Anil Kumar, Secretary, FORWARD -68. 

10 Sri. S.V. Nesargi, DGEPL 

11 Sri. M. Venkateshappa  

12 Sri. Mallappa Gowda, Peenya Industries Association.  

13 Sri. Moez Chandani , INDUS Towers. 

 

The above persons  have raised several issues concerning  tariff, quality of 

power supply, compliance of Commissionõs directives, wheeling and 

banking and also made some specific requests concerning the tariff 

category. The following are th e objections and comments received on 

various issues relating to BESCOMõs application and the response of 

BESCOM:- 

 

3.5 Tariff related issues:  

 

1) The petition for revision of tariff has not been filed by an authorized person 

of BESCOM and is liable to be rej ected on this ground.  BESCOM has not 

filed the tariff petition before 30 th  Nov ember,  2013 as per the MYT 

Regulation 2.7.1.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 



 xxv 

BESCOM has stated that the tariff petition is filed by a person authorized 

by the Board. The tariff petition is  filed within the time extension granted by 

the Commission.  

 

2) BESCOM has not filed the Annual Accounts as per the Companies Act, 

1956 and  as per the directions of Honõble APTEL in Appeal No. 108 of 2010. 

The petition is not in conformity with the Regulation s 2.1(iv), 2.1(vii) and 

3.6.1 of KERC MYT Regulations. BESCOM has sought approval of 

controllable and uncontrollable costs as per actuals instead of seeking 

revision of MYT approved ARR.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOMõs Accounts are drawn up as per the Compa nies Act, 1956. Tariff 

revision for FY15 is necessary to meet the huge gap of Rs.1540 Crores for 

FY13, estimated gap of Rs.1074/ - Crores for FY14 and Rs.1300/ - Crores for 

FY15. Power purchase cost contributes to 85 to 90% of the total cost.  The 

Average Po wer Purchase cost approved for FY14 is Rs.3.27 per unit, 

whereas for FY14 the Average Power Purchase cost is Rs.3.45 per unit as 

per half yearly accounts.   The approved average realization rate is 

Rs.5.04 per unit for FY14 and the actual average realizati on rate per unit is 

Rs.4.85 (as per the Half Yearly Accounts of FY14) indicating that the 

realization rate is lower  as compared to the approved level. Hence, 

increase in power tariff is needed due to increase in the p ower purchase 

cost and reduction in the  rate of realization.   

 

Truing up of FY13 is based on FY13 Audited Accounts. Modification 

of ARR & ERC of FY14 and FY15 is sought based on the changed 

sales and power purchase scenario as against the MYT approved 

figures.  

 



 xxvi 

3) BESCOM has indicated a revenue g ap of Rs.1539.9 0 Crores as gap for 

FY13 and has stated that, the GoK would be meeting the gap without 

furnishing any commitment letter from the Go vernment of Karnataka .  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The revenue gap of Rs.1540 Crores in FY13 is due to reduction in 

sales and reduction in cross subsidy to an extent of Rs.938.25 Crores. 

The GoK has agreed to reimburse the cost of power supplied to IP 

sets. (However,  the MD, BESCOM during Public Hearing has stated 

that, Government has not agreed to meet the entire gap f or FY13).  

  

4) The Audited Accounts of FY13 show a loss of Rs.432.76 Crores for FY13  and 

a profit of Rs.124.20 Crores for FY12 and BESCOM has not given any 

 reason  for such a huge loss in FY13.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Since 2009, BESCOM is incurring losses.  During FY12, though the 

accounts disclose  Rs.118 Crores of book profit by accounting Rs.105 

Crores subsidy received pertaining to the year 2008 -09, the  profit 

earned for FY12 is Rs.13 Crores only.  During FY13, the actual loss 

incurred is Rs.1013.57 Crores a nd not Rs.432.76 Crores.  Rs.432.76 

Crores loss is arrived at by accounting past subsidy amounting to 

Rs.580 Crores received from the State Government.  

 

5) Under the head of other expenses, a sum of Rs.69.25 Crores has been 

written off during FY13 as against Rs.4.39 Crores in FY12 without any  

explanation for this huge increase.   

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM has furnished the details of other expenses written off as 

below:  

 



 xxvii 

Particulars  Rs. in Crs. 

Provision entry made for impairment of assets created 

under Rur al Load Management System (RLMS)  

57.58 

Loss on sale of  scrap  1.03 

Compensation to  death / injuries to no n 

departmental persons  

1.02 

Consumer awareness programmes on safety measures 

Energy Conservation and Demand Side Management  

4.76 

Miscellaneous exp enses 3.30 

Total 67.69 

 

6) The A2 Statement (page 148) does not match with the audited Balance 

Sheet (page 205).  
 

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The depiction of assets and liabilities in Audited Accounts differs from A -2 

statement prescribed by the Commission.  Afte r adopting changes in the 

6th Schedule, reporting of account as per Companies Act is changed.  

Hence A -2 in KERC format and Balance Sheet as per BESCOMõs account 

do not match.  

 

7) BESCOM has incurred huge losses in the past couple of years and has 

failed to e xplain how Ro E of Rs.99.50 Crores is claimed.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 
 

BESCOMõs Accounts were drawn up as per the Companies Act, 

1956 and the  loss suffered  was transferred to the Balance Sheet.  

The effect of increase in the accumulated losses caused erosion o f 

Equity. By drawing up accounts under the Regulatory framework, 

the loss suffered on account of difference in revenue from sale of 

power and revenue expenditure is considered as gap. In truing up 

exercise this gap will be validated and made good by the 

Co mmission while revising the tariff. Hence, there is no erosion of 



 xxviii 

Equity and R oE claimed is correct as per MYT Regulations.  The 

erosion of Share Capital is on account of the continued losses 

incurred by BESCOM . 

 

The main reason for the losses is on accoun t of under -recovery of 

variable charges and fixed charges due to reduction in sales.  With 

regard to the Return on Equity for FY15, BESCOM has stated that , 

Rs.400 Crores is yet to be realized from c onsumer s relating to trued 

up deficit of FY11 and FY12 and the deficit of Rs.1540 Crores of FY13.   

 

8) Although all expenses are allowed by the Commission, BESCOM has 

incurred huge losses due to poor management of the Company. It is 

suggested to improve the performance by:  

 

a.  Introducing austerity measures to curtail expenditure.  

b.  Improving performance of employees by benchmarking the ir 

performance  

c.  Reducing technical losses and prevent ing  theft.  

d.  Improving billing and collection.  

e.  Implementing ERP for achieving operational efficiency.  
 

BESCOMõs Response: 
 

BESCOM is taking all necessary steps to reduce losses  and to  improve the 

efficiency by undertaking distribution automation and metering 

programmes and training the  employees .  It is also reducing theft by using 

ABC cables and is taking up effective financ ial management .  

 

9) BESCOM has accumulated power purchase dues and  has incurred 

belated payment charges on such dues owing to non -recovery of 

revenue. To avoid this, it is suggested that, BESCOM should publish the 

names of defaulters in the media/ website.  
 

 

BESCOMõs Response: 
 

 



 xxix 

The Commission will not allow interest on belated payment towards 

power purchase bills.  Payment Securi ty Mechanism is ensured to all 

generators except KPC through Letter s of Credit or ESCROW.  

Generators will allow rebate for their payment within 5/ 10 days. 

Graded rebate is allowed  between 5 to 10 days.  BESCOM has 

furnished the status of Receivables as follows:  
 

Status of Receivables ð BESCOMõs Submission 

                                                                                                                                  Amount in Rs.Crs.  

 
 

BESCOM has stated that, the suggestions to publish the name s of the 

customers who owe substantial money in media/website are noted.  

 

10) The revision of Capex for FY15 to Rs.2199 Crores as against the approved 

Capex of Rs.763 Crores , without any justification  has to be disallowed.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The proposed Capex was revised to Rs.2199 Crores from Rs.763 Crores 

approved for FY15.  BESCOM is yet to tie up the funds.   However, BESCOM 

has not factored any interest and depreciation in the Revenue 

Requireme nt.  

 

Receivables  
As on 

31.03.2012 

As on 

31.03.2013 
Difference  

Inter ESCOMs dues  746.95 1026 279 

Street light and Water Supply  1231.91 1533 301 

Subsidy due (IP/BJ)  481.51 610 128 

Govt. dues -others  139.81 82 -58 

KPTCL/ESCOM (Other than PP)  30.21 30 0 

Tax Dues 12.04 13 1 

BJ to be written off  0 84 84 

Permanently disconnected 

installations dues  160.44 161 1 

Un billed provisions  753.33 822 69 

other  category  receivables  198 367 169 

Total 3754 4728 974 



 xxx 

11) BESCOM has not achieved the objectives of the RLMS Scheme and has 

discontinued the Scheme since 2009 and hence, depreciation claimed 

should not be allowed.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

With regard to the Depreciation on RLMS assets,  BESCOM has stated that, 

Fixed Assets used in RLMS Scheme are released and  are in good 

condition .  Pending technical opinion on the released assets, a provision is 

made to write off to an extent of Rs.59.53 Crores  in the books of Accounts 

for FY13. 

 

12) As per Clause 6.2 of KERC (Securi ty Deposit) Regulations, 2007, based on 

the adequacy of the Security Deposits, ESCOMs are required to refund 

excess Security Deposit held over and above 120% of 2 MMD through 

adjustment in energy bills. It is not clear as to whether BESCOM is 

complying wit h these Regulations or not.  

13)  
 

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The  issue of refund of Security Deposit is pending before the Court.  

 

13) As per the CAG report, BESCOM has to receive a tax rebate of Rs.21.93 

Crores (September, 2011) from the Government and efforts have to be 

made to collect such tax rebates on regular basis.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM is due to the Government towards electricity tax to an extent of 

Rs.22.17 Crores and only Rs.2.36 Crores is due from Government for FY13 

on account of incentive.  

 



 xxxi 

14) BESCOM has not provided any explanation for low asset creation of 

Rs.448 Crores and Rs.436 Crores as against high level of availability 

of funds of Rs.1765 Crores and Rs.1,475 Crores respectively for FY14 

and FY15.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The mismatch between the availa ble funds and creation of fixed 

assets is due to an error in the Balance Sheet while computing the 

loan account. The error is regretted.  However, by rectifying the 

error, available funds will be revised to Rs.5144.21  Crores for FY14 

and Rs.5843.28 Crores for FY15. Thus, as against Rs.564.65 Crores and 

Rs.699.07 Crores of increase in funds, Rs.448 Crores and Rs.436 

Crores of assets are for FY14 and FY15 respectively .   Since the tariff 

is linked to Profit and Loss  Account of FY14 and FY15, the error in the 

Balance Sheet will not impact the tariff.  

 

15) BESCOM has not taken approval of the Commission for purchase of 

medium term power of 7243.6 MUs, costing Rs.3055.95 Crores which 

is in violation of Regulations, for which the license issued to BESCOM, 

has to be re voked.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

All Short-term or Medium -term power purchases are made by PCKL on 

behalf of the ESCOMs duly following the bidding process after considering 

the demand with the approval of the Commission. There is no violation of 

Regulations.  

 



 xxxii 

16) The cost of power procured by BESCOM from UPCL should not be 

passed on to consumers as the same has not been approved by 

the Commission.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The provisional tariff fixed by GoK/CERC has been paid to UPCL and 

the PPA between ESCOMs and UPC L is yet  to be approved by the 

Commission.  

 

17) The compensation paid to the generators pursuant to the O rder 

passed by the GoK under Section 11  of EA, 2003 should have been 

paid by the Government and not be passed on to the consumers.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The Commission decides the tariff based on the cost of generation 

to generators on whom Section 11 was invoked. The issue of 

invocation of Section 11 by the Government is pending before the 

Court.  

 

18) Due to improper planning , BESCOM has spent 25.75% on short t erm 

power purchase and has purchased diesel power at Rs.13.32 per 

unit which has resulted in increase in power purchase cost by 

Rs.1300 Crores in FY13.   

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Regarding  purchase of high cost power, BESCOM has stated that, 

short-term purchas e in FY13 has not increased, but suppl ies from the 

designated long term source s were  not received  fully.  Short term 



 xxxiii 

purchase was made at Rs.4.22 per unit and not at Rs.13.32 per unit. 

Short-term power proposed for FY15 is at Rs.5.50 per unit.  

 

19) It is sugge sted that short term power purchases should only be 

made in case of emergencies and not as a routine practice. 

BESCOM has to adopt net metering regime to encourage Roof Top 

Solar Plants and reduce its requirement of short term power 

purchase.  

 

BESCOMõs Response:  

 

The generation availability is not sufficient to meet the increasing demand 

for power supply due to which BESCOM is purchasing high cost power 

from IPPs and  Power Exchanges.  
 

20) BESCOM has not indicated any steps to improve its efficiency to transfer 

the benefit of efficiency gains to the consumers and in the absence of 

any specific gains, the application is not maintainable.  Hence, it is 

requested to reverse the earlier increased tariff instead of revising it 

further.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM has stated that specific instances of inefficiency are not 

mentioned in the objection.  

 

21) As per the Tariff Policy, the tariff to be fixed should be within +/ - 20 % of the 

òcost to serveó. Since the cost to serve of BESCOM has not been 

approved by the Commission , it is not possible to verify whether the 

proposed tariff is within  the limits.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 



 xxxiv 

The study report submitted by BESCOM regarding òCost to serveó was not 

approved by the Commission. However, the Commission has brought all 

categories int o the bracket of +/ - 20% of average cost of supply except 

HT and LT commercial and temporary consumers.  

 

22) Fixed charges of Rs.5 has been increased in the last tariff revision by the 

Commission, without any request from the ESCOMs and the same needs 

to be wi thdrawn.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The fixed charges were not revised in the Tariff Order dated 6 -5-2013.  

 

23) The Solar Water Heater rebate should be increased to Rs.100/ - to 

encourage installation of the same.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM is insisting on  installa tion of Solar Water Heater for 

consum er categories mentioned in the Conditions of Supply   

Regulations and is not in favour of any modification in respect of 

solar rebate.  

 

24) Since the gap between the supply and demand is increasing day by day, 

it is suggested that Government has to consider alternative sources of 

generation with small gestation period s to fill the gap instead of 

purchasing short term power at high cost. The low cost power from Hydel 

and Thermal sources are to be utilized at optimum level and  PLF of KPC 

Thermal Plants needs to be improved.  

 

 



 xxxv 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Since the hydel power is not sufficient to meet the demand of 

BESCOM, power from other sources is purchased on short and 

medium term basis.  

 

25) BESCOM has considered a growth rate of 21%,  but the growth rate as per 

CAGR for FY 2008 to FY 2013 works out to 17.79%.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM has estimated the load forecasting up  to 2020 based on 

audited figures of FY12 and half yearly figures of FY13.  Projections   

were made based on 1) Pe r Capita Consumption, 2) Energy Power 

Survey, 3) Circle wise sales and 4) Compounded Annual Growth 

Rate (CAGR). The projection made on CAGR was considered for 3 rd 

control period with only + / - 5% variation over the estimation.  

 

26) The sales to unmetered categ ory projected by BESCOM are  being 

subsidised by the Government and also cross subsidised by Industrial 

consumers. The level of cross subsidy is increasing resulting in industries 

becoming unviable.  BESCOM has indicated reduction in sales to metered 

categor y and increase in sales to unmetered category, without any 

analysis.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The total reduction in metered sales is 4125.12 MU and increase in 

unmetered sales is 1065.36 MU, resulting in reduction of cross subsidy 

of Rs.938.25 Crores.  The sales during FY13 over projected and  over 

projections made in HT consumption affected  the BESCOMõs 

financials. The then Management of BESCOM wanted to boost the 



 xxxvi 

sales growth rate of HT consumption to meet the deficit that will 

arise out of increased IP cons umption. Several meetings were 

conducted with the HT Consumers, Industrial Federations to boost 

the growth of HT installations.  Efforts went in vain , but,   IP 

consumption increased. The 1 st half yearly figures of FY14 show a 

sharp dip in sales and as aga inst 16.91% and 10.68% growth in sales 

in FY12 and FY13, the sales growth of FY14 was 5.06%.   

 

27) It has to be analyzed whether the sales have  reduced in all the Divisions, 

whether the quality of service is adequate to retain the Consumers or the 

reduction i s due to Consumers opting for open access, etc.  

 

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The Company having noticed decreasing rate of growth in sales, 

has proposed modification in sales for FY15.  

 

28) The specific consumption of IP sets is ever increasing without any reasons 

an d is proposed to be 8828 units for FY15 indicating a growth rate of 37% 

over the past four years.  Any abnormal jump in consumption / growth 

should be supported by detailed analysis of data available  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The increase in specific consumptio n in IP Sets is due to existence of un -

authorized IP set s and increased hours of supply.  However, if KERC limits 

the IP consumption and direct s to restrict the hours of supply to IP sets to 

the extent of approved sales, BESCOM will adhere to the direction s. 

However, if the Government insists on  increase in power supply 



 xxxvii 

Government directions will be honoured subject to reimbursement at 

average cost of supply  

 

29) As BESCOM has failed to complete DTC metering within the stipulated 

time and estimated the IP Set c onsumption, the Commission should not 

load the cross subsidy element of IP set consumption arrived at as per 

estimates to the paying category of consumers.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The BJ/KJ installations are billed based on the meter readings. For IP 

sets whe re there is resistance from farmers for installing meters, the 

meter readings of transformers predominantly supplying to IP sets is 

considered to estimate the consumption.  

 

Regarding the cross subsidy issue , BESCOM has stated that, except 

during FY-09 and FY10, where the revenue requirement deficit was 

passed on to Government, it was realized in instalments.  But as far 

as FY11 and FY12 are concerned, though the same is considered in 

tariff determination, it is not yet realized.  After truing up, the defici t 

had  to be re -allocated to the respective class of consumers whose 

actual cross subsidy level is below the approved level, but this has 

not happened. The Commission has brought all other categories 

into the brackets of +/ -20% of average of cost of supply as required 

by Electricity Act,  2003, except HT and LT Commercial and 

Temporary Consumers.  

 

30) The Consumer Deposits should be considered as Current Liabilities and not 

as Capital Asset.   

 

 

BESCOMõs Response: 



 xxxviii 

 

Consumer security deposit are shown under long l iability in the 

Balance Sheet and interest is being paid.  The meter security 

deposit amount of Rs.85.97 Crores was recapitalised as per the 

Order of the Government.  

 

31) The Commission is not insisting on the Purchaser ðProvider 

Methodology to assess the subsi dy burden on Government.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

For BJ/KJ installations, the tariff is fixed at the average cost of supply. 

Government is reimbursing the energy charges applicable to 

Irrigation Pump sets at the tariff fixed by the Commission as per 

Section 6 5 of Electricity Act, 2003.  Hence, the question of 

Purchaser -Provider Methodology is not applicable.   

 

32) The abnormal jump in consumption or growth is not supported by 

the detailed analysis of data. The number of IP sets should have 

been reduced owing to u rbanisation in Bangalore surroundings, but 

no such reduction is shown by BESCOM.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Metering of IP sets is not being carried out due to resistance from farmers. 

The number of IP sets existing around Bangalore or BBMP area is not very  

significant when compared to the IP sets in other areas  of BESCOM.   

 

33) Consumption of BJ/KJ and IP sets, Capex and efficiency/loss should 

have been compared with other States.  

 



 xxxix 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Each State has different demography and discipline and the sugge stion 

may be considered by the Commission.  

 

34) The proposed hike will be a burden to the HT / LT Industries and 

Commercial Consumers as they are forced to pay the cross subsidy. 

It is requested to gradually reduce the cross subsidy charge as the 

cost of energ y being a major component in pricing of the industrial 

products , it would be very difficult for the industries to survive in the 

present scenario. BESCOMõs petition reveals increase in intra 

category cross subsidy which is against to the Provisions of E lec tricity 

Act 2003.  Even after 11  years of  the  Act  coming into force, the 

cross subsidy level has not been reduced in Karnataka.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM can discharge the responsibility of supplying power at 50% of 

average cost of supply to the domestic  consumers and to farming sector 

only, if the paying category consumers provide cross subsidy. The concept 

of cross subsidy is also to avoid cherry picking of consumers of Distribution 

Companies by the generators. Cross subsidy surcharge is calculated as 

per MYT principles / Formula stipulated in MYT Regulation.  

 

35) The allocation of power to ESCOMs has to be carried out by the 

Commission and not by the GoK.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The allocation of power by the State Government is being adopted.  

 



 xl 

36) By providing re stricted power supply to the rural areas, BESCOM is 

incurring high Capex in Rural Load Management Scheme  and 

Niranthara  Jyothi  Yojana.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Schemes like Niranthara  Jyothi  Yojana and Rural Load 

Management Scheme  are undertaken not only to re strict the power 

supply but also to avoid exploitation of ground water.  

 

37) BESCOM and SLDC are not using the latest technologies for unit 

commitment and despatch.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The unit commitment and merit order despatch is  in the purview of 

SLDC. 

 

38) BESCOM has failed to mention its contracted transmission capacity 

with KPTCL and is not verifying the same before making payments 

to KPTCL. 

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM is paying capacity charges to KPTCL in accordance with 

the rate fixed by the Commission.  

 

39) BESCOM has not furnished details as to whether the peak load is reduced 

after the implementation of the ToD tariff. If the peak load is not reduced, 

the Commission may make it optional.  

 



 xli 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Time of the Day Tariff is implemented for the H T2a, b and c 

installations having contract demand of 500 KVA and above from 

1st September , 2012. ToD is applicable only  to  1278 installations.  It is 

very premature to draw any conclusion on  the shifting of load 

based on 18 months data.  The same will be a nalysed during the 

filing of 4th control period.  

 

40) BESCOM has not filed the petition as per the Chapter 2, Clause 2.8, of the 

MYT Regulations and failed to furnish the Perspective Plan, Depreciation, 

Advance against D epreciation as required under the Regul ations. 

BESCOM has failed to furnish the data of past two years preceding the 

base year as per Regulation 3.10 of the Regulations.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The petition is filed as per the MYT Regulations.  

 

41) The uniform tariff hike sought by all ESCOMs is not justified as the cost of 

distribution is different in ESCOMs.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The tariff petition for increase has been submitted to meet the gap 

in revenue owing to increase in  the power purchase and other 

related costs.  



 xlii 

 

3.6 Quality of power supply : 

 

42) BESCOM has not properly estimated the requirement of power to provide 

unrestricted power supply to all categories of Consumers.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

Uniform treatment is given to all the consumers of BESCOM without 

any discrimination . 

 

43) It is suggested th at BESCOM should give preference to industries and 

supply uninterrupted power, maintain the lines and Sub -stations with zero 

break down without showing discrimination between industrial consumers 

in urban and rural areas.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Uniform trea tment is given to all consumers.  

 

44) Industries in Tumkur are facing power cut for 4 -6 hours on working days on 

the pretext of  power allocation to Tumkur  being less and there being a 

breaker problem in 220 KV Sub -station. Contrary to this, the industries in 

Dabbaspet (15 KM away from Tumkur) are receiving good supply.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

In Tumkur, there was a problem in supply between 18.03.2014 to 

22.03.2014. Due to dip in generation at Thermal Stations in Raichur, Bellary 

and Udupi, only 60 to 80 MW was al located as against 150 MW load to 

Antharasanallly  220 KV receiving Station. Hence 2 to 3 hours load 

shedding was in force. As ICT of Nelamangala was over loaded, Load 

Dispatch Center directed Antharasanahally 220 KV Station to restrict the 



 xliii 

load to 100 MW resulting in unscheduled interruption in power supply. The 

Power supply position will improve on replacement of the ICT at 400 KV 

Station at Nelamangala.  

 

45) As per Section 23 of the Act, BESCOM should have taken approval of the 

Commission for load shedding. But, BESCOM is resorting to unscheduled 

load shedding on its own which is adversely affecting the industries.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM is supplying power to the consumers as per the Order of GoK 

and informing consumers in advance about the load shedding  except for 

unforeseen circumstances and system failure.   

 

46) In Chinthamani, 3 phase power supply is provided  only for three (3) hours 

from F5 feeder which is causing difficulty to run the Flour Mill Industry in this 

area . Further, line maintenance is also not taken up by the staff of 

BESCOM. The power supply provided  to villages is mostly in single phase 

and hardly 6 hrs of 3 phase supply is provided  for which the tariff is the 

same as that of urban areas.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM has stated that, at pre sent six hours 3 phase power supply 

is being provided to the villages and the situation will improve once 

the NJY feeder separation is completed. The consumers can also 

use the toll free number  -080-22873333 to register their complaints  to 

avoid any delay in attending break down . 

 



 xliv 

3.7 Issues of compliance to the Commissionõs directives: 

 

47) BESCOM has not shown any seriousness in complying with the directives of 

the Commission viz., HVDS, DSM in agriculture, DTC metering, reduction of 

distribution losses, red ucing HT : LT ratio, energy audit, improving reliability, 

reducing accidents, metering of IP sets & BJ/KJ and 100% metering of 

installations. The enumeration of the IP sets and regularization of un -

authorized IP sets has not been taken up seriously by BESC OM. The 

consumer indexing and GPS mapping have not been completed.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Implementation of HVDS on pilot basis is taken up in 2 Sub -divisions with an 

estimated cost of Rs.128.9 Crores. 79,867 IP sets out of 85,241 are 

regularized as at the e nd of Dec ember, 13 and the remaining 5374 are 

yet to be regularized. The replacement of 1,00,403 less efficient pump sets 

by high efficient pump sets is being  taken up. The poor progress in respect 

of metering of IP set is due to resistance from the farmer s.  Energy audit is 

being carried out manually in 15 towns and furnished to the Commission.  

 

48) BESCOM should ensure that all DTCs are metered and energy audit is 

conducted.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Metering  of DTCs is achieved at 43.18%.  Energy audit will be c onducted.  

 

49) BESCOM should take up DSM and energy efficiency measures to reduce 

quantum of power purchase so that its revenue requirement is reduced. 

Further, the Commission should consider the best DSM practices in other 

States and implement in Karnataka by  notifying DSM Regulations, 

establishing DSM Cell in the Commission and directing ESCOMs to submit 



 xlv 

annual EE/DSM plans in their ARR.  It is not known whether DSM measures 

have reduced the subsidy burden to GoK.  

 
 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM and KREDL are mak ing efforts to implement  Demand Side 

Management.  BESCOM cannot insist on either the Government or the 

beneficiaries to install CFL/LED bulbs.    Mere framing of Rules on DSM and 

conducting programmes to educate on energy conservation measures 

are not enoug h in the present scenario . It would be  better to charge at 

higher rates for the identified installations wasting energy.  

 

50) The progress of NJY is very poor and BESCOM has not quantified the 

improvements achieved in rural areas after implementation of Niran thara 

Jyothi Yojana.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Niranthara  Jyothi Project is to segregate the Irrigation Pumps from the 

existing rural feeders to provide 24 hours supply to non -IP consumers. 20 

hours of power supply will be ensured where Niranthara  Jyothi feeder s are 

commissioned. Further, BESCOM during Public Hearing held on 21.04.2014 

stated that, it has commissioned a study by M/s MECON to assess the 

improvements accrued to the system consequent to implementation of 

Niranthara  Jyothi  Scheme and would submit t he details of the study to 

the Commission.  

 

51) BESCOM has not installed Time Switches to all the street lights even after 

two years of Commissionõs directions.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Providing Time Switches to the street lights is the responsibility of the BB MP 

and other Municipal authorities.  

 



 xlvi 

52) BESCOM should take measures to replace the old IP set motors with BEE 

standard motors in a time bound manner.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Replacement of energy efficient motors of IP sets is a  project 

envisaged by Water Energ y Nexus under DRUM project with U S Aid 

and will be implemented based on US aid.  

 

3.8 Issues regarding Wheeling and Banking:  

 

53) REDAK has stated that, the Commission has considered the banking 

facility as per the W&B Order of 2008 and has extended it till 31 st March , 

2014. But, BESCOM (without giving proper calculations about the loss 

suffered due to banking facility extended on a yearly basis to RE sources) 

has sought restriction on banking facility to one month.   

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM has stated that  it has proposed the Wheeling & Banking charges 

for the NCE projects participating in REC mechanism. As a draft discussion 

paper was issued on 20.06.2013 by the Commission in the matter of 

revision of Wheeling and Banking charges for the NCE generators, no  

specific proposal is made in the tariff filing.  

 

54) The proposal of collecting wheeling charges equivalent to distribution 

losses determined by the Commission or on actuals, if the distribution 

network is used for wheeling is against the provisions of E lect ricity Act , 

2003 and i t is requested not to alter the W&B charges.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

By participating in the REC mechanism, the NCE generator will be 

benefited twice.  i.e., firstly by getting Renewable Energy Certificates and 



 xlvii 

secondly by exemption fro m Wheeling & Banking charges and Cross 

subsidy surcharges.  Thus, it is proposed to recover cross subsidy surcharge 

(including W & B charges) from the NCE Projects who participate in REC 

mechanism. BESCOM opines that Open Access Consumers who use the 

transmission and distribution network should bear the cost of network plus 

losses besides paying cross subsidy surcharge.  

 

55) Since BESCOM has not made any specific prayer about the cross subsidy 

charges, it is requested to remove the cross subsidy charge as is do ne for 

the Solar and Municipal Solid Waste Plants.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Cross subsidy surcharge is calculated as per MYT principles / Formula 

stipulated in MYT Regulation.  

 

56) The Indian Wind power Association has stated that, the detailed 

calculations in res pect of Wheeling and Banking charges are not clearly 

mentioned in the tariff petition and the data on the quantum of energy 

banked during the month, utilized by ESCOM, market rate during the time 

of banking and sale of energy to the consumer and UI rate du ring the 

Peak and off peak period is not furnished. Hence, the existing Wheeling 

and Banking facility has to be continued.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The  allocation  of  the  distribution  network  costs  to  HT  and  LT  networks  

for determining wheeling char ges is done in the ratio of 30:70, as was 

being done earlier. Based on the approved ARR for distribution business, 

the wheeling charges to each voltage level is worked out as under:  

 

Wheeling Charges  

Distribution ARR-Rs. Crs 967.22 

Sales-MU 25868.2

2 Whee ling charges - paise/unit  37.39 

 Paise/u

nit  



 xlviii 

HT-network  11.22 

LT-network  26.17 

 

 

The technical losses applicable to all open access/wheeling transactions  

are as follows : 

 

Loss allocation  % loss 

HT 4.04 

LT 8.62 

 

The actual wheeling charges payable (aft er rounding off) will depend 

upon the point of injection and  point of drawal as under:  

 

        Paise/unit  

Injection 

point  

HT LT 

 

Drawal 

point  HT 11.00 

[4.04%] 

37.00 

[12.66%] 

LT 37.00 

[12.66%] 

26.00 

[8.62%] 

 

The wheeling charges determined above ar e applicable to all the Open 

Access/Wheeling transactions for using network of BESCOM, except for 

energy w heeled from NCE sources to the c onsumers with in the State.  

 

The cross subsidy surcharge is calculated as per the formula prescribed in 

the MYT Regula tions. 

 

57) M/s Doddannavar Global Energy Pvt . Ltd. has requested to discontinue 

the cross subsidy charges levied on Wind Projects in the State as wind 



 xlix 

power cannot be traded in open market and should be supplied within 

the State. DGEPL has alleged that, ESCOM s are claiming the demand 

charges in the bills as well as factoring in the ARR calculations.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The concept of cross subsidy is to make up for the cost of supply of 

subsidized category of consumers and to avoid cherry picking of 

consumers  of Distribution Companies by the generators.  Cross subsidy 

surcharge is calculated as per MYT principles / Formula stipulated in MYT 

Regulation . 

 

3.9 Specific request by the Objectors:  

 

58) The International Society for Krishna Consciousness (ISKCON)has 

requ ested that, it may be considered under the Tariff category of HT 2c (i) 

and LT2a(i) instead of HT2b (i) as it is a Religious and Charitable Society, 

providing mid -day meals to over 13 Lakh children in India under the 

Akshaya  Patra  Programme.  

 

BESCOMõs Response:  

 

M/s. ISKCON is serviced under HT tariff with a sanctioned load of 600  KVA.  

Power supply arranged for this premises includes, Hotel, Guest House, 

Kitchen and Yard lighting etc ,. Since the installation has combined load of 

Commercial and domestic, th e tariff applied to this installation is under 

Commercial Tariff. i.e., HT2 (b) (i). The existing HT2(c) classification is 

applicable to Hospitals, Educational Institutions and Hostels of all 

Educational Institutions.  Hence, this tariff cannot be applicab le to the 

objectorõs installation.   

 



 l 

BESCOM has stated that, the Tariff category of LT2 (a) applies to Temples, 

Mosques, Churches, Gurudwaras, Ashrams, Mutts and Religious/ 

Charitable Institutions under LT category. However, BESCOM has no 

objection to cat egorize ISKCON under HT -4. 

 

59) The KASSIA has requested that t he MSME (Micro small and medium 

enterprises) Sector to be  exempt ed  from tariff hike due to universal 

recession in the Sector and erratic power supply conditions.  Further, 

stating that energy inten sive industries like Foundries, Forging Shops,  Steel 

Mills and Blow  Moulding Heat Treatment Shops in Karnataka are not able 

to compete with the  industries located in the  neighbouring States due to 

higher cost of power , they  have requested reduction in tari ff.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM is not in favour of extending any concession to MSME sector.  

 

60) South Western Railways  have objected to the proposed hike in tariff 

quoting Article 287 of the Constitution of India and ha ve  sought 

exemption from the proposed tariff hike as a public utility serving the 

common man. Railways have stated that, any increase in power tariff 

may result in hike in railway tariff, and, in turn, increase in the cost of 

transportation of coal and cost of generation of thermal power.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM has objected to the tariff concession requested by South 

Western Railways.  

 

61) Railways have sought the tariff to be changed to single part from the 

existing two part tariff. Further, Railways have requested  the Commission  

to reduce cross subsidy charges, provide rebate for their proposed 



 li 

electrification projects and  residential quarters and incentivize  improving 

PF above 0.9.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM has stated that, the long term Power Purchase 

Agreements with the electricity ge nerators are under two part tariff 

and levying single part tariff to the consumers of electricity is not 

tenable.  

 

As per Section 45 of Electricity Act , 2003, the Commission cannot show 

undue preference to any set /class of consumers.  Hence, the request o f 

the objector may not be entertained. BESCOM is not in favour of giving 

any incentives for increase in Power factor. The reduction of cross subsidy 

level is in the purview of the Commission.  

 

62) BWSSB has stated that, the Commission has to consider the natur e and 

purpose for which the electricity supply is utilised by BWSSB and its social 

obligation to provide water to all categories of citizens of BBMP area 

which includes 27% of BPL and EWS consumers. The Power tariff at present 

accounts for 64% of the reven ue of BWSSB and is the single largest item of 

expenditure, and the proposed hike of 66 paise  per unit in power tariff 

would result in additional burden of Rs.50 Crores to BWSSB.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM has opined that, the tariff to this category has not been revised 

since 3  years  and is below the average cost of supply.  

 



 lii 

63) Sri Venkatesh, a farmer from Chinthamani has objected to the proposed 

hike in tariff stating that, the price of all commodities have increased and 

it would be  very difficult for far mers to bear the  tariff hike.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

The Tariff hike is needed to meet the i ncreased cost of power purchase,  

O&M expenses etc.  

 

64) Smt. Sunitha C.V. Secretary, Mahila Jagruthi Shreyobivruddi Trust, 

Chokkanahalli Village, Chikkaballapur District  has objected to the 

proposed tariff hike stating that, the villages in Chikkaballapur are hit by 

drought, many bore wells have dried up and it has become very difficult 

for the people to earn their livelihood. In addition to this, the hours of 

power suppl y to rural areas are very limited.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

Necessary action has been taken to provide increased hours of 

power supply to IP sets.  

 

The tariff petition to revise the rates  has been submitted to meet the 

gap in revenue as the power purchase and  other related costs 

have increased.  

 

65) The Department of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated 

that, it caters to the water supply requirement at the Grama Panchayat 

level with a social responsibility and has 216828 bore wells and 40715 

minor water  supply sources.   The Power supply provided to villages is 

mostly by Single Phase and hardly 6 hrs of 3 phase supply is provided for 

which the tariff is uniform as that of urban areas. Without proper metering 

of water supply and street light installations,  the ESCOMs claim electricity 



 liii 

bill as per the connected load resulting in higher burden on the Rural 

Development and Panchayath Raj Department. Hence, it is requested 

that, the tariff of LT6 category may be fixed at Rs.1.51 per unit (Tariff for IP 

sets in BESCOM rural area).  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM has replied  that, the tariff to this category has not been revised 

since 3 years and is below the average cost of supply.  The Tariff hike is 

needed to meet the i ncreased cost of power purchase,  O&M expenses  

etc. , and that  ESCOMs are yet  to receive outstanding arrears of Rs.3906 

Crores from Local Bodies.  

 

66) Indus Towers Limited  has stated that, it has more than 1,10,000 telecom 

towers spread over the whole of India with about 9800 towers in 

Karnataka and the co nnected load of a typical telecom tower varies 

from 5  KW to 25 KW per site and is charged at LT3 Commercial tariff.  It has 

requested that, the telecom tower connections have to be classified 

under a separate category under Commercial Tariff with lesser ta riff slab 

owing to social nature of the service rendered to last mile connectivity to 

the rural consumers in communication.  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

All communication activities are considered under Commercial Category 

i.e LT3 tariff. All Service Sector activ ities are in the bracket of commercial 

category. Each service sector or Industrial Sector has its own service 

obligations but, this is not the criteria for determination of electricity tariff.   
 

67) Indus Towers has  requested to implement the AMR technology t o reduce 

the cost of billing and meter reading and also to improve accuracy of 

metering. The Open Access Facility needs to be provided to the LT level 

telecom towers so that, the load on the utility is reduced and 

procurement of expensive power is also avo ided.  



 liv 

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

AMR technology would be considered. LT Level Open Access sought by 

the telecom towers is the issue to be considered by the Commission.  

 

68) Smt. Kiran Mazumdar Shaw, President, Bangalore Political Action 

Committee (B -PAC), Bangalore,  has suggested to reduce the number of 

tariff categories from the existing 32 Nos . to 10 numbers as Domestic 

Urban, Non -Domestic Urban, Domestic Rural, Non -Domestic Rural, 

Industrial, Public Lighting, Irrigation and Agriculture, Railway Traction, 

BMRCL and  others (including BWSSB).  

 

BESCOMõs Response: 

 

BESCOM agrees to the suggestion of the objector that the present tariff 

categories may  be reduced to 10 or 12.  
 

3.10  COMMISSIONõS FINDINGS: 

 

The Objectors have raised several  issues concerning the quality of  

service, improving the distribution efficiency including reduction of 

losses etc., The Commission is of the view that most of these issues 

are dealt with in the Chapter dealing with Directives and 

compliance elsewhere in this Order.  Views of the Commissi on on 

the issues raised pertaining to Tariff related matters are summarised 

below:  

 

Sl.No.1 ð Regarding the Petition for revision of tariff being not filed by  an 

authorized person of BESCOM and delay in filing the petition:  

 

The Commission notes that, as p er Clause 17 of KERC (General and 

Conduct of Proceedings) Regulations, 2000, a representation or a petition 



 lv 

with an affidavit in support of the same made before the Commission by 

a Licensee through an authorized employee is valid, maintainable and 

not liab le to be rejected.  Therefore, the contention that, the application 

has not been filed by an authorized person is not correct.  The application 

filed by the General Manager (F&T) , Corporate Office, BESCOM  is 

accepted by this Commission.  

 

 

BESCOM has filed its petition for tariff revision for FY15 on 13 th December , 

2013 within the time limit extended by the Commission.   The Commission 

relies on the observation made by the Honõble Appellate Tribunal for 

Electricity (ATE), in the Case reported  in 2010 ELR (APTEL) 0175 that òif the 

Licensee is unable to file ARR petition due to some reasons, it will not be 

proper to say that the application has to be rejected.  What could be 

done in such situation is that the carrying cost can be denied and not the 

revenue recoverable for the period of delayó.  In the present case, the 

revenue requirement sought is from 1 st April, 2014 and therefore, the time 

taken by BESCOM for filing the application will not adversely affect the 

Consumersõ interest. 

 

Sl.No.2 - BESCOM has not drawn up its Accounts in accordance with 

the Companies Act, 1956 and direction of Honõble APTEL in appeal 

No.108 of 2010 is not followed:  

 

The Commission has issued consequential Order on 17.10.2013 

directing all ESCOMs in Karnataka to draw up their Annual 

Accounts in accordance with the Companies Act, 1956 and the 

Accounting Standard 12 of the Institute of Chartered Accountants, 

prospectively with effect from the date of Honõble ATEõs order.  This 

was preceded by instructions of this Commiss ion to all the Electricity 

Distribution Companies in the State in its letter dated 20.01.2013 



 lvi 

directing them to henceforth submit their Annual Accounts as per 

the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956.  Therefore, BESCOM shall 

submit its accounts in line w ith the Companies Act, 1956 from the 

Financial Year 2014 onwards. It is noticed that BESCOM has drawn 

up its accounts for 2012 -13 in accordance with the Companies Act, 

1956. However, depreciation in respect of assets created out of 

Consumer contribution an d grants has not been allowed in the ARR 

of BESCOM or for that matter to any Distribution Companies in the 

State while revisiting  Annual Performance Review for the year 2009 -

10 onwards.  

 

Sl.No.3 ð Regarding the Revenue gap  for FY13, issues pertaining to 

figures  mentioned in ERC Petition etc .: 

 

The Commission, while determining the Tariff has considered the 

indicated revenue gap for FY13 after due verification.  While 

undertaking the Annual Performance Review for FY13 and 

determination of the Annual Revenue Requirement for FY15, the 

Commission will examine each item of the revenue requirement 

and decide the correctness of the figures before arriving at the 

total figure pertaining to Annual Revenue Requirement.  These 

issues are sufficiently discussed in the C hapter dealing with the 

Annual Performance Review for FY13 and ARR for FY15.   



 lvii 

 

 

Sl.No.4 ð Regarding objection on estimating Income : 

 

The Commission determines the tariff recognizing the existing revenue as 

per the  Tariff Order issued on 6 th May, 2013.  

 

 Sl.No.5 ð Regarding other expenses written off during FY13:  

 

The provisional entry made for a sum of Rs.57.58 Crores for impairment of 

assets created under Rural Load Management System, is not allowed by 

the Commission in the ARR of BESCOM for FY13.  

 

Sl. No. 6  ð Regarding mismatch of figures mentioned in Format -A2 with that 

of Audited Accounts:  

 

The Commission notes with regret that BESCOM has not given proper 

reply.  While undertaking APR, the Commission has examined the revenue 

requirement itemwise in de tail and considered them appropriately.  

 

Sl. No.7 ð Regarding RoE:  

 

The Commission determines the amount of RoE for FY13 and FY15 as per 

MYT Regulations, 2006.  

 

Sl.No.8 ð Regarding poor management and improving the performance:  

 

The Commission is of the v iew that BESCOM should consider introducing 

austerity measures to curtail expenditure, review performance of its 

employees, improve billing and collection efficiency and reduce losses by 

taking action to prevent theft of power.  BESCOM should also consider  

implementing ERP for achieving operational efficiency.  



 lviii 

 
 

Sl.No.9 ð Regarding accumulated arrears:  

 

BESCOM should consider publishing the names of defaulters in the media 

and on the website to avoid accumulation of dues from the consumers.  

 

Sl.No.10 ð Regarding increase in Capex program : 

 

The proposed increase in capital expenditure to Rs.2199 Crores for FY15 

from the approved level of Rs.763 Crores will be considered by the 

Commission separately on BESCOM submitting proposals with Detailed 

Project Reports  before incurring the expenditure.  

 

Sl.No.11 - Regarding RLM Scheme:  

 

Views of the Commission expressed at Sl.No.5 also apply to this point.  

 

Sl.No.12 ð Regarding Security Deposit:  

 

The issue is pending before the Honõble High Court.  The Commission 

decide s to await the decision of the Honõble Court in the matter. 

 

Sl.No.13 ð Regarding tax rebate due from Government  

 

BESCOM should pursue the recovery of Rs.2.36 Crores due from the 

Government on account of incentives.  

 

Sl.No.14 ð Regarding low asset creatio n: 

 

The replies furnished by BESCOM are in order.  

 

Sl.Nos.15, 16, 17, 18, & 19 ð Regarding the objection raised with 

regard to power purchases made by BESCOM (including power 

purchased from UPCL & U/s 11 of EA 2003) during the year 2012 -13, 

Cost of power p rocured from UPCL, Compensation paid to 



 lix 

Generators, Short -term power purchase and Transfer of efficiency 

gains to consumers:  

 

All power purchases are made by BESCOM during the year 2012 -13 

based on the PPA s and approval of the Commission and therefore, 

the re is no need to revoke the License of BESCOM.  

 

The Central Electricity Regulatory Commission has issued Orders approving 

the tariff for UPCL on 20 th February , 2014.  Accordingly, the Commission 

takes into consideration the cost of power procured by BESCOM  from 

UPCL in the ARR of BESCOM for FY-15, subject to approval of PPA by the 

Commission.  

 

The contention of the Objector to pass on the  cost of  power purchase d 

invoking Section 11 of the Electricity Act, 2003 to Government, is 

examined.  The Commission is of the view that purchases made by 

BESCOM as per the Government Order issued under Section 11 of 

Electricity Act, 2003, are  in order.  The Commission will, as and when 

required consider the question of off -setting any adverse financial impact 

on any Genera ting Company consequent to the supplies made in 

compliance of Orders issued under Section 11 of the Act .  The power 

purchase cost incurred by the Licensees is classified as òun-controllable 

item of expenditureó and thus, has to be passed on to the Consumers, as 

approved by the Commission . 

 

Sl.No.20 ð Regarding transfer of efficiency gains to consumers:  

 

The Commission has discussed this point at the time of determining 

incentive/rebate in Chapter -4 of this Order.  

 

Sl.No.21 ð Regarding the  objection raised f or not adopting òCost to  Serveó 

and fixing the Tariff with +/ - 20% of the òCost to Serveó: 



 lx 

 

The Tariff Policy states that tariff should be within the range of +/ - 20% of 

the average cost of supply.  But due to difference in average cost of 

supply for diffe rent consumer categories,  bringing tariff in line with the  

Tariff Policy norms of +/ - 20% has to be achieved in a phased manner 

which, otherwise may result in heavy burden to some of the Consumers.  

 

The distribution network of Karnataka is such that, it is difficult to segregate 

the common cost between voltage levels.  However, average cost is 

determined by the Commission in the Tariff Order.  

 

Sl.No.22 ð Regarding the objection that the Fixed Charge of Rs.5 has been 

increased in the last tariff revision b y the Commission without any request 

from the ESCOMs and that  the same needs to be withdrawn:  

 

The Commission has not increased the Fixed Charge by Rs.5 in the last 

tariff revision.  

 

Sl.No.23 ð Regarding increase in Solar Water Heater rebate:  

 

The Commission, while issuing the Tariff Order, has examined the points 

raised regarding Solar Water Heater rebate and the views of ESCOMs.  

Keeping in view the financial health of ESCOMs, request for increase in the 

rebate from Rs.50 to Rs.100 is not considered.  

 

Sl.No.24 ð Regarding suggestions made by the Objector to meet the 

demand for power supply, considering the alternative source of 

generation with small gestation period:  

 

The Commission has suggested to the Government to improve  Plant Load 

Factor of KPC Therma l Plants and also enter into long -term contract for 

procurement of power so as to reduce the cost on account of purchasing 

power on  short-term basis at high cost.  
 

Sl.No.25 ð Regarding growth rate as per CAGR:  



 lxi 

 

The point raised has been discussed in the Ch apter -4 dealing with 

determination of sales.  

 

Sl.No.26 ð Regarding Sales to unmetered categories : 

 

The Commission while determining the tariff will take into consideration the 

average cost of power supply based on the revised calculations of the 

Annual Per formance Review for FY13.  The gap pertaining to FY13 will be 

allocated between IP sets and other categories on a reasonable basis.  
 

 

Sl.No.27 ð Regarding reduction in sales in all Divisions:   

 

The Commission is of the view that BESCOM should analyze the s ales 

made in all the Divisions and examine whether the reduction is due to 

consumers opting for Open Access etc.  

 
 

Sl.No.28 ð Regarding specific consumption of IP sets and abnormal 

growth:   

 

With regard to abnormal jump in consumption, it is clarified that  sales are 

estimated on the basis of Compound Annual Growth in the previous years 

in respect of metered categories.  With regard to IP sets, the sales are 

estimated on the basis of consumption recorded in the meters installed at 

the Distribution Transforme r level.  This approach by the Commission has 

been upheld by the Honõble APTEL in its Order dated 2nd  January, 2013 in 

Appeal No.108 of 2010.  The Commission continues to recognize IP sets 

sales on the basis of the consumption recorded in the meters instal led at 

the Distribution Transformer level.  

 

One of the reasons furnished by BESCOM for increas e in  the IP sets sales 

on account of regularization of IP sets is acceptable.   

 
 



 lxii 

Sl.No.29 ð Regarding BESCOMõs failure  to complete DTC metering within 

the stipul ated time and estimated the IP consumption, the Commission 

should not load the cross subsidy element of IP set consumptions arrived 

at as per estimates to the paying category of Consumers : 

 

The Honõble APTEL has held in its Order dated 2nd  January , 2013 in Appeal 

No.108 of 2010 that there is no reason to interfere with the findings of the 

KERC in the sales estimates to IP sets on the basis of consumption 

recorded in the meters installed at the Distribution Transformer level.  

Therefore, the Commission relies on IP set consumption assessed on the 

basis of consumption recorded in the meters installed at the Distribution 

Transformer level .  However, the Commission is of the view that once the 

Niranthara Jyothi Yojana Scheme is completed, the Commission will be 

able to recognize the sales to IP sets on the basis of consumption 

recorded in the meter installed at the Exclusive Agriculture Feeders at Sub -

station level after providing due allowance for 11 KV and below losses, 

and  pass on  reasonable level of  cross subsidy element of IP set 

consumption to paying categories.  

 

Sl.No.30 ð Treating  consumer deposits as Current Liabilities instead of 

Capital Assets:  

 

The Security Deposit to the extent of Rs.85.97 Crores was capitalized by 

BESCOM as per Government directions.   It was also submitted before the 

Honõble APTEL where the dispute on this issue was taken up that, BESCOM 

is regularly paying interest on the Consumersõ deposits despite 

capitalization of the Security Deposit.  In view of this, the Honõble Tribunal 

has he ld that the issue has become infructuous and therefore, this issue 

has been resolved vide Honõble APTEL Order dated 2nd  January, 2013 on 

the Appeal No.108 of 2010.  

 

Sl.No.31 ð Regarding Purchaser -Provider Methodology:  

 



 lxiii 

The Commission is of the view that th e Purchaser -Provider Methodology 

should be examined by BESCOM and the results of the same should be 

submitted to the Commission.  

 

Sl.No.32 ð Regarding abnormal jump in consumption of IP sets:  

 

The reply in Sl.No.28 applies to this point.  This is also disc ussed in Chapter ð 

4. 

 

Sl.No.33 ð Consumption of BJ/KJ and IP Sets, Capex etc. to be compared 

with other States:  

 

A Note on these issues should be brought out by BESCOM in the ARR and 

tariff filing, in future.  BESCOM is directed to compare the consumption  of 

BJ/KJ and IP sets and efficiency/loss parameters with other States.  

 

Sl.No.34 ð Regarding request to reduce Cross Subsidy being p aid by the 

Industrial consumers:  

 

The Commission has been determining the retail supply tariff on the basis 

of the average cost of supply.  The cross subsidy is kept  at reasonable 

levels to moderate the tariff for life line supply and certain categories of 

consumers keeping in view  socio economic factors.  

 

Sl.No.35 ð Regarding allocation of power to ESCOMs  by the Government:  

 

It is observed that the State Government is allocating   power among 

ESCOMs based on the availability and requirement, the Consumer profile 

and other factors of each ESCOM and the Commission is taking note of 

the same while determining the tariff.  Theref ore, while passing the present 

tariff order also, the Commission decides to go by the allocation of power 

made by the State Government.  

 



 lxiv 

Sl.No.36 ð Regarding providing restricted power supply to rural areas by 

incurring high Capex in RLMS & NJY:  

 

Niranthar a Jyothi Yojana is being executed as per the direction of the 

Commission and thus, ESCOMs have to incur capital expenditure to 

execute the Scheme. However, the expenditure written off pertaining to 

RLMS scheme has been disallowed in the revised ARR calcula tion for FY13. 

 

Sl.No.37 ð Regarding BESCOM & SLDC not using latest technologies:  

 

The Commission is of the view that the response furnished by BESCOM is in 

order.  

 

Sl.No.38 ð Regarding t aking transmission capacity of BESCOM with KPTCL 

while determin ing Tariff: 

 

The Commission while determining tariff, takes into consideration the 

contracted transmission capacity of BESCOM with KPTCL.  

 

Sl.No.39 ð Regarding implementation of ToD Tariff  and providing 

independent feeders : 

 

Time of Day Tariff is recognized glob ally as an important Demand Side 

Management (DSM) measure which is used as a means of incentivizing 

consumers to shift a portion of their loads from peak times to off -peak 

times, thereby improving the system load factor by reducing the demand 

on the system  during peak period.  

 

ToD has been made compulsory in respect of HT installations having 500 

KV and above under HT2 (a), HT2 (b) and HT2(c).  There is a need to 

conduct periodic lo ad  research study to understand the effectiveness of 

the ToD tariff . Use of  advanced communication technologies for metering 

shall be the driving force behind proper deployment and enhancing 



 lxv 

penetration of ToD scheme  in the near future.  The Commission will review 

the effect of ToD implementation on peak load and take a decision 

separately.   

 

Sl.No.40 ð Regarding non -filing of petition as per Chapter -2, Clause 2.8:  

 

BESCOM has furnished the Perspective Plan. The objections raised with 

regard to Depreciation and Advance against Depreciation  are dealt in 

Chapter -4.   

 

Sl.No.41 ð Regarding uniform tariff hike as sought by all ESCOMs:  

 

The Commission clarifies that the tariff will be fixed based on the cost of 

supply of each ESCOM.  

 

Sl.No.42 ð Regarding the objection on estimating sales based on the 

restricted power supply:  

 

The Commis sion clarifies that with the available power, it may not be 

possible to provide unrestricted power supply to all categories of 

consumers. Since the Government has restricted free power supply to 6 

hours to Irrigation Pump sets, the estimate has to be based  on the 

restricted power supply to this category of consumers.  

 

Sl.No.43 ð Giving preference to industries and supplying uninterrupted 

power.  

 

BESCOM should strive to maintain uninterrupted power supply to industries 

without showing any discrimination bet ween Industrial Consumers in urban 

and rural areas.  Once BESCOM completes NJY in rural areas, the 

Commission expects uninterrupted power supply to industries in rural 

areas.  

 



 lxvi 

Sl.No.44 ð Regarding industries in Tumkur facing power cut:   

 

The Commission is of the view that the reply furnished by BESCOM is in 

order.  

 

Sl.No.45 ð Regarding unschedul ed interruption in power supply:  

 

BESCOM is directed to avoid unscheduled interruptions which will ca use 

undue inconvenience to the c onsumers.  But, it is also a fac t that the 

ESCOMs are resorting to unscheduled load shedding, only in case it is 

inevitable in order to balance the power supply.  Given the power supply 

position, it may  not be possible to completely avoid load shedding.   

 

Sl.No.46 Regarding extending 3 phase power supply in Chinthamani:  

 

The Commission is of the view that the reply furnished by BESCOM is in 

order.  

 

Sl.No.47 & 48 :  Regarding compliance of directives, metering of DTC and 

conducting energy audit:  

 

The Commission has discussed this issue in  the Chapter dealing with 

ôCommissionõs Directivesõ. 

 

Sl.No.49 ð Regarding the other points raised  on DSM,  etc : 

 

The  Commission has noted the suggestions on DSM measures.   

 

BESCOM is directed to quanti fy the extent of reduction in subsidy/subsidy 

burden  to GoK through Demand Side Management initiated by it.  

 



 lxvii 

The details of consumption for each category have been furnished in the 

petition filed by BESCOM and it may not be difficult to calculate the 

percentage of consumption in each category.  

 

Sl.Nos.50, 51 & 52 ð Regarding poor progress of NJY, non -installing of Time 

Switches and taking measures to replace old IP Sets:   

 

The Commission has discussed these points in the Chapter dealing with 

ôCommissionõs Directivesõ 

 

Sl.Nos.53, 54, 55, 56 & 57 ð Regarding  points raised by REDAK & IWPA on  

Wheeling & Banking , proposal of collecting Wheeling charges, not making 

specific prayer about Cross subsidy and discontinuance of Cross subsidy 

levied on Wind Projects:  

 

BESCOM in its reply has stated that RE Generators are benefitted twice, 

firstly by getting Renewable Energy Certificate (REC) and secondly by 

exemption from Wheel and Banking charges and Cross subsidy surcharge.   

The above statement is not correct, as RE Generators availing 

concessional Wheeling and Banking facility are not entitled for RECs.  

 

The Commission vide Order No. V/03/9 dated 24.4.2014 has extended the 

validity of the Order No. V/01/1 dated 11.7.2008 in the matter of Wheeling 

and Banking Agreement for a further period upto 30.6.2014 or till the issu e 

of revised Order in the matter.  As such, the issues raised by the Stake -

holder would be taken up for consideration while revising the said Order.   

 

As far as Captive Generators opting for participation in REC mechanism, 

the Order dated 9.10.2013 contin ues. 

 

The contention of the Stake -holder that demand charges are levied twice 

is not correct.  The tariff determined for cross subsidizing categories 



 lxviii 

consists of the average cost of supply plus the cross subsidy component.  

The average cost of supply in th e tariff has a fixed component (which 

includes Transmission and Distribution net -work cost) and a variable 

component, which is mainly the variable cost of power purchase.  

Similarly, while calculating the cross subsidy surcharge, the components 

considered are the power purchase cost at 5% margin grossed up by 

relevant voltage level losses plus transmission net -work cost and the 

distribution net -work cost of the relevant voltage level.  As per the formula 

specified in the Regulations, the cross subsidy surch arge is calculated as 

the difference of the average realization rate for the relevant category 

and the cost of supply considering the 5% marginal cost.  As such, while 

taking the difference, the fixed cost in the realization rate gets annulled 

with the fix ed cost of net -work cost. Thus, the cross subsidy surcharge does 

not include the fixed charges.  Therefore, the contention of the Stake -

holder is not correct.  

 

The Wheeling charges, Banking charges and the Cross subsidy are 

discussed in Chapter -6 of this O rder.  

 

Sl.No.58 ð Regarding the points raised by the International Society for 

Krishna Consciousness to consider under Tariff category of HT -2c(i) as it is 

a Religious and Charitable Society:  

 

BESCOM is directed to examine in detail the points raised by th e Objector.  

BESCOM should also explore the possibility of separating the loads 

pertaining to commercial and other uses and apply appropriate tariff.  

 

Sl.No.59 ð Industries like Foundries, Forging Shops, Steel Mills and Blow 

Moulding Heat Treatment Shops i n Karnataka not being able to compete 

with the neighboring  States due to high cost of power:  

 

The Commission will keep in mind these issues while determining the tariff 

for LT5 categories.  



 lxix 

 

Sl.Nos.60 & 61 ð Exempting Railways from the proposed tariff hike  and 

other objections:  

 

The Commission, at the time of determining tariff hike, takes into 

consideration factors like, socio -economic conditions, paying capacity of 

the consumers and all other norms and factors.  The entire tariff design is 

based on two par t tariff i.e. fixed charges and energy charges to recover 

fixed and variable costs of the ESCOMs.  Regarding reduction of cross 

subsidy, the Commission will take into consideration the request at the 

time of determination of tariff.  However, energy consum ed by such loads 

at single points is being billed at HT4 tariff schedule and no reduction in 

demand recorded in the main HT meters is allowed.  As regards demand 

for incentives of power factor bonus, the Commission rejects the proposal 

as maintenance of 0.90 or above power factor helps the Railways in terms 

of lesser demand charges and reducing losses.  The issue of grant of 

power factor bonus had also come before the Honõble High Court of 

Karnataka in the Case reported in (1993) I KLJ 160.  The Honõble High 

Court after considering the arguments advanced in support of grant of 

bonus rejected the same for the reason that there is no justification to 

grant the bonus.  This judgment has been upheld by the Division Bench in 

Writ Appeal No.189/83.   

 

Sl.No.62 ð Regarding points raised by BWSSB:  

 

The Commission has taken note of the points raised by BWSSB.  

 

Sl.Nos.63 & 64 - Regarding objections raised by a farmer from Chintamani  

and  the Secretary, Mahila Jagruthi Shreyobivruddi Trust, to tariff hike:  

 

The Commiss ion will consider the objections raised by this Objector and 

pass appropriate Orders.  

 



 lxx 

Sl.No.65 ð Regarding the points raised by the Dept. of Rural Development & 

Panchayat Raj, to fix IP set rate of BESCOM to Water supply and Street Light 

installations, an d non -metering of water supply and street light installations 

and wrong billing : 

 

The Government is advised to help ESCOMs recover arrears due from 

Grama Panchayat s and other Local and Urban Bodies.  BESCOM is 

directed to look into the issues raised by the  Objector and to resolve issues 

regarding non -metering of water and street light installations and wrong 

billing.  BESCOM is also directed to increase the pace of implementation 

of NJY programme to improve the power supply in rural areas.  The rate of 

Rs.1.51 / unit sought for water supply and street light installations cannot 

be applied as it is very much below the cost of supply and would increase 

the burden on the paying category of consumers.  

 

Sl.No.66 - Regarding the points raised by M/s. Indus Towers:  

 

The Commission clarifies that, all communication activities are considered 

as ôCommercial Categoryõ and are billed under LT3 tariff. 

 

Sl.No.67 ð Regarding implementation of AMR technology and allowing 

open access:   

 

BESCOM has agreed to implement AMR te chnology for meter reading 

and billing of communication tower pertaining to this objector.  The 

Commission has issued Terms and Conditions of Open Access Regulations, 

where it has specified phase wise implementation of Open Access.   At 

present, it is intr oduced for all HT consumers with Contract Demand of 1 

MW and above.  Hence, it is not possible to extend open access to Low 

Tension level telecom towers for the present.  

 

Sl.No.68 ð Regarding points raised by President, B.P.A.C. : 

 

The Commission has taken note of the suggestions made .  



 lxxi 

CHAPTER ð 4 
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW FOR FY13 
 

4.0 BESCOMõs Application  for APR for FY13: 

 

 In its application dated 13 th  December , 2013, BESCOM has sought 

approval of its Annual Performance Review  (APR) for FY13 based on t he 

Audited Accounts for the year .   

 

 The Commission in its letter dated 31 st December , 2013 had 

communicated its preliminary observations  on BESCOMõs application.  

BESCOM has in its letter dated 6 th January , 2014 replied to the preliminary 

observations of  the Commission.  

 

 The Commission in its Multi Year Tariff (MYT) O rder dated 7 th December , 

2010, had approved BESCOMõs Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for 

FY11 ð FY13. Further, in its Tariff Order dated 30 th April , 2012, the 

Commission ha d  approved the AP R for FY11 and ha d  revised the ARR for 

FY13 along with Retail Supply Tariff for FY13.   

 

 The Annual Performance Review for FY13 based on the Companyõs 

Audited Accounts is discussed in this Chapter.  

 

4.1 BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

 BESCOM has submitted its pro posals for revision of ARR for FY13 based on 

the Audited Accounts as follows:  



 lxxii 

 

 TABLE ð 4.1 

ARR for FY13 ð BESCOMõs Submission 
Amount in Rs.Crs.  

Sl. 

No. 
Particulars  As Filed  

1 Energy at Gen Bus in MU 27834.39 

2 Energy at  Interface  in MU  26568.77 

3 Distribution Losses in % 14.20% 

 Sales in MU   

4 Sales to other than BJ/KJ & IP Sets  16944.65 

5 Sales to BJ/KJ & IP Sets 
5851.35 

 Total Sales 22796 

 Revenue    

6 Revenue from Tariff and misc. c harges  9966.18 

7 Tariff  Subsidy 817.44 

 Total Revenue  10783.62 

 Expenditure    

8 Power Purchase  Cost  9828.46 

9 Transmission charges of KPTCL 949.45 

10 SLDC Charges  9.33 

 
Power Purchase  Cost including cost of 

transmission  10787.24 

11 Employee Cost  752.35 

12 Repairs & Maintenance  44.27 

13 Admin .& Genera l Expenses 91.87 

 Total O&M Expenses  888.49 

14 Depreciation  118.77 

 Interest & Finance charges    

15 Interest on Loans  133.32 

16 Interest on Working capital  225.74 

17 Interest on belated payment on PP Cost  0 

18 Interest on consumer deposits  187.66 

19 Other Interest & Finance charges  11.17 

20 Less interest capitalized  53 

 Total Interest & Finance charges  504.89 

21 Other Debits  64.69 

22 Net Prior Period Debit/Credit  -17.52 

23 Return on Equity  105.97 

24 

Power Purchase cost related to OP No.8/2009 

dated 11.12.2009  12.58 

25 Regulatory Asset  91.00 

26 
Funds towards Consumer Relations/Consumer 

Education  0.00 

27 Other Income  232.60 

 Net ARR 12323.51 



 lxxiii 

 

Considering the revenue of Rs.10783.62 Crores  against a net ARR of 

Rs.12323.51 Crores, BESCOM has reported a gap in revenue of Rs.1539.89 

Crores for FY13.   

 

4.2 BESCOMõs Financial Performance as per Audited Accounts for FY13: 

 

An overview of the  financial performance of BESCOM for FY1 3 as per their 

Audited Accounts is given below:  
 

TABLE ð 4.2 

Financial  Performance of BESCOM for FY13  

Amount in Rs.Crs . 

Sl. 

No 
Particulars  FY13 

 

Receipts    

1 Revenue from T ariff and misc.c harges  10009.60 

2 Tariff Subsidy 774.02 

3 Total Revenue  10783.62 

 

Expenditure    

4 Power Purchase  Cost  9828.46 

5 Transmission char ges of KPTCL 949.45 

6 SLDC Charges  9.33 

7 Power Purchase  Cost including cost of transmission  10787.24 

8 O&M Expenses  901.15 

9 Depreciation  118.77 

 
Interest & Finance charges    

10 Interest on Loans  91.00 

11 Interest on Working capital  165.70 

12 Interest on belated payment s on PP Cost  0.12 

13 Interest on consumer deposits  187.66 

14 Other Interest & Finance charges  11.17 

15 Less interest and other expenses capitalised  53.00 

16 Total Interest & Finance charges  402.65 

17 Other Debits  41.34 

18 Net Prior Period Debit/Credit  -17.52 

19 
Additional Tariff Subsidy (Trueup) from GoK as per 

KERC Order 580.81 

20 Provision for bad and doubtful debts  -120.60 

21 Other income  315.83 

22 Net ARR 11216.39 

 



 lxxiv 

 

As per the Audited Accounts, BESCOM has incurred a lo ss of Rs.432.77 

Crores for FY13. The profits / losses reported by BESCOM in its audited 

accounts in the previous years  are as follows:  

 

Particulars  

Amount in  

Rs.Crs 

Accumulated losses as at the end of FY10  (350.88) 

Profit earned in FY11  0.20 

Profit earn ed in FY12 118.14 

Losses incurred in FY13 (432.77) 

Accumulated losses as at the end of FY13  (665.31)  

 

As reflected in the Balance Sheet for FY13, considering the profits / losses 

of the Company in the previous years, the accumulated loss amounts to  

Rs.665.31 Crores. 

  

Commissionõs analysis and decisions : 

The Annual Performance Review for FY13 has been taken up duly 

considering the actual expenditure as per the Audited Accounts against 

the expenditure approved by the Commission in its Tariff Order dated 3 0th 

April, 2012.  The item wise review of expenditure and the decisions of the 

Commission thereon are as discussed in the following paragraphs:  

 

i) Sales for FY13: 

 

The Commission , in its Tariff order dated 30 th April , 2012 had approved 

total sales to various  consumer categories at 25856 MU for FY13 as against 

projected sales of 26512 MU by BESCOM. The actual sales of BESCOM as 

per the current filing were 22,796 MU for the year indicating a shortfall in 

sales to the extent of 3060 MUs when compared  to the appr oved sales.  

 



 lxxv 

It is noted that, as against the approved sales of 21070 MU to categories 

other than BJ/KJ and IP sets, the actual sales achieved by BESCOM is only 

16945 MU (excluding 63.52 MU of BJ/KJ sales accounted under LT2(a)) , 

resulting in a shortfall o f sales to these categories by 4125 MU when 

compared  to approved sales. It is noted that BESCOM had proposed a 

growth rate of 26%  in sales to the categories other than BJ/KJ and IP sets.  

The actual sales to categories other than BJ/KJ and IP sets has incr eased 

by 8.89% as against the approved growth of 22%. On the other hand the 

sales to BJ/KJ and IP categories has exceeded the approved sales of 4786 

MU by 1065 MUs, showing an increase of 6.99% as against the approved 

growth of 2%.  In its application, BES COM also had projected a growth 

rate of 2% for BJ/KJ and IP sets.  

 

The category wise sales approved by the Commission and the actuals for 

FY13 are indicated in the table below: - 

TABLE ð 4.3 

Category wise approved and actual Sales for FY13  

        Figures in MU 

Category  Approved  Actuals  
Approved -

Actuals  

LT-2a  6121.78 4925.20 1196.58 

LT-2b  59.58 34.45 25.13 

LT-3 1896.52 1472.83 423.69 

LT-4b  8.68 5.82 2.86 

LT-4c  5.91 4.46 1.45 

LT-5 1271.46 1124.15 147.31 

LT-6 529.54 464.18 65.36 

LT-6 410.02 404.93 5.09 

LT-7 235.08 139.83 95.25 

HT-1 639.43 523.30 116.13 

HT-2a  5871.01 4784.76 1086.25 

HT-2b  3878.59 2908.67 969.92 

HT-3a &  

b  

3.93 11.68 -7.75 

HT-4 138.23 120.22 18.01 

HT-5 00 20.17 -20.17 
Sub total  21069.76 16944.65 4125.11 

BJ/KJ 109.12 125.62* -16.5 

IP 4676.87 5725.73 -1048.86 

Sub total  4785.99 5851.35 -1065.36 

Grand 

Total 

25855.75 22796 3059.75 

  *Note: Includes 6 3.52 MU of BJ/KJ installations consuming more than 18 units and  

billed under LT 2(a).  



 lxxvi 

 

The Commission notes that one of the reasons for shortfall in sales to 

categories other than BJ/KJ and IP sets is the reduced availability of 

power from the hydro and thermal generating stations of the Karnataka 

Power Corporation Ltd (KPCL). As against the total power purchase 

quantum of 31304.78 MU approved for BESCOM in FY13, the actual 

procurement was 27834.43 MU, a reduction of 3470.35 MU. This shortfall in 

procurement is mainly on account of the reduced availability from the 

hydel and thermal generating units of KPCL. The power made available 

from KPCL to BESCOM during the year was lower by 3531 MU as against 

the estimated availability of 12437  MU. Further, within the available 

energy, BESCOM has not maintained the sales mix as projected by them 

and as approved by the Commission. BESCOM has not be en able to 

increase consumption in the metered category of consumers to the 

extent proposed by it, while the consumption by unmetered categories 

has far exceeded the projections.  

Sales to IP Sets: 

The specific consumption of IP Sets approved by the Commiss ion for FY13 

was 7534 units / installation / annum, whereas the  specific consumption 

arrived at on the basis of the consumption reported by BESCOM works out 

to 8954 units / installation / annum which indicates a  higher consumption 

of 1420 units / installa tion / annum. The sales quantity approved by the 

Commission for FY13 was 4676.87  MU, and the actual consumption was 

5725.73 MU.  Thus, the quantum of sales to IP Sets category has exceeded 

by 1048.86 MU in FY13.   

 

The Commission had raised the issue of in crease in specific consumption 

and sales to the IP sets category with BESCOM in its preliminary 

observations and sought clarifications from BESCOM.  BESCOM, while 

replying to the preliminary observations has stated that, the power 

consumption of unauthoriz ed IP Sets regularized during FY13 was not 

taken into consideration while approving the ARR of FY13 and this is  the 



 lxxvii 

reason for under estimation of sales to this category.   BESCOM has 

requested the Commission to approve the increase in sale s as reflected in  

the books of a ccount of BESCOM, which is the result of increase  in number 

of IP Sets due to the regularization of unauthorized IP Sets.  

 

It is noted that BESCOM has regularized around 9800 un -authorized IP Sets 

during FY13 which were not taken into consid eration while approving the 

ARR of FY13. However, t his number itself does not explain the increase in 

the assessed power consumption of IP Set s. The reason for increase in total 

consumption as well as the specific consumption of IP Sets is perhaps  the 

extra hours of power supply to IP Sets consumers by BESCOM. Further, it is 

observed that BESCOM is yet to restrict power supply to IP Set s consumers 

even on exclusive a griculture feeders which are segregated under NJY 

scheme.  

 

During the year under review , 227 agriculture feeders have been 

segregated from rural loads under NJY scheme and as per the latest 

progress almost all the 261 feeders taken up under P hase 1 have been 

commissioned. This means that energy consumed by the IP Sets can be 

more accurately measu red at the 11 kV feeder level at the Sub -Stations 

after duly allowing for 11 kV and LT system losses. As the meter readings 

are available now at the 11 kV feeder level, BESCOM henceforth shall 

consider these readings and report the actual IP Sets consumpti on on the 

basis of data from feeder meters.   In the absence of 100 per cent 

metered data of IP Sets , the Commission decides to accept the sales to IP 

Sets for FY13 as 5725.73 MU as furnished by BESCOM.  

 

In the light of the above discussion the Commission  approves the actual 

sales of 22,796 MU for FY13 

 

ii) Distribution  Losses for FY13: 

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 



 lxxviii 

 

The Commission had approved distribution losses for FY13 as shown 

in the table below:   

 

Range  FY13 

Upper limit  14.25% 

Average  14.00% 

Lower Limit  13.75% 

 

 BESCOM has reported a loss level of 14.20% in its annual accounts.  

 

1 Energy at Interface Points in MU  26568.77 

2 Total sales in MU 22796.00 

3 
Distribution losses as a percentage of 

input energy at IF points  
14.20 

 
 

Commissionõs analysis and decisions : 
 

The distribution losses of 14.20% reported by BESCOM are within the range 

of distribution losses approved by the Commission for FY13. Hence 

BESCOM is not entitled / liable for any incentive / penalty for FY13.  

 

iii)  Power Purchase for FY13:  

 

On a re view of the actual power purchase by all the ESCOMs in the State 

for FY13, the Commission notes that:  

i. The actual energy procured during FY13 was 570 56.19 MU as against 

the approved quantum of 60638 MU. The shortfall is 35 82 MU. 

ii. The Commission in its Tariff  Order dated 30 th April 2012, had approved 

48.13% of the total energy to be procure d  from the Hydro and 

Thermal sources of KPCL. However, as per the actuals, the KPCL 

energy amounted to only 39.05% 

iii. As against the targeted quantum of 29187MU, KPCL has suppl ied only 

22278 MU resulting in a shortfall to an extent of 6908 MU. The shortfall in 

KPCL hydel generation is 1961 MU and in KPCL Thermal sources is 4947 

MU. The actual per unit cost of KPCL thermal energy is Rs.3.72/unit as 



 lxxix 

against the approved rate of Rs .2.88/unit for FY13, an increase of 

Rs.0.84/unit. This is mainly on account of the fixed cost component 

being spread over a lower quantum of generation resulting in a 

higher per unit cost of generation for FY13  due to shortfall in thermal 

generation of KPC L. 

iv. Due to shortfall in the supply of energy from KPCL, ESCOMs had to 

resort to purchase of a higher proportion of their energy from Short 

term/Medium term sources to meet the demand.  As against an 

approved quantum of 8710 MU out of total purchase of 60638 MU as 

approved (14.36%), the actual power procurement from these 

sources was 11042MU out of the total purchase of 57056.19 MU 

(19.36%), an increase of 2332  MU. 

 

v. On analyzing the power purcha se from sources other than KPCL 

sources, it is observed that as ag ainst an approved quantum of 31451 

MU the ESCOMs have procured 347 78 MU, an increase of 33 27 MU.  

This additional procurement is made at an average cost of Rs.4.39 / 

unit.  

 

vi. Further, owing to the reduced availability of energy even after 

resorting to short /medium term purchases, ESCOMs have ended up 

with lower sales for FY13. This change in the matrix of source wise 

supply procured by all ESCOMs taken together, has resulted in 

average power purchase cost of Rs.3.59 per KWh as against Rs .3.20 

per KWh as appr oved, an increase of 0.39 paise per unit. The 

approved  and actual source wise supply and corresponding overall 

cost of power purchase  by ESCOMs is indicated in the following table:  

TABLE - 4.4 
 

ESCOMsõ Source wise Power Purchase for FY13  

Sl.No. Source of  Approved  Actuals  



 lxxx 

Power  
Quantum 

in MUs 

Cost 

Rs.in Crs. 

Average 

Cost in 

Rs./KWh 

Quantum 

in MUs 

Cost Rs.in 

Crs. 

Average 

Cost in 

Rs./KWh 

1 KPCL Hydel 11824.56 664.26 0.56 9863.77 606.75 0.62 

2 KPCL Thermal 17362.21 4995.44 2.88 12414.69 4615.96 3.72 

3 CG S 11404.72 3435.68 3.01 11459.01 3104.35 2.71 

4 IPP Major 5639.22 2112.60 3.75 6015.09 2540.28 4.22 

5 NCE & IPP Minor 5425.05 1910.23 3.52 5528.84 1900.58 3.44 

6 Short term / 

Medium term  

8710.33 3881.09 4.46 10827.50 5028.91 4.64 

7 Others  272.01 59.09 2.17 952.75 413.36 4.34 

8 Transmission  0.00 2360.06 0.39  2278.32 0.40 

9 Total 60638.10 19418.46 3.20 57056.19 20488.51 3.59 

 

vii. In the Tariff order dated 30th April , 2012, the Commission had approved 

the source wise quantum and cost of power purchase for  FY13. In its 

tariff application, BESCOM has submitted power purchase data in D1 

format and in the Audited Accounts for FY13. A comparison of the 

actual power purchase cost against the source wise approved cost for 

BESCOM for FY13 is shown in the following  table:  

TABLE ð 4.5 

BESCOMõs Source wise Power Purchase for FY-13 

 

Sl.No. 

Source of  

Power  

Approved  Actuals  

Quantum 

in MUs 

Cost 

Rs.in Crs. 

Average 

Cost in 

Rs./KWh 

Quantum 

in MUs 

Cost Rs.in 

Crs. 

Average 

Cost in 

Rs./KWh 

1 KPCL Hydel 3596.27 246.81 0.69 2888.74 187.43 0.65 

2 KPCL Thermal 8840.78 2757.14 3.12 6017.31 2230.1 3.71 

3 CGS 5659.02 1704.79 3.01 5525.43 1477.54 2.67 

4 IPP Major 2817.18 1055.41 3.75 2884.37 1302.06 4.51 

5 NCE & IPP Minor 2692.05 958.95 3.56 2922 1027.69 3.52 



 lxxxi 

6 Short term / 

Medi um term  

7564.51 3369.22 4.45 7637.53 3265.05 4.28 

7 Others  134.97 29.33 2.17 -40.99 134.12 -32.73 

8 Transmission  1170.96 0.37  1163.25 0.41 

9 Total 31304.78 11292.61 3.61 27834.39 10787.24 3.88 

 
 

viii. The actual procurement of energy for FY13 was 27834.43 MU as against 

the approved quantum of 31304.78  MU.  BESCOM could achieve sales 

of 22796  MU only, against the approved quantum of 25856 MU. The 

reduction in supply as indicated above has resulted in reduced overall 

sales of BESCOM by 3060MU.  

ix. KPCL Hydel supp ly to BESCOM  has come down to 2888.74 MU from the 

approved quantum of 3596.27 MU and  KPCL Thermal power  has 

come down to 6017 MU from the approved quantum of 8841 MU. The 

reduction in KPCL generation has resulted in BESCOM procuring  more 

power from other  comparatively costlier sources, resulting in increase 

of overall power purchase cost by 27 paise per unit.  

 

The Commission having recognized the above facts, decides to 

consider the actual power purchase of 27834 MU by BESCOM costing 

Rs.10787 Crores for FY13 for the purpose of APR.  The RPO compliance 

by BESCOM, will be dealt separately by the Commission.  

 

iv)  Operation and Maintenance Expenses:  

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

BESCOM has sought approval of O&M expenditure of Rs. 888.49 

Crore s for FY13. It has requested the Commission to consider  

indexation of CPI: WPI at   81 : 19 for working out the rate of inflation 

at 10.53% and arrive at the normative O&M expenditure after 

factoring in the CAGR of growth in the number of consumers. 

BESCOM has projected the normative O&M expenses as follows:  



 lxxxii 

 

TABLE ð 4.6 

Normative O & M Expenses ð BESCOMõs submission 

Particulars  FY12 FY13 

No. of installations as per actual as per 

Annual  Acc oun ts 7914968 8355820 

Consumer growth as per actual     5.57% 

Weighted Inflation Index     10.53% 

Approved O&M Cost of FY12 including 

uncontrollable expenditure Rs.in Crs.  730.84   

O&M Index= 0&M (t -1)*(1+WII+CGI -X) Rs.in 

Crs.   841.20 
 

 

Further, BESCOM has sought additional O&M Expenses of Rs.47.29 Crores 

as detailed below:  

 

TABLE ð 4.7 

Additi onal O&M E xpense s for FY13- BESCOMõs Submission 

 Amount in Rs.crs.  

Particulars  Amount  

 Increase in HRA consequent to Government Order  11.80 

Additional c ost for providing additional  vehicles to 120 

Service stations  

23.29 

Help Line cost  12.20 

Addition al O&M Expenses for FY13  47.29 
 

Thus BESCOM has requested  the Commission to allow O&M cost of 

Rs.888.49 Crores for FY13 
 

Commissionõs analysis and decisions : 

The Commission had approved O&M expenses for FY13 considering the 

actual O&M expenses of FY10 (ba se year for control period FY11 -13), 3 

year CAGR of growth in the number of installations and the rate of 

inflation as notified by CERC. The approved O&M expenses were as 

follows:  

 

TABLE ð 4.8 

Approved O&M Expenses as per Tariff Order dated 30.04.2012  
Amou nt in Rs.Crs. 

Particulars  FY13 



 lxxxiii 

No. of installations as per actuals as per Audited Accts  8619746 

Weighted Inflation Index  5.17% 

CGI based on 3 Year CAGR ( using actuals of FY10 for FY1 3)  5.38% 

Normative O&M expenses for FY12  632.92 

O&M Index= 0&M (t -1)*(1+WII+CGI -X) 693.35 

Additional O&M expenses (uncontrollable)  129.45 

Total Approved O&M Expenses for FY13  822.80 
 

As per the Annual Audited Accounts of BESCOM for FY13, the actual O&M 

expenditure is as follows:  

 

 

TABLE ð 4.9 

O&M Expenses of BESCOM  as p er Annual Audited Accounts for FY13  

                                                 Amount  In Rs.Crs.  

Repairs & Maintenance  44.27 

Employee Expense s 740.38 

A&G  expenses  116.50 

O&M  expenses  901.15 

 

The Commission in its earlier Orders on APR of FY11 a nd FY12 under the 

second control period of FY11 -13, has considered the rate of inflation as 

determined by CERC from time to time. Further, the Commission has also 

treated certain employee costs on account of pay revision, contribution 

to P&G Trust and chan ge in HRA and change in employee costs on 

account of recruitment as uncontrollable O&M expenses. This component 

has been allowed beyond the normative O&M expenses to enable 

ESCOMs to meet their actual employee costs.  FY13 being the last year of 

the second  control period, the Commission does not consider it necessary 

to change the approach and  decides to retain the same methodology 

for APR of FY13 as followed in APR of FY11 and FY12.  

 

Thus, the normative O & M expenses for FY13 will be as follows:  

Particul ars FY13 

No. of Installations As per actuals as per Audited Accts  8307147 

Weighted Inflation Index  5.93% 

Consumer Growth Index (CGI)  based on 3 Year CAGR (Using 

actuals of FY10 for FY1 3) 

4.31% 



 lxxxiv 

Normative O & M expenses for FY12 - Rs.Crs.  547.76 

O&M In dex= 0&M (t -1)*(1+WII+CGI -X)- Rs.Crs. 598.36 

 

The above normative O & M expenses have been computed without 

considering the revision of pay and contribution to pension and gratuity 

trust.  BESCOM was requested to furnish data on additional employee 

costs on account of the above factors.  BESCOM in its replies to the 

preliminary observations has sought an amount of Rs.161.24 Crores to be 

allowed as additional employee cost for FY13 in view of revision of pay, 

increase in House Rent Allowance, change in Dear ness Allowance and 

increase in the contribution to pension and gratuity trust.   

 

 

Considering the request of BESCOM to treat increase in pay due to 

revision and pension and gratuity contribution as uncontrollable O & M 

expenses, the Commission has compute d the uncontrollable O & M 

expenses for FY13 as follows:  

TABLE ð 4.10 

Approved Uncontrollable O & M Expenses  

              Amount in Rs.Crs.  

Particulars  FY13 

Basic salary @ 3% increase from FY10  
211.54 

Increase in pay @ 25%  
52.89 

DA @ 76.75%  
40.59 

HRA on increase in pay  
9.35 

Increase in  HRA due to Revision  
6.10 

Total Increase in Pay due to revision of pay from 

01.04.2010 108.92 

Pension &Gratuity contribution for FY13  
164.06 

Total Uncontrollable O&M Expenses -FY13 272.98 

 

 Thus, the allowable O  & M expenses for FY13 will be as follows:  
 

TABLE ð 4.11 

Allowable O & M Expenses for FY13  

                                                                                                                                       Amount in Rs.Crs.  



 lxxxv 

Sl. 

No.  
Particulars  FY13 

1 Normative O & M expenses  598.36 

2 Additional employee cost (uncontrollable O & 

M expenses)  

272.98 

3 Allowable O & M expenses for FY13  871.34 

 

The Commission notes that the O & M expenses as computed above for 

FY13 would be Rs.871.34 Cror es as against Rs.901.15 Crores actually 

incurred as per Annual Accounts.  

 

The Commission decides to allow an amount of Rs.871.34 Crores as O&M 

expenses for FY13.  

 

v)  Depreciation:  

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

BESCOM has claimed an amount of Rs.118.77 Crores as depr eciation 

worked out after deducting an amount of Rs.95.62 Crores towards 

depreciation withdrawn on account of contributions / subsidies as per 

Accounting Standards (AS) ð 12  

TABLE ð 4.12 

Depreciation for FY13 ð BESCOMõs Submission 
                            Amount in Rs. Crs.  

Particulars  FY13 

Gross fixed assets at the beginning of the year  4328.94 

Additions during the year  680.13 

Deductions during the year  139.93 

Gross fixed assets at the end of the year  4869.14 

Depreciation provided  214.39 

Average rate of Depreciation  4.40% 

Less: Depreciation withdrawn from contribution as per AS 12  95.62 

Depreciation  118.77 

 
The average rate of depreciation works out to 4.40%.  BESCOM has 

requested the Commission to allow  a depreciation amount of Rs.118.77  

Crores for FY13.  

 



 lxxxvi 

Commissionõs analysis and decisions : 

 

The depreciation has been determined by the Commission in 

accordance with the KERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of 

Tariff) Regulations, 2006 as amended on 1 st February, 2012.  Considering 

the opening and closing gross blocks of fixed assets for FY13 and the 

depreciation as per annual accounts, the weighted average rate of 

depreciation works out to 4.71%.  

 

As per the audited accounts for FY13, the opening and closing balances 

of net  consumer con tribution and grants towards cost of capital assets is 

Rs.1268.86 Crores and Rs.1275.59 Crores respectively. BESCOM  has 

claimed an amount of Rs.95.62 Crores on account of depreciation on 

assets created out of grants and contribution on actual basis.  

 

Based  on the above, the Commission decides to allow the actual 

depreciation of Rs.118.77 Crores for FY13.  

 

vi)  Prudence Check of Capital Investment for the control period FY10 to  FY12:  

 

In its Tariff Orders for the years FY10 and FY12, the Commission had 

approved  a total capital expenditure of Rs.2260 Crores for BESCOM. The 

year -wise expenditure incurred by BESCOM  against the approved C apex 

is shown in the following Table:  

                                 Amount in Rs.Crs.  
 

Particulars  FY10 FY1 FY12 

Capital inves tment as proposed by BESCOM 

and approved by the Commission  

850.00 750.00 660.00 

Actual capital investment incurred as per  

audited accounts  

444.13 449.55 557.68 

Shortfall  405.87 300.45 102.32 

Percentage achievement  52.25 59.94 84.49 

 

While determining the tariff for FY14, the Commission had taken up 

prudence check of the capital expenditure incurred by BESCOM for the 



 lxxxvii 

period FY10 to FY12.  For this purpose, t he Commission had engaged the 

services of M/s. Power Research and Development Consultants Pvt. Ltd . 

(PRDCL) as consultants initially to evaluate major works costing more than 

Rs.50 Lakhs each, taken up as part of capital expenditure during the 

above period.  The consultants had then identified 88 works each costing 

above Rs. 50 lakhs and had carried out  prudence check, the report of 

which was available to the Commission before finalising the Tariff Order 

for FY14.  Considering the quantum of capex incurred and the number of 

works costing more than Rs. 50 lakhs, the Commission decided to  extend 

the scope o f the prudence check to ensure that a larger sample of works 

of a more representative nature was evaluated by the consultants before 

deciding on  the prudence of the capital expenditure incurred during the 

three years.   

 

Since separate consultants were eng aged for evaluating the works of 

each of the ESCOMs, the Commission felt that, there was a need to have 

common guideline for prudence check.  In this regard, the Commission, 

after due consultation with the ESCOMs and consultants, finalised the 

guidelines t o be adopted for prudence check.  These guidelines include d 

different  aspects of the execution of works  like planning, implementation 

and analysis of post completion results.  These aspects  of evaluation were 

to be graded by assigning marks and the prudenc e of the capex of a 

particular work decided on the basis of such grading .   

 

Continuing from the earlier prudence check exercise,  M/s. PRDCL were  

requested to:  

 

i. To examine a more representative and larger sample of w orks in two 

categories, viz., (a ) works costing more than Rs.10 Lakhs; and ( b ) those 

costing less than the said amount, in each case.  

ii. To evaluate different types of works duly covering the entire 

geographical area of the ESCOMs.  



 lxxxviii 

iii. To ensure that substantial capex of atleast 50% is included in  the  

category of works costing more than Rs.10 lakhs each.  

iv. Only completed capital works were to be covered, as works in 

progress could not be evaluated  with reference to the objectives and 

the completed cost of the works.    

 

Some major projects such as  Restructured  Accelerated Power 

Development and Reforms Programme (RAPDRP), Distribution Automation 

System (DAS) and Nirant hara  Jyothi  Yojana (NJY) had to be excluded 

from the scope of the prudence check, even though substantial capital 

expenditure was incurred on these projects, as the implementation of 

these projects, had not reached a stage at which prudence check of 

these projects could be taken up.  Expenditure on these projects will 

therefore be subjected to prudence check while carrying out the APR of 

subsequent years.  

 

Adopting the above methodology and including  the sample that was 

covered during the initial prudence check referred to above:  

 

i. The consultants examined 107 works costing more than RS.10 Lakhs 

and  60 works costing less than Rs.10 Lakhs execut ed by BESCOM 

during the three years covered by the prudence check.   

ii. Out of 107 works, costing over Rs.10 Lakhs each, checked by the 

consultants, with a total cost of Rs. 50.44 Crores, it was found that 12 

works costing Rs.507.69 Lakhs did not meet the norm s of prudence as 

stipulated in the guidelines issued by this Commission.  

iii. Out of the sample of 60 works (costing Rs.3.30 Crores)  in the category 

of works costing less than Rs.10 Lakhs ,   4 works costing Rs. 33.23 Lakhs 

failed to meet the norms of prudence a s stipulated in the guidelines 

issued by this Commission.   

 



 lxxxix 

The consultantsõ report reveals that the capital works executed by 

BESCOM are predominantly minor in nature, with as many as 18,884 works 

of less than Rs.10 Lakhs being executed in the three year s between FY10 

and FY12.  The completed capital works of more than Rs.10 Lakhs 

numbered only  230, excluding civil works and IT projects, which were not 

taken up for prudence check.   

 

Some of the other findings of the prudence check are summarized in the 

following Table:  

Particulars  
Status of the 

Project  

Number of works costing more than Rs.10 Lakhs for 

which prudence check was carried out.  

107 

Number of projects completed without time delay  63 

Number of works completed with delay of less than 

a year  

32 

Number of works completed with delay of more 

than a year  

12 

Number of works without any cost over -run 95 

Number of works exceeding estimated cost by 10% 

to 25% 

6 

Number of works exceeding estimated cost by 

more than 25%  

6 

 

  

In the prudence check  car ried out , the total number of capital works 

which were eligible for prudence check was 230 in the category of works 

costing above Rs.10 Lakhs each (with a total cost of Rs.145.29 Crores ) and 

18,844 works in the category of works costing less than Rs.10 Lakhs (with a 

total expenditure of Rs.156.92 Crores ). Thus, out of the total capital 

expenditure of R s.1451.36 Crores incurred by BESCOM during the period 

FY10 to FY12, the works which were eligible for prudence check involved 

an aggregate expenditure of Rs.6 92.86 Crores.  The total cost of the works 

which formed part of the sample amounted to Rs.53.77 Crores, this 

amounted to 8 % of the cost of works eligible for prudence check during 

the period in question.  Out of this works costing Rs.5.4 1 Crores were found  

not to meet the norms of prudence adopted for the purpose of prudence 

check.   



 xc 

 

After considering the consultantsõ report, the Commission has obtained 

the remarks of BESCOM on the findings of the prudence check . The 

Commission has considered the remarks a nd have decided to accept the 

findings of the consultants as given in their Report.  Extrapolating the 

finding that works involving an expenditure of Rs. 5.41 Crores out of the 

sample works costing Rs.53.77 Crores are not meeting the norms of 

prudence, the Commission has decided that 10.0 61% of the aggregate 

expenditure of R s.692.86 Crores incurred on completed works eligible for 

prudence check during the above period should be tentatively 

disallowed pending further clarifications from BESCOM.  The Commissio n 

therefore disallows Rs.69. 71 Crores of the capital expenditure incurred 

during the period and reduces the allowable interest on loans and 

depreciation on the disallowed works amounting to Rs.7.29 Crores from 

the APR of FY13 as shown in the following tabl e : 

 

Summary of the prudence check for FY10 ð FY12 

 

Particulars  
Amount in 

Rs.Crs. 

Total cost of capex eligible for prudence check  692.86 

Total cost of the sample works  53.77 

Cost of sample works meeting prudence norms  48.36 

Cost of sample works not mee ting prudence norms  5.41 

Percentage of cost not meeting prudence norms  10.06% 

Overall cost of capex not meeting prudence norms  69.71 

Amount to be disallowed towards works not meeting 

prudence norms calculated on the basis of weighted 

average interest & weighted average depreciation 

on the capex to be disallowed.  

7.29 

 

However, the Commission decides to provide another opportunity to  

BESCOM to furnish additional information  on the works relating to the 

capital expenditure so disallowed, which will be con sidered by the 

Commission for any modification of the decision to disallow the capital 

expenditure  which will be included  in the APR of subsequent years.  

 

Capital Expenditure of FY13:  



 xci 

 

BESCOM has reported a capital expenditure of Rs.803.90 
Crores as agains t an approved capex of Rs.510.00 Crores for 
FY13.  The following table indicates the details of actual 
expenditure incurred for FY 13 as against the approved 
capex:  
Capital Works Approved and Actual Expenditure for FY13   

                                                                                                                                                                     Amount  in 

Rs.Lakhs 

Sl 

No 
Schemes  

Approved 

Capex   

Actual 

Expenditure  

1 11 KV Lines for New Stations  1351 2375.82 

2 11 KV Oth er Works + DTCs including dedicated DTCs 

for DWS Schemes.  

6257 
14278.71 

3 Re-conducturing of ACSR / Rabbit to Coyote in 

Bangalore Urban  

2065 
1196.79 

4 Re-conducturing of LT line using Rabbit conductor  600 319.49 

5 Re-conduct ring (Improvement works on 1 1 KV Rural 

Feeders)  

1800 
 

6 Strengthening of 11 KV UG cable Network with RMUs  5000 826.42 

7 NJY  9937.40 

8 Providing infrastructure to Un authorized IP Sets  2800 2311.39 

9 Metering Programme   2050.89 

10 Metering of BJ/KJ, IP Sets and Street Lights                                             

(Un-metered category)  

161 
81.96 

11 RAPDRP & DAS 24662 24257.99 

12 Service connections  1818 7233.77 

13 Replacement of failed DTCs by new ones  1515 6808.42 

14 Civil Engineering works, DSM  & Others  760 1225.52 

15 RE Works  (General)    

16 Electrification  

Hamlets/Villages  

2.5 
89.76 

17 Energisation of IP Sets, KuteerJyothi,  Specia  

lcomponent plan (SCP), Electrification of  

Hamlets/HBs/JCs/Thandas,Tribal sub plan 

(TSP)&Electrification of Tribal  Colony  

490 

4897.83 

27 T&P and Computers  369 2208.92 

28 Other works including Safety measures fund, Local 

Planning, Formation of ALDC, Spill over works etc.  

606 286.00 

29 Providing AB Cable  243.50 3.29 

30 Spill over works for FY 2009-10   

Total - Rs.  Crores 510.00 803.90 

 

It is to be noted that, any investment beyond the approved levels will 

have an impact on the ARR and retail supply tariff.  Further, capital 

expenditure decisions of BESCOM need to be reviewed for their merits 

while factoring the same in the ARR.  The Com mission had reviewed the 

capex proposal of BESCOM amounting to Rs.510.00 Crores for FY13 and 

had allowed the same.  BESCOM has achieved a capex of Rs.851.00 



 xcii 

Crores in FY13, an increase by 66% over the approved levels. However, it is 

observed that, taking t he overall capex during the control period FY11 to 

FY13, BESCOM has achieved a combined capex of Rs.1859 Crores as 

against an approved capex of Rs.1921.20 Crores, a reduction of Rs.61 

Crores.   

 

The Commission notes that, during FY13 BESCOM has spent 76% m ore 

than the approved capex in the category of 11 KV Lines for New Stations 

and 128% more than the approved capex in 11 KV other  works and 

installation of DTCs including dedicated DTCs for Drinking Water Supply 

Schemes. Also, excess  capex is incurred by BE SCOM on the replacement 

of failed DTCs, DSM, RE works like electrification of Hamlets/villages and 

energisation of IP sets sets/Kuteer  Jyothi/SCP/TSP. 

 

Further, the capex on NJY and Metering program of Rs.9937.40 Lakhs and 

Rs.2050.89 Lakhs during FY13 respectively had not been proposed in the 

capex of FY13 by BESCOM.  However, it is to be noted that the 

Commission in its tariff order dated 28 th  October 2011 had issued directives 

to adopt HVDS, complete installation of meters to DTCs  and complete the 

NJY pro ject already taken up in the previous year and achieve 100% 

metering of all installations.   

 

On a review of the items of expenditure incurred beyond approved 

levels, it is observed that, investments in NJY, HVDS, DTC metering, 

strengthening of HT and LT l ines, energisation of IP sets, service connection 

works and drinking water schemes are likely to enable BESCOM to 

improve the quality and reliability of supply besides meeting the 

requirements of new consumers.  The Commission has considered these 

positive  likely outcomes of such investments. The Commission therefore 

decides to allow the actual capital expenditure of Rs.851.00 Crores for 

FY13 subject to prudence check which is proposed to be carried out 

during FY15. Further, the Commission directs that, in future, BESCOM shall 

seek separate specific approval of the Commission for any capex 

proposals beyond the approved levels.   
 

 

 

vii)  Interest and Finance Charges  

 

a)  Interest on loan:  

BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

BESCOM has claimed an amount of Rs.133.32 Crores towards 

interest on loans. The details of interest on loans claimed by 

BESCOM are as follows:  



 xciii 

 

TABLE ð 4.13 

Interest on Loans - BESCOMõs Submission 
 

                                                                                                              Amount in Rs.Crs. 

Particulars  FY13 

Long term Loan outstanding as on 31.03.2012  985.07 

Fresh Borrowings 125.00 

Repayment  6.07 

Long term Loan outstanding as on 31.03.2013  1104.00 

Interest on Loans  133.32 

 

Considering the opening balance of loans, fresh borrow ings and 

the repayment of loans during FY13, the weighted average rate of 

interest on the average loan amount works out to 12.06%.  BESCOM 

has request ed  the Commission to allow the amount of Rs.133.32 

Crore s for FY13 towards interest on l oans.  

 

Commissionõs analysis and decisions : 

 

The Commission has noted the status of opening and closing balances of 

loans as per the audited accounts and format D9 of the filings as shown 

below:  

 

TABLE ð 4.14 

Allowable Interest on Loans ð FY13 

                    Amount in R s.Crs. 

Particulars  FY13 

Opening Balance Secured Loans  968.86 

Opening Balance Unsecured Loans  1358.31 

Total opening balance of loans  2327.17 

Less Short term loans/ Over draft  1298.37 

Less Interest accrued & dues  0.00 

Long term secured & unsecured loa ns 1028.80 

Add new Loans  202.69 

Less Repayments  43.72 

Total loan at the end of the year  1187.77 



 xciv 

Average Loan  1108.29 

Interest on long term loans as per audited accounts for FY13  91.00 

 

Considering the average loan of Rs.1108.29 Crores and an amount o f 

Rs.91.00 Crores incurred towards interest on long term loans, the weighted 

average of interest works out to 8.21%.  

 

Further, considering the actual capitalization of interest of Rs.48.07 Crores 

as per audited accounts, the net amount of Rs.42.93 Crores i s allowed 

towards interest on loan for FY13.  

 

viii)  Interest on Working Capital:  

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

BESCOM has incurred an amount of Rs.169.43 Crores towards 

interest on bank overdrafts and short term loans. However, as per 

the provisions of MYT Regul ations, an amount of Rs.225.74 Crores 

has been claimed towards interest on working capital as under:  

 



 xcv 

 

TABLE ð 4.15 

Interest on Working Capital - BESCOMõs Submission  

Amount in Rs. Crs  

Particulars  FY13 

One -twelfth of the amount of O&M Exp enses  71.34 

Op ening GFA as per Audited Acc ounts  4328.95 

Stores, materials and supplies at 1% of Opening balance 

of GFA  43.28 

One -sixth of the Revenue  1797.59 

Total Working Capital  1912.21 

Rate of Interest (% p.a.)  14.75% 

Interest on Working Capital  282.05 

Actual  Interest incurred  for FY -13 169.43 

Difference of interest incurred and interest on normative 

basis 112.62 

50% of the Rs.112.62 56.31 

Allowable interest on Working capital  225.74 
 
 

 

Commissionõs analysis and decisions : 

 

As per audited accounts BESCOM  has incurred an interest of Rs.91.07 

Crores on short term borrowings and Rs.74.63 Crores on bank overdraft 

during FY13.  Thus an amount of Rs.165.70 Crores has been incurred as 

interest on working capital during FY13.   

 

As per the KERC (Terms and Conditi ons for Determination of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2006 as amended on 1 st February 2012 , the Commission has 

computed the allowable interest on working capital for FY13 as follows:  

TABLE ð 4.16 

Allowable Interest on Working Capital for FY13  

       Amount in Rs.C rs. 

Particulars  FY 13 

One -twelfth of the amount of O&M Exp enses 72.61 

Opening GFA  4331.01 

Stores, materials and supplies 1% of Opening 

balance of GFA  
43.31 

One -sixth of the Revenue  1797.27 

Total Working Capital  1913.19 

Rate of Interest (% p.a.)  11.75% 



 xcvi 

Normative Interest on Working Capital  224.80 

Actual interest on WC as per audited 

accounts for FY13  165.70 

Allowable Interest on Working Capital  195.25 
 

The Commission decides to allow an amount of Rs.195. 25 Crores towards 

interest on working capi tal for FY13. 
 

ix)  Interest on Consumer Deposits:  

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 
 

BESCOM has claimed an amount of Rs.187.66  Crores towards 

payment of interest on security deposit s for FY13.  

TABLE ð 4.17 

Interest on consumer deposits for FY13 ð BESCOMõs Submission 

                       Amount  in Rs.Crs.  

Particulars  FY13 

Outstanding balance of consumer deposits.  2037.40 

Interest on consumer deposits  187.66 

Rate of Interest  9.21% 

 
 

Commissionõs analysis and decisions : 

 

The Commission notes that, the interest on cons umer deposits amounting 

to Rs.187.66 Crores claimed by BESCOM works out to a weighted average 

rate of interest of 8.87%.  As per KERC (Interest on Security Deposit) 

Regulations, 2005 the interest on consumer deposits is to be allowed as 

per the bank rate p revailing on the 1 st of April of the relevant year.  The 

bank rate as on 1 st April, 2012 was 9.5%. Hence, the Commission decides 

to allow an amount of Rs.187.66 Crores claimed towards interest on 

consumer deposits for FY13.  

 

x)  Other Interest and Finance char ges:  

 



 xcvii 

BESCOM has claimed an amount of Rs.11.17 Crores towards other interest 

and finance charges for FY13 which includes charges payable to banks / 

financial institutions and guarantee commission payable to GoK.  The  

Commission notes that the claims are as  per audited accounts and 

hence decides to allow the same for FY13.  

 

 Thus the allowable interest and finance charges for FY13 are as follows:  

 

 

TABLE ð 4.18 

Allowable Interest and Finance Charges  
                            Amount in Rs.Crs.  

Sl. 

No.  
Particulars  FY13 

1. Interest on Loan capital  91.00 

2. Interest on working capital  195.25 

3. Interest on consumer deposits  187.66 

4. Other interest and finance charges  11.17 

5. Less Interest capitalized  48.07 

6. Total interest and finance charges  437.01 

 

 

xi)  Other Debits:  

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

As per the annual Accounts, an amount of Rs.64.69  Crore is 

claimed  towards other debits  as detailed below:  

TABLE ð 4.19 

Other Debits -BESCOMõs Submission 

Amount in Rs. Crs . 

Sl 

No 
Particulars  FY13 

1 Small and Low value items written off  0.13 

2 Losses/gains relating to Fixed assets  4.43 

3 Assets decommissioning cost  0.09 

4 Bad debts written off  0.08 

5 Miscellaneous losses and write offs  59.63 

6 Others  0.33 

 
Total 64.69 

 



 xcviii 

 

 Commissionõs analysis and decisions: 

 

On a review of the data as per the audited accounts, the Commission 

notes that, an amount of Rs.57.58 Crores is provisionally passed as 

expenses towards the value of the spoiled PLC boxes of RLMS works 

subject to reversal and reexamination of the entire issue i n a subsequent 

year.  

 

Since the amount of Rs.57.58 Crores is provisional expenditure yet to be 

written off as loss due to obsolescence of fixed assets, the Commission 

decides not to allow this amount in the other debits for FY13.  Hence the 

net amount of R s.16.24 Crores is considered as credit balance under other 

debits for FY13as detailed below:  

TABLE ð 4.20 

Allowable Other Debits  

Amount in Rs. Crs . 

Sl 

No 
Particulars  FY13 

1 Small and Low value items written off  0.14 

3 Losses/gains relating to Fixed asset s 4.43 

4 Assets decommissioning cost  0.07 

5 Bad debts written off  0.09 

7 Miscellaneous losses and write offs  2.06 

8 Material cost variance  -24.46 

9 Others  1.43 

  Total -16.24 
 
 

xii)  Other Expenses Capitalised:  

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

BESCOM has claimed an  amount of Rs.4.94 Crores towards 

capitalisation of other expenses for FY13 as follows:  

TABLE ð 4.21 

Capitalisation of Other Expenses ð BESCOMõs Submission 

                      Amount in Rs. Crs . 

Particulars  FY13 



 xcix 

R&M  0.004 

Employees Cost  1.263 

A&G Exp enditure  3.670 

Total 4.94 

 

Commissionõs analysis and decisions: 

 

The Commission notes that, as per the audited accounts the other 

expenses capitalized are Rs.4.94 Crores on account of capitalization of  

R&M expenses of Rs.0.004 Crores, employee cost of Rs.1.26 Crores and 

A&G expenses of Rs.3.67 Crores.  The Commission decides to allow an 

amount of Rs.4.94 Crores towards capitalization of other expenses for  FY13. 

 
 

xiii)  Net Prior Period Charges:  

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

BESCOM has claimed an amount of Rs.17.52 C rores towards Net Prior 

Period Credits as detailed below:  

TABLE ð 4.22 

Net Prior Period Charges -BESCOMõs Submission 

Amount in Rs. Crs . 

Particulars  FY13 

Credit relating to earlier years  27.55 

Debit relating to earlier years  10.03 

Net prior period credits  17.52 

 

Commissionõs analysis and decisions: 
 

As per the Audited Accounts  for FY13, the prior period debit is Rs.16.96 

Crores on account of employee cost s, A&G expense s and under 

provided depreciation of earlier years.  Further the prior period credit is 

Rs.34.48 Crores on account of excess depreciation and other expenses 

provided.  Hence the Commission decides to allow a net prior period 

credit of Rs.17.52 Crores for FY13.  



 c 

 

xiv) Return on Equity:  

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

BESCOM has computed its claims of Re turn on Equity for FY13 as 

follows:  
 

TABLE ð 4.23 

Return on Equity ð BESCOMõs Submission 
      

Amount in Rs.Crs. 

Particulars   

Equity held as on 31.03.2013  546.91 

Return on Equ ity du ly g rossed up w ith t he a pplicab le 

Minimum Alte rnate Tax (MAT) of 20.00775%.  

19.377% 

Return on Equity  105.97 
 
 

 

 

 Commissionõs analysis  and decisions:  

 

As per the KERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2006 as amended on 1 st February , 2012, the Commission has 

computed the allowable Return on Equi ty at 15.5% on equity plus reserves 

and surplus besides allowing taxes as per actuals.  As per the audited 

accounts, BESCOM has not incurred any expenditure towards payment of 

income tax for FY13.  The allowable RoE for FY13 is determined as follows:  

 

TABLE ð 4.24 

Allowable Return on Equity  

                             Amount in Rs. Crs . 

Particulars  FY13 

Paid Up Share Capital  546.92 

Reserves and  Surplus  as on 31.03.2012  -232.54 

 Total Equity  314.37 

Allowable Return on Equity @ 15.50%  48.73 

 

The Comm ission decides to allow an amount of Rs.48.73 Crores as Return 

on Equity for FY13.  

 

 

xv)  Other Income:  



 ci 

 

BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

As per the Annual Accounts, an amount of Rs.315.83  Crores is shown as 

Other Income  for FY13. This amount includes income from interest  on fixed 

deposits, sale of scrap, excess provision of power purchase etc. 

withdrawn / written back, material cost varia tion  and rent from staff 

quarters.  

 

BESCOM has earned Rs.145.47 Crore s as incentive towards 

payment s for power purchase. BESCOM has requ ested to be 

allowed to retain an amount of Rs.72.85 Cr ore s i.e. 50% of the 

incentive earned as a motivational measure.  

 

TABLE ð 4.25 

Other Income  ð BESCOMõs Submission 

         Amount in Rs. Crs.  

Particulars  FY13 

Interest on Bank fixed deposits and other interest  21.34 

Other non -operating income    

Profit on sale of stores  1.18 

Rent  2.18 

Incentives received (50% of Rs.145.47)  72.85 

Value of materials found excess during physical 

verification  0.65 

Rate fluctuation - power purchase  83.97 

Miscellaneous  48.29 

Rebate at 0.5% for collection of Electricity Duty  2.16 

Total other income  232.60 

 

 

Commissionõs analysis and decisions: 

 

As per the audited accounts, in the other income for FY13 of Rs.315.83 

Crores, an amount of Rs.10.39 Crores pertaining to pri or period subsidy 

received from GoK is also included.   

 



 cii 

As regards the claims of BESCOMõs to allow it to retain  50% of the total 

incentive of Rs.145.48 Crores on account of  prompt payment to 

generators,   the Commission notes  that timely payment to Genera tors is 

as agreed in the power purchase agreements.  The incentive earned for 

such timely payments is further translated as savings in the cost of power 

purchase. However, p roviding incentives on such financial prudence is 

required , to encourage ESCOMs to b e disciplined in payments to 

generators without incurring cost s of interest on belated payment as 

being reported in their accounts.  

 

It is pertinent to recognize the focus of the Tariff Policy wherein it states 

that,  

 

òéé.Making the distribution segment of the industry efficient and 

solvent is the key to success of power sector reforms and provision of 

services of specified standards.  Therefore, the Regulatory 

Commissions need to strike the right balance between the 

requirements of the commercial viabilit y of distribution licensees and 

consumer interests.  Loss making utilities need to be transformed into 

profitable ventures which can raise necessary resources from the 

capital markets to provide services of international standards to 

enable India to achiev e its full growth potential.  Efficiency in 

operations should be encouraged.  Gains of efficient operations with 

reference to normative parameters should be appropriately shared 

between consumers and licenseesééééé.ó 

 

The Commission is therefore of the vie w that BESCOMõs efforts in making 

timely payments to generators and earning incentives in the form of 

rebate under the terms of PPA need to be encouraged even though 

BESCOM is bound to endeavour to make prompt payments as a  normal 

prudence in financial man agement. Hence, the Commission decides to 

allow10% of the total incentive amounting to Rs.14.54 Crores on account 

prompt payment of power purchase to be retained by BESCOM for FY13. 



 ciii 

Thus after deducting the subsidy amount of Rs.10.39 Crores and incentive 

of Rs.14.54 Crores, the Commission decides to allow an amount of 

Rs.290.90 Crores as other income for FY13.   

 

Power purchase as per OP No. 8/2009 dated 11.12.2009:  

 

In accordance with the Commissionõs Order on OP No.8/2009 dated 

11.12.2009, the Commission has allowed an amount of Rs.12.58 Crores 

towards the cost of short term power purchase incurred in FY09.  

 

Adjustment of Advance Against Depreciation (AAD) as per Commissionõs 

Order in Case No.B/06/9 dated 17 th October 2013:  

 

The Commission in its O rder dat ed 17.10.2013 in case No.B/06/9 had 

decided to adjust the advance against depreciation provided during 

FY10 in the APR for FY13.  As per this O rder, an amount of Rs.3.52 Crores is 

deducted  in the APR for FY13.   

 

 

xvi)  Abstract of Approved ARR for FY13:  

 

As per the above itemwise decisions of the Commission, the consolidated 

Statement of ARR for FY1 3 is as follows: 

TABLE ð 4.26 

Approved ARR for FY13 as per APR  

              Amount in 

Rs.Crs. 

Sl.     

No 
Particulars  

FY13 

As Appd  

in T.O. dtd. 

30.04.2012 

As Filed  
As per 

APR 

 Revenue        

1 Revenue from tariff and Misc . Charges  12357.63 9966.18 10009.60 

2 Tariff Subsidy 667.67 817.44 774.02 

3 Total Revenue  13025.30 10783.62 10783.62 

 Expenditure        

4 Power Purchase  Cost  10329.45 9828.46 9828.46 

5 Transmission charges of KPTCL 952.09 949.45 949.45 



 civ 

6 SLDC Charges  11.07 9.33 9.33 

7 Power Purchase  Cost including cost of transmission  11292.61 10787.24 10787.24 

8 Employee Cost    752.35   

9 Repairs & Maintenance    44.27   

10 Admin & General Expe nses   91.87   

11 Total O&M Expenses  822.80 888.49 871.34 

12 Depreciation  236.62 118.77 118.77 

 Interest & Finance charges        

13 Interest on Loans  129.74 133.32 91.00 

14 Interest on Working capital  263.95 225.74 195.25 

15 Interest on belated payme nt on PP Cost    0 0 

16 Interest on consumer deposits  117.19 187.66 187.66 

17 Other Interest & Finance charges  4.65 11.17 11.17 

18 Less interest and other expenses capitalised    53.00 53.00 

19 Total Interest & Finance charges  515.53 504.89 432.08 

20 Ot her Debits  0 64.69 -16.24 

21 Net Prior Period Debit/Credit  0 -17.52 -17.52 

22 Return on Equity  40.95 105.97 48.73 

23 

Power Purchase cost related to OP No.8/2009 dated 

11.12.2009 12.58 12.58 12.58 

24 Provision for taxation  0 0 0 

25 
Funds towards Consum er Relations/Consumer 

Education  1.00 0.00 0.00 

26 Other Income  162.63 232.60 290.90 

27 ARR 12759.46 12232.51 11946.08 

28 Deficit of FY12 carried forward  -174.84     

29 Deduction of AAD -Case No.B/06/9 Dtd.17.10.2013      3.52 

30 Regulatory asset for FY 13 -91 -91 0 

31 
Amount disallowed on account of prudence check 

of capex FY10 -12   7.29 

 Net ARR  13025.30 12323.51 11935.27 

 Deficit for FY13  

 

-1539.89 -1151.65 
 

 

 

xvii)  Gap in Revenue for FY13:  

 

As against an approved ARR of Rs.13025.30 Crores,  the Commissi on after 

the A nnual Performance Review of BESCOM  decides to allow an ARR of 

Rs.11935.27 Crores for FY13. Considering the revenue of Rs.10783.62 Crores, 

a deficit of Rs.115 1.65 Crores is determined for the year FY13.  

 

The ARR of Rs.11935.27 Crores for FY13 in relation to the total sales of 22796 

MU during the year, results in the average cost of supply per unit sold of 



 cv 

Rs.5.24 per unit. As against this, the revenue realized from all categories of 

sales at Rs.10783.62 Crores, including subsidy paid by Govern ment, works 

out to an average revenue realization of Rs.4.73 per unit. Thus, there is a 

deficit of 1151.65 Crores which also includes the cost of providing supply 

of 1002 MU in excess of the quantity included in the ARR to IP Sets and 

BJ/KJ consumers durin g the year beyond the quantum approved in the 

ARR for FY13, for which no subsidy had been determined by the 

Commission from the Government of Karnataka. Also, due to the sales to 

other than BJ/KJ & IP category of consumers being lower than factored in 

the approved ARR of the year, there is no additional cross subsidy 

available to cover the cost of this excess supply to the IP Sets and BJ/KJ 

consumers. Therefore, the entire cost of supply of this additional quantity 

of power supplied to IP Sets and BJ/KJ Con sumers has to be recovered 

from the State Government at the average cost of supply of Rs.5.24 per 

unit as additional subsidy. This amounts to Rs.524.53 Crores. With this 

additional subsidy from the Government of Karnataka, the unfilled gap for 

FY13 will be reduced from Rs.1151.65 Crores to Rs.627.13 Crores.  

 

Government of Karnataka ha s in their letter  No. EN 10PSR 2014 dated 22 nd  

March 2014, addressed to the Managing Directors of the ESCOMs (copy 

obtained by the Commission), have also acce pted this position  by 

agreeing to pay for any additional supplies made to the IP  Sets and BJ/KJ 

consumers over and above the quantum approved in the ARR of FY13 at 

the cost determined by the Commission.  

 

 

 

As per the above discussion, the additional subsidy payable by 

Gover nment of Karnataka for FY13 is as follows:  



 cvi 

TABLE - 4.27 

Additional Subsidy for FY13  

Sl.

No 
Particulars  FY13 

1 Actual sales to BJ/KJ & IP Sets in MU  5788 

2 Approved sales to BJ/KJ & IP Sets in MU  4786 

3 Increase in sales in MU (2 -1) 1002 

4 Average cos t of supply as per APR - Rs/Unit 5.24 

5 Additional cost for increased sales at ACS as per APR - Rs.Crs (3*4) 524.53 

6 Additional Subsidy to be paid by GoK for FY13 - Rs.Crs 524.53 

 

 

The Commission decides to carry forward the balance deficit of Rs. 627.13 

Crores of FY13 to the proposed ARR for FY15  as discussed in the 

subsequent Chapter of this Order.  

 

 



 cvii 

CHAPTER ð 5 

 
REVISED ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR FY15 

 

5.0 RevisedARR for FY15 - BESCOMõs Filing: 

 

 In its application dated 13 th December, 2013, BESCOM has sought 

approval of its revised ARR for FY15.  The summary of the proposed ARR for 

FY15 is as follows: 

 

TABLE ð 5.1 

Proposed ARR for FY15 

        Amount in Rs.Crs.  

Sl.     

No 
Particulars  FY15 

 

Revenue at existing tariff     

1 Revenue from tariff and M isc. Charges  11830.95 

2 Tariff Subsidy 979.89 

3 Total Revenue  12810.84 

 

Expenditure    

4 Power Purchase  Cost  11122.80 

5 Transmission charges of KPTCL 1158.36 

6 SLDC Charges  9.87 

7 

Power Purchase  Cost including cost of 

transmission 12291.03 

8 O&M Expenses 1091.50 

9 Depreciation  206.32 

 

Interest & Finance charges    

10 Interest on Loans  160.92 

11 Interest on Working capital  283.12 

12 Interest on consumer deposits  200.54 

13 Other Interest & Finance charges  7.63 

14 Less interest & other expenses  capitalised  39.99 

 

Total Interest & Finance charges  612.22 

15 Return on Equity  99.50 

16 

Funds towards Consumer 

Relations/Consumer Education  1.00 

17 Other Income  190.75 

 ARR 14110.84 

 Total Deficit for FY15  -1300.00 

 



 cviii 

BESCOM has requested the Commiss ion to approve the revised Annual 

Revenue Requirement as stated above.  Further, BESCOM has proposed 

to increase the retail supply tariff by 66 paise per unit across all categories 

of consumers excluding BJ/KJ and IP set consumers for FY15 in order to 

brid ge the gap in revenue of Rs.1300 Crores of FY15.  

 

5.1 Annual Performance Review for FY13 & FY14:  

 

 As discussed in the preceding chapter of this order, the Commission has 

carried out the Annual Performance Review for FY13 based on the 

audited accounts furn ished by BESCOM. Accordingly, the deficit of 

Rs.627.13 Crores is to be carried forward in to the ARR of FY15.   

 

 Since the audited financial statements for the year FY14 are yet to be 

finalised and furnished by BESCOM, the Commission decides to take up 

the APR of FY14 during revision of ARR / Tariff for FY16.   

 

5.2 Annual Revenue Requirement for FY15:  

 

5.2.1 Capital Investments for FY15:  

 
The Commission in its tariff order dated 6 th May , 2013 had approved a 

Capital Investment plan of Rs.763 Crores for FY1 5.  In the present filing, 

BESCOM has projected a revised capex of Rs.2199 Crores.  

 

BESCOM has stated that it is undertaking higher  capital expenditure to 

achieve the following objectives and to comply with various directives 

issued by the Commission.  

1. Reducing distribution losses  

2. Reducing the LT / HT  Ratio  

3. Reducing Transformer failures  

4. Segregating the loads in the feeders  

5. Increasing the penetration of HVDS  

6. Reducing  Power Theft  



 cix 

7. Conducting  p rograms for the awareness among the people on usage 

and conservat ion of energy  

8. Improving the sales to metered categories of consumers  

9. Improving the power factor of the IP set loads by installing switched 

capacitors of suitable capacity to the secondary  of transformers  

 

BESCOM has further stated that, the proposed capex  enables it to 

augment its distribution network so as to provide reliable and quality 

power supply. To fund the above capital works it is approaching the Rural 

Electrification Corporation, Power Finance Corporation and other lending 

agencies for financial assistance.  

 

BESCOM has submitted its  proposals  for revised capex for FY15 as follows:  

Revised Capex Proposal of BESCOM for FY15  
                    Amount in Rs.Crs  

Sl 

No 
Particulars  

Proposal 

submitted to 

KERC  during 

MYT filing  

Revised 

Proposal  

1 Ganga K alyana Works  

25 100 

2 
Service 

connection 

works  

Water Works  

3 Other Works  

4 
Providing Infra. to gene ral 

IP Set  

5 Electrification Hamlets/Villages  6   

6 Energisation of IP sets  20   

7 11 KV Evacuation line  50 100 

8 
Providing Addition al DTC's /Enhancement  of 

DTCs 
40 50 

9 Reconductoring of HT lines in Nos./Circuit kms  30 
20 

10 Reconductoring of LT lines in Nos./circuit kms  5 

11 
Strengthening of HT &LT network in BMAZ under 

Reconductoring  
10 20 

12 Providing AB cable  90 30 

13 NJY phase II     

14 RAPDRP (Part A) 

140   15 RAPDRP (Part B) 

16 DAS 

17 HVDS 120 193 

18 Civil Engineering Works  25 125 



 cx 

19 DSM 

20 
Replacement of Existing Electromechanical 

meters by Static meters  70 20 

21 Replacement of MNR meters  

22 Metering of DTCs non RAPDRP area 25 100 

23 
Replacement faulty transformers by New 

transformers/Buffer stock  
15 50 

24 Refurbishment of DTCõs   10 

26 Spill Over Works    600 

27 Providing Infrastructure to Un authorized IP sets  60 178 

28 

Local planning  

Other Works  
20 

10 

29 Safety works  25 

30 Training   2 

31 IT Initiatives   50 

32 Providing Fault Locators  1   

33 Consumer Education  1 1 

34 Urgent/New Works    5 

35 Emergency / Calamity Works    5 

36 Others (Tool & Plant etc.,)  10 5 

37 RGGVY 12th plan    100 

38 Conversion  of RLMS to NJY (Phase III)   400 

  Total 763 2199 

 

Commission õs analysis and decision:  

The Commission notes that, BESCOM is seeking approval for the revised 

capex of Rs.2199 Crores for FY15 as against the earlier approved capex of 

Rs.763 Crores approved in the MYT order dated 6 th May , 2013. The revised 

capex of Rs.2199 Crores includes the following major capital works:  

 

 

Sl 

No.  
Particulars  

Capex 

proposed 

earlier  

Revised 

capex  

1 Ganga kalyana and Service 

connection works  

25 100 

2 11 kV evacua tion line works  50 100 

3 HVDS 120 193 

4 Metering of DTCs in Non RAPDRP  

area  

25 100 

5 Providing infrastructure to UNIP  60 178 



 cxi 

6 RGGVY 12th Plan 0 100 

7  Conversion of RLMS to NJY  0 400 

8 Spill over works  0 600 

 

In its replies to the preliminary ob servations, BESCOM has stated that, the 

DPRs for major works costing Rs.1170  Crores are yet to be finalized and 

hence the same have not been considered while projecting the capital 

expenditure, gross assets, net assets, depreciation and interest on loans.  

These projections have therefore been based on a capex of Rs.763 Crores 

approved in the MYT Order.  

Further, the past achievements of BESCOM on the capital investment 

program are as follows:  

Particulars  FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 

Capital Investment Proposed & Ap proved  850.00 750.00 660.00 510.00 

Capital Investment actually incurred (Figures 

as per Annual Report)  

444.13 449.55 557.68 851.00 

(Short fall) / Excess  (405.87) (300.45) (103.52) 341.00 

% Achievement  52.25 59.94 84.34 166.86 

 

BESCOMõs achievement in capital expenditure has considerably 

improved in the last two years. The Commission is of the view that, the 

capital expenditure proposed on projects such as replacement of existing 

IP set motors by energy efficient motors along with regular improvement 

wor ks, providing additional TCs, regularization of unauthorized IP sets, 

Ganga kalyana and drinking water supply schemes should not only 

enable better services to consumers in terms of quality and reliability but 

also are  likely to reduce the distribution los ses. 

 

However, as BESCOM is yet to prepare DPRs for additional capex 

proposals, the Commission would consider the capex of Rs.763 Crores for 

the purpose of ARR for FY15 subject to Prudence check to be conducted 

by the Commission during the APR. Further, if  BESCOM has any additional 

proposal as indicated in its revised capex program during FY15, approval 

for the same shall be sought separately.  The Commission would look into 



 cxii 

the merits of such investments and decide on its allowance.  Also, it shall 

be note d that, the Commission will not allow any capex investments over 

and above the approved capex without prior approval of the 

Commission.  

 

5.2.2 Sales Forecast for FY15:  

 

BESCOMõs Filing: 

BESCOM, in its current ERC filling has estimated sales for FY15 as 258 68.25 

MU and the number of installations as 9260779. BESCOM has stated that 

the above projections are arrived at by considering the actual half yearly 

sales of FY14 and one year growth rate of FY14 over FY13.  

 

The Commission in its preliminary observations  had pointed out that the 

overall sales growth of 5.82% considered by BESCOM is low compared to 

the normal growth in the range of 8.50% to 9.50%.  Further, the Commission 

had observed that the growth rate proposed by BESCOM for LT domestic, 

LT Commercial, LT Industries, LT Water Supply, HT Commercial and HT 

Residential were on lower side and for HT Water Supply , it was higher.   

 

In its replies BESCOM has reiterated its earlier stand and has retained the 

sales as proposed.  

 

The Commission has noted the repl ies furnished by BESCOM .The approach 

of the Commission regarding sales estimates for FY15 is discussed in the 

following paragraphs:  

 

Commissionõs approach for estimating the number of installations and 

sales for FY15: 
 

The following paragraphs outlines the  methodology adopted by the 

Commission  to estimate the number of installations and Sales to 

categories other than BJ/KJ and IP sets  
 



 cxiii 

 

i) No. of Installations for FY15:  

 

While estimating the number of installations (Excluding BJ/KJ and IP), the 

following appr oach is adopted:  

 

a.  The base year number of installations for FY14 is considered as 

proposed by BESCOM  

 

b.  Wherever the number of installations estimated by BESCOM is within 

the range of the estimates based on the CAGR for the period FY08 ð 

FY13 and for the per iod FY10 - FY13, the estimate s of BESCOM are 

retained.  

 

c.  Wherever the number of installations estimated by BESCOM is lower 

than the estimates based on the CAGR s for the period FY08 ð FY13 and 

for the period FY10 - FY13, the estimate based on the lower of the  

CAGR s are considered.  

 

d.  Wherever the number of installations estimated by BESCOM is higher 

than the estimates based on the CAGR s for the period FY08 ð FY13 and 

for the period FY10  -  FY13, the estimate based on the higher of the 

CAGR s are considered.  

 

e.  For both LT and HT temporary categories, the estimates of BESCOM are 

retained as the growth rate for this category varies from year to year.  

 

f. For HT-2C category, the estimates of BESCOM are retained as there is 

no trend available for this category (New categor y introduced in the 

last Tariff Order).  

 

Based on the above approach , the total number of installations 

estimated by the Commission works out to 91, 90,230 as against the 

estimat es of BESCOM at 92,60,779 , a reduction of 70,549 installations.  

 



 cxiv 

 

ii) Sales:  

 

For categories other than BJ/KJ and IP sets, generally the sales are 

estimated considering the following approach:  

 

a.  The base year sales for FY14 are  estimated duly considering the actual 

sales upto November , 2013 

 

b.  Higher of the CAGR for the period FY08 ð FY13 and for the period FY10 - 

FY13 is considered  for categories other than those mentioned below.  

 

c.  For both LT and HT temporary categories, the estimates of BESCOM are 

retained as the growth rate for this category is inconsistent.  

 

d.  For HT-2C category, the es timates of BESCOM are retained as there is 

no trend available for this category ( new category introduced in the 

last Tariff Order) .  

 

Based on the above approach the sales to categories other than 

BJ/KJ and IP works out to 19619.67 MU against BESCOMõs estimate of 

19681.42 MU, a reduction of 61.75 MU.  

 

a)  Sales to BJ/KJ and IP sets :  

 

i) Sales to BJ/KJ :  

 

BESCOM has estimated the number of installations as 718924 and the sales 

at 129.41 MU. It is observed that the above number includes installations 

consuming more  than 18 units per month per installation. As per the replies 

furnished by BESCOM to the preliminary observation the break -up for FY13 

is as below:  



 cxv 

 

 

Particulars  
No. of 

Installations  

Consumption 

in MU 

Specific consumption 

per installation per 

month  

Installations 

consuming less than 

18 units 

529294 62.09 9.78 

Installations 

consuming more than 

18 units and billed 

under LT2(a)  

185642 63.52 28.51 

 

Considering the above ratio of installations, the number of installations 

consuming less than 18 units in FY15 would be 5 32246 (total installation 

retained as proposed by BESCOM at 718924). With Specific consumption 

per installation per month at 9.78 units, the sales to BJ/KJ are worked out 

at 62.44 MU.  

 

Further, the consumption pertaining to the remaining BJ/KJ installations 

(186678 numbers)  consuming more  than 18 units in FY15, works out to 63.87 

MU [i.e. specific consumption of 28.51 un its per installation per month]  and 

is projected in LT 2(a) category.  

ii)  Sales to IP sets: 

 

In the previous Tariff Order, the Commission had considered the presence 

of unauthorized IP Set installations in the Distribution system and had fixed 

the specific consumption as 8284 units / installation / annum for the entire 

control period of FY14 to FY16. As per the actual data of Sale s to IP Sets 

during FY13, BESCOM has reported Sales of 5725.73 MU and 652209 

numbers of IP set Installations, which results in a specific consumption of 

8954 units / installation / annum. It is observed that BESCOM has reported 

more than 6 hours of power s upply to IP Sets resulting in excess specific 

consumption during FY13. However, the Commission has not considered 



 cxvi 

the specific consumption reported by BESCOM during FY13 for the 

purpose of projection of IP Set Sales in FY15.  

 

The Commission therefore deci des to continue the specific consumption 

as 8284 units / installation / annum for FY15. It is noted that the number of 

IP Set installations projected by BESCOM for FY14 in the present Tariff filing 

is 673604 whereas the actual number of  IP Set installation s reported by 

BESCOM in the data furnished for February 2014 is 680675.  Thus, the actual 

number of IP Sets furnished by BESCOM is more than the estimated figures 

for FY14, as per the tariff filing. The increase in number of IP Sets is 

attributed to regular ization of unauthorized IP Sets by BESCOM for the 

purpose of taking them into books of account. Hence, based on the 

actual figures, it is appropriate to consider 680675 as number of IP Sets for 

FY14. As for the number of installations to be considered for FY15, the 

Commission will go by the figures furnished by BESCOM for FY15 as it has 

considered in its projections that around 16000 IP Sets would be serviced 

including regularization of about  1300 un-authorized IP Sets during FY15. 

Hence, based on the actua l number of Installations for FY14 and the 

estimated number of IP Sets for FY15, the midyear  number of installations is 

determined on the basis of which s ales to IP Set consumers is indicated 

below:  

 

Particulars  As per filing  As approved  
No. of IP Set installations for FY14  673604 680675 

No. of IP Set installations for FY15  698604 698604 
Mid -Year No. of Installation for FY15  686104 689640 
Specific consumption in units /  

installation / annum  
8828.7 8284 

Sales in MU 6057.42 5712.97 

 

As per the above discussion, the Commission approves 5712.97 MU as 

sales to IP Sets Category as against the BESCOMõs projection of 6057.42 

MU for FY15. Further, any variation in sales would be trued up during the 

Annual Performance Review o f FY15. 



 cxvii 

 

As discussed in the prec eding chapter on APR for FY13, BESCOM has 

already segregated 261 numbers of agriculture feeders from rural loads 

under the Nirant hara  Jyoti  Yojana (NJY) scheme and the energy 

consumed by the IP sets could be more accurately measured at the 11 

KV feeder lev el at the sub -stations after duly allowing for 11 KV and LT 

system losses.  Henceforth, BESCOM is directed to report the actual IP sets 

consumption on the basis of data from agriculture feeder meters only in 

respect of IP Sets on segregated feeders instead  of assessing the IP sets 

consumption based on the readings obtained from pilot meters fixed to 

DTCs feeding predominantly IP set loads.  BESCOM is also directed to 

furnish feeder wise IP sets consumption based on feeder meter data to 

the Commission every month in respect of agriculture feeders segregated 

under NJY.  

 

The approved  sales for FY15 worked out on the above principles are 

indicated below:  

TABLE ð 5.2 

Approved Retail Sales for FY15  

 

   Number of Installations   Sales in MU 
Category  

 As filed  As approved  As filed  As approved  

LT-2a  6434226 6549891 5735.87 5703.77 

LT-2b  7099 7494 39.75 38.95 

LT-3 858172 858538 1751.53 1719.96 

LT-4 (b)  491 491 4.67 8.47 

LT-4 (c)  1563 1487 2.56 4.71 

LT-5 172378 173132 1107.95 1277.47 

LT-6 57775 57064 463.21 534.59 

LT-6 56659 56754 398.65 432.62 

LT-7 243024 243024 150.37 150.37 

HT-1 172 172 675.08 629.29 

HT-2 (a)  5299 5320 5753.39 5564.71 

HT-2 (b)  5925 5557 3389.27 3337.63 

HT2C 90 90 9.48 9.48 

HT-3(a)& (b)  24 24 9.43 19.95 



 cxviii 

HT-4 284 272 131.15 128.65 

HT-5 70 70 59.06 59.06 

Sub-total  7843251 7959380 19681.42 19619.67 

BJ/KJ 718924 532246 129.41 62.44 

IP 698604 698604 6057.42 5712.97 

Sub-Total  1417528 1230850 6186.83 5775.41 

Grand Total  9260779 9190230 25868.25 25395.08 

 

Thus the Commission decides to approve sales of 25395.08 MU for FY15.  

 

 
 

5.2.3 Distribution Losses for FY15 

 

 BESCOMõs Submission: 

 

 As per the audited accounts for FY13, BESCOM has reported distribution 

losses of 14.20% as against an approved loss level of 14.00%.  The 

Commission in its Tariff Order dated 6 th  May, 2013 had fixed the target 

level of losses for FY15 at 13.60%.  BESCOM in its filing has proposed to 

achieve a loss level of 13.60% for FY15.   

  

 Commissionõs Analysis and Decisions:  

 

 The performance of BESCOM in achieving the loss targets set by the 

Commission in the past five years is as follows:  

 

TABLE ð 5.3 

Approved & Actual Distribution Losses -FY09 to FY13 

Figures in % Losses 

Particulars  FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 

Approved 

Distribution losses 

19.00 16.00 14.75 14.50 14.00 

Actual distribution 

losses 

16.70 15.09 14.48 14.46 14.20 

 

  



 cxix 

 From the above data, it is evident that BESCOM has been able to bring 

down its distribution loss levels from 16.70% in FY09 to 14.20% in FY13 i.e. a 

reduction by 2.50%.  Further, it has proposed loss levels of 13.60% as set by 

the Commission for FY15.   

 

 The Commission notes that, the Cap ital expenditure on 

new/augmentation of existing infrastructure in  the past and the proposed 

capex for the ensuing year sh ould enable reduction of distribution losses  

as proposed by BESCOM . Considering the proposal of BESCOM, the 

Commission retains the following range of distribution loss levels as 

specified in its Order dated 6 th May, 2013:  

 

 

TABLE ð 5.4 

Approved Distribution Losses for FY15  
 

       Figures in % Losses 

Particulars  FY15 

Upper limit  13.80 

Average  13.60 

Lower limit  13.40 

 

  

5.2.4 Power Purchase for FY15:  

 

a)  BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

BESCOM in its application has proposed procurement of 31162.24 MU of 

energy at a cost of Rs.12291.69 Crores including the transmission and 

system operation charges for FY15. The Source -wise details of the 

procurement proposal are indicated in the following table:  

 

TABLE ð 5.5 

Source -wise procurement Propos al submitted by BESCOM for FY15  



 cxx 

SL No Sources  

Energy as 

per Filings  

(MU) 

Total Cost of 

Energy  

(Rs Crs) 

Per Unit Cost 

of Energy  

(Rs/Unit) 

1 Hydro (KPCL)  3479.20 181.71 0.52 

2 Thermal (KPCL) 8328.62 3107.31 3.73 

3 CGS 7361.20 2364.21 3.21 

4 IPPs 4682.91 1893.79 4.04 

5 NCE 3323.87 1226.61 3.69 

6 Short-term  3986.44 2127.63 5.34 

Transmission Charges   1158.36  

SLDC charges   9.87  

PGCIL charges   220.67  

POSOCO charges   1.53  

Total 31162.24 12291.69 3.94 

 

The actual power purchase for FY13 and FY14 (Provisional) was 27834.43 

and 28345.42 MU respectively. Compared to the actual power purchase 

for FY13 and FY14, the power purchase projection of 31162.24 MU for FY15 

represents an increase of 9.9 % over the  quantum procured in FY14.  

 

b)  Commissionõs analysis and decision: 

 

           Energy Requirement of ESCOMs  

 

Based on the estimated energy sales and approved distribution & 

transmission losses in the system as discussed in the preceding paragraphs, 

the en ergy requirement of BESCOM and other ESCOMs for FY15 is 

computed as shown in the following table.  

 

TABLE ð 5.6 

Estimated Energy requirement allowed for FY15  

PARTICULARS BESCOM MESCOM CESC HESCOM GESCOM TOTAL 

Estimated Sales  

in MU 
25395.08 4192.99 5448.45 8855.10 6204.96 50339.28* 

Percentage 

distribution 

losses in % 

13.60 11.50 15 19 18.5 
15.21 

 

Energy at 29392.45 4737.84 6409.94 10932.22 7613.45 59369.77 



 cxxi 

interface point  

in MU 

Percentage 

transmission 

losses in % 

3.81 

Total energy 

requirement  

in MU 

30556.66 4925.50 6663.83 11660.34* 7915.01 61721.35* 

* Includes projected energy of Hukeri RECS  

The energy requirement of ESCOMs is being sourced from Karnataka 

Power Corporation Limited (KPCL), Central Generating Sources (CGS), 

Independent Power Producers (IPPs) and Non -Conventional Energy 

Generators (NCEGs), having power purchase agreements with ESCOMs. 

The available quantum of energy from these sources is worked out based 

on the data furnished by KPCL, SRPC, PCKL and SLDC and the cost of 

procurement is es timated based on the latest bills from the generating 

Companies.  

 

The availability of power for FY15 from each source is assigned to each 

one of the ESCOMs as per the allocation made by the Government of 

Karnataka vide its Order No. EN 47 PSR 2014 Bangalor e, dated 9 th May, 

2014. Any variation in the actual quantum and the actual cost of power 

purchase will be reviewed at the time of the Annual Performance Review 

of FY15. 

 

The source wise details of the approved Power Purchases, from KPCL 

Hydro Stations, KPC L Thermal Stations, Central Generating Stations, IPPs, 

NCE Sources and Short term/Medium term sources, for FY15 are shown in 

Annexure - I  

 

Considering the projected energy sales, there is a shortfall to be met from 

Short term/Medium term sources after exha usting all the Long term 

sources from conventional/NCE sources having PPAs with ESCOMs. Even 

though the overall per unit cost of short and medium term procurement of 

power by ESCOMs in the State has declined from Rs.6.93 in FY09 to Rs.4.38 

in FY13 and Rs.4.95 in FY14 the quantum of short / medium term power 



 cxxii 

procured has increased from 1293.68 MUs in FY09 (just 3.15% of the total 

energy consumption of 41060.60 MU) to about 11046.36 MU in FY13 (over 

19.36 % of around 57046 MU of energy procured) and 6444 MU i n FY14. This 

has significantly impacted on the average cost of the power supplied. The 

Commission is periodically monitoring the power situation in the State and 

directing ESCOMs to plan their requirements for procurement of power on 

medium and long term b asis, and to minimize short term procurement so 

that the purchase of power would be economical and ESCOMs would be 

able to meet the proposed sales within a reasonable cost.  

 

The Commission, while reviewing the power position in the State from time 

to time,  had approved 1500 MW for FY14 and FY15 as medium term 

procurement at the weighted average rate of Rs.4.96 per KWh. Due to 

constraints of interregional transmission corridor, only 450 MW out of this 

could be actually procured by the ESCOMs during FY14. The refore, the 

Commission had approved an additional short term procurement of 

about 373 MW from sources within Karnataka at the weighted average 

rate of Rs.5.30 per KWh to meet the projected demand during different 

parts of the year up to 30.06.2014. Conside ring these sources the 

weighted average rate of Short term/Medium term power purchase 

projected for FY15 works out to Rs.5.216 per KWh for the estimated 

procurement of 3773 MU on Short term/Medium term basis.   

 

With a view to containing the cost of power procurement at reasonable 

levels, the Commission reiterates its earlier directive that any short term / 

medium term procurement of power in excess of Rs.4.50 per Kwh shall be 

made by ESCOMs only with the prior approval of the Commission.  

 

Considering the e stimated energy availability based on the existing Power 

purchase Agreements entered between ESCOMs and the Generating 

Companies, and the allocation of Power to BESCOM, the Commission 

decides to approve power procurement by BESCOM for FY15 as detailed 

in the following table.  



 cxxiii 

TABLE ð 5.7 

Approved Power Purchase - FY15 
 

SL 

No 

Name of the 

Generating Station  

Allowed 

Energy in MU  

Cost of 

Energy  

Rs Crs 

Unit Cost of 

Energy    

Rs/Kwh 

1 KPCL HYDEL 3646.01 207.72 0.57 

2 JURALA HYDEL 103.66 33.01 3.18 

2 KPCL THERMAL 8091.69 3081.57 3.81 

3 CGS SUPPLY 7945.50 2590.73 3.26 

4 IPPS 5503.08 2512.46 4.57 

5 NCE 3323.87 1226.61 3.69 

6 

SHORT 

TERM/MEDIUM TERM 

POWER PURCHASES 

APPROVED 

1942.85 1013.41 5.22 

KPTCL Transmission charges  1022.49  

SLDC charges   11.89  

PGCIL ch arges   220.67  

POSOCO charges   1.53  

TOTAL 30556.66 11922.09 3.90 
 

 5.2.5 O & M Expenses:  
 

 BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

 BESCOM in its filing has requested the Commission to consider an inflation 

index of 8.69% and allo w O & M expenses of Rs.1065.58 Crores inclusive of 

uncontrollable O&M Expenses of Rs.182.65 Crores for FY15.  

  

BESCOM has considered the approved formula for determination of O & 

M expenses for the control period duly considering the weighted inflation 

index and the compounded annual growth rate of consumers.  

Accordingly, the O &M expenses projected for the control period are as 

follows:  

TABLE ð 5.8 

O &M Expenses -  BESCOMõs Proposal 

Amount in Rs.Crs  

ôO&M Cost tõ O&M cost of the Financial year  FY-15 

O&M Cost  t -1 O&M  Cost of the previous year  810.33 

WII Weighted inflation index of CP I and WPI  8.69% 

CGI  Consumer growth index linked to CAGR  4.47% 



 cxxiv 

X Efficiency factor of BESCOM  1.00% 

 Uncontrollable O&M Expenses  182.63 

Total O&M Expenses  1091.50 

 

Commi ssionõs analysis & decision: 

 

As per the norms specified under the MYT Regulations, the Commission 

has computed the O & M expenses for FY15 duly considering the actual O 

& M expenses for the base year FY13.  

 

The Commission notes that, the actual O& M expen ses allowed for FY13 

were Rs.901.15 Crores.  Considering the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) as per 

the data available from the Ministry of Commerce & Industry, 

Government of India and Consumer Price Index (CPI) as per the data 

available from the Labour Bureau , Government of India and adopting the 

methodology followed by CERC with CPI and WPI in a ratio of 80 : 20, the 

allowable inflation for FY15 is computed as follows:  

TABLE ð 5.9 

Computation of Inflation Index for FY15  

Year  WPI CPI 
Composite 

Series 
Yt/Y1=Rt Ln Rt Year (t -1) 

Product [(t -1)* 

(LnRt)] 

2002 87.92 103 99.98         

2003 92.6 107 104.12 1.041367 0.040534 1 0.04 

2004 98.72 111 108.54 1.085614 0.082145 2 0.16 

2005 103.37 116 113.47 1.134922 0.126564 3 0.38 

2006 109.59 123 120.32 1.203373 0.185128 4 0.74 

2007 114.94 131 127.79 1.278084 0.245362 5 1.23 

2008 124.92 142 138.58 1.386062 0.326466 6 1.96 

2009 127.86 157 151.17 1.511962 0.413408 7 2.89 

2010 140.08 176 168.82 1.68843 0.523799 8 4.19 

2011 157.3 197 189.06 1.890903 0.637054 9 5.73 

2012 168.8 219 208.96 2.089934 0.737133 10 7.37 

2013 179.6 239 227.12 2.271563 0.820468 11 9.03 

A= Sum of the product column  33.72 

B= 6 Times of A 202.35 

C= (n -1)*n*(2n -1) where n= No of years of data=12  3036.00 

D=B/C  0.07 



 cxxv 

g(Exponential factor)= Exponent ial (D) -1 0.07 

e=Annual Escalation Rate (%)=g*100  6.89 

 

For the purpose of determining the normative O & M expenses for FY15, 

the Commission has considered the following:  

 

a)  The actual O & M expenses allowed for FY13 inclusive of contribution 

to Pension an d Gratuity Trust.   

b)  The three year compounded annual growth rate (CAGR) of the 

number of installations considering the actual number of installations 

as per audited accounts up to FY13.  

c)  The weighted inflation index (WII) at 6.89% as computed above.   

d)  Efficiency factor at 1% as considered in the earlier two control periods.    

  

Accordingly,  the normative O & M expenses for FY15 is as follows:  

TABLE ð 5.10 

Approved O & M expenses for FY15  

Particulars  FY15 

No. of Installations  9260781 

Weighted Inflation In dex (WII)  6.89% 

Consumer Growth Index ( CGI ) based on 3 Year CAGR  5.37% 

Actual O & M expenses for FY13 in Rs.Crs  901.15 

O&M expenses in Rs. Crs  1110.95 

 

Thus, the Commission decides to approve O&M expenses of Rs.1110.95 

Crores for FY15. 

 

 

5.2.6 Deprecia tion:  

 

BESCOM has retained the depreciation of Rs.206.32 Crores as approved 

by the Commission in the MYT Order dated 6 th May, 2013.  

Accordingly, the d epreciation projectedby BESCOM for FY15 is as follows: 

TABLE ð 5.11 

Depreciation for FY15 ð BESCOMõs Proposal 

        Amount in Rs. Crs  



 cxxvi 

Particulars  FY15 

Opening Gross Fixed Asset (GFA)  5571.91 

Additions during the year  743.03 

Retirement  120.00 

Closing GFA  6194.93 

Depreciation  293.00 

Less: Depreciation with drawn on 

account of assets created by  

Consumer  contribution/grants  

86.68 

Net Depreciation   206.32 

 

  

Commissionõs analysis and decision:  

 

In accordance with the provisions of the MYT Regulations and its 

amendment, the Commission has determined the depreciation for FY1 5 

considering t he following:  

 

a)  The actual rate of depreciation of assets category wise is determined 

considering the depreciation and gross block of opening and closing 

balance of fixed assets as per audited accounts for FY1 3. 

b)  This actual rate of depreciation is considered on the gross b lock of 

fixed assets projected by BESCOM in its filing.  

c)  The depreciation on account of assets created out of consumer 

contribution / subsidies are considered as proposed by BESCOM.  

 

Accordingly, the depreciation for FY15 is as follows:  

 

TABLE ð 5.12 

Approv ed Depreciation for FY 15 

  Amount in Rs. Crs  

Particulars  FY15 

Buildings 2.08 

Civil  0.17 

Other Civil  0.02 

Plant & M/c  68.10 

Line, Cable Network  201.27 

Vehicles  1.04 



 cxxvii 

Furniture  0.48 

Office Equipments  0.43 

Sub Total 273.61 

 Less Depreciation on asset s 

created from Consumer 

contribution/grants  

105.03 

Depreciation for FY15  168.58 

 
 

 

The Commission decides to approve an amount of Rs.168.58 Crores 

towards depreciation for FY15.  

 

5.2.7 Interest and Finance Charges:  

 

BESCOM has retained the Interest and F inance charges of Rs.612.22 

Crores as approved by the Commission in the MYT Order dated 6 th May, 

2013.  The breakup of these interest and finance charges is as follows:  

TABLE ð 5.13 

 Proposed Interest and finance charges for FY15  

Amount in Rs. Crs  

Particul ars  FY15 

Interest on Loan  Capital  160.92 

Interest on Working Capital  283.12 

Interest on Consumers Deposit  200.54 

Other Interest & Finance Charges  7.63 

Less Interest and other expenses capitalised  39.99 

Total Interest & Finance Charges  612.22 

 

5.2.8  Interest on Loans:  

 

BESCOM has requested to approve interest on loans of Rs.160.92 Crores 

for FY15. The data as per Format D9 are as follows:  

TABLE ð 5.14 

Interest on Loan ð BESCOMõs Proposal 

Amount in Rs. Crs  

Particulars  FY15 

Opening balance of loans  2965.77 

Addition of new loans  506.14 

Less repayment  96.32 



 cxxviii 

Closing balance of loans  3375.59 

Interest on loan  160.92 

 

Commissionõs analysis and decision: 

 

As per APR of FY13, BESCOM had incurred weighted average rate of 

interest of 8.21% on long term loa ns.  The proposed interest of Rs.160.92 

Crores on the projected average loan of Rs.1890.77 Crores results in a 

weighted average rate of interest of 8.51%. This rate of interest of 8.51% is 

considered as reasonable as compared to the prevailing interest rat es.  

Hence the Commission decides adopt the same for the purpose of 

projecting the interest on loans for FY15.  

 

The approved interest on loans for FY15 is as follows:  

TABLE ð 5.15 

Approved Interest on Loans for FY15  

Amount in Rs.Crs  

Particulars  FY15  

Open ing balance of Loans  1685.88 

Add new Loans  506.1 

Less Repayments  96.32 

Total loan at the end of the year without new loans  2095.66 

Average Loan  1890.77 

Approved Interest on long term loans  160.92 

 

5.2.9 Interest on Working Capital:  

 

BESCOM has clai med interest on working capital of Rs.283.12 Crores as 

approved by the Commission in its MYT Order dated 6 th May, 2013.  

 

Commissionõs analysis and decision: 

 

As per the norms specified under the MYT Regulations, the Commission 

has computed the interest on working capital which consists of one 

monthõs O & M expenses, 1% of opening GFA and two monthõs revenue.  



 cxxix 

The Commission has considered the rate of interest at 11.75% p.a.   

Accordingly, the approved interest on working capital is as follows:  

TABLE ð 5.16 

Approved Interest on Working Capital for FY15  

Amount in Rs. Crs  

Particulars  FY15 

One -twelfth of the amount of O&M Exp.  92.58 

Opening GFA  5500.60 

Stores, materials and supplies 1% of Opening 

balance of GFA  
55.01 

One -sixth of the Revenue  2108.98 

Total Working Capital  2256.57 

Rate of Interest (% p.a.)  11.75% 

Interest on Working Capital  265.15 

 

The Commission decides to approve interest on Working capital at 

Rs.265.15 Crores for FY15. 

 

5.2.10 Interest on Consumer Deposit:  

 

BESCOM in its filing has cl aimed an amount of Rs.200.54 Crores for FY15 as 

approved by the Commission in its Tariff Order dated 6 th May, 2013.  

 

Commissionõs analysis and decision: 

 

In accordance with the KERC (Interest on Security Deposit) Regulations 

2005, the interest rate to be allowed is the bank rate prevailing on the 1 st 

of April of the relevant year. As per Reserve Bank of India notification 

dated 28 th January 2014, the bank rate is 9% on 1 st April 2014. Accordingly, 

the Commission has considered  such bank rate of 9.00% per annum for 

computation of interest on consumer deposits.    

 

The Commission has considered the deposits as per audited accounts of 

FY13 and projected deposits for FY14 & FY15 by BESCOM and has 

computed the allowable interest on consumer deposits as shown be low:  



 cxxx 

TABLE ð 5.17 

Approved Interest on Consumer Deposits for FY15  

      Amount in Rs. Crs  

Particulars  FY15 

Average  consumer deposits for FY15  2385.98 

Rate of Interest at bank rate to be allowed 

as per regulations  

9.00% 

Approved Interest on Consumer De posits  214.74 

 

Thus the Commission decides to approve Rs.214.74 Crores as interest on 

consumer deposit for FY15  

 

5.2.11 Other Interest and Finance Charges:  

 

BESCOM has claimed an amount of Rs.7.63 Crores towards other interest 

and finance charges which in cludes Rs.7.22 Crores pertaining to charges 

payable to banks / financial institutions and Rs.0.41 Crores towards 

guarantee commission payable to GoK.  Keeping in view the expenditure 

on this item in the earlier years, the Commission decides to allow the sa me  

for the purpose of ARR .   

 

5.2.12 Interest and other expenses Capitalised  

 

BESCOM has claimed an amount of Rs.39.99 Crores towards capitalization 

of  interest and other expenses.  The Commission decides to accept the 

same.   

 

The abstract of approved in terest and finance charges are as follows:  

TABLE ð 5.18 

Approved Interest and finance charges for FY15  

   Amount in Rs. Crs  

Particulars  FY15 

Interest on Loan Capital  160.92 

Interest on Working Capital  265.15 

Interest on Consumers Deposit  214.74 

Other Interest & Finance Charges  7.63 



 cxxxi 

Less Interest & other expenses capitalised  39.99 

Total Interest & Finance Charges  608.44 
 

 

5.2.13  Return on Equity:    

 

BESCOM in its filing has computed the RoE of Rs.99.50 Crores as approved 

by the Commi ssion in the MYT Order dated 6 th May, 2013.  

 

Commissionõs analysis and decision: 

The Commission has considered the actual amount of share capital, share 

deposits and reserves & surplus as per the audited accounts for FY13 as 

base values for arriving at the  allowable RoE for FY15. Further, the 

Commission, in accordance with the provisions of the MYT Regulations has 

considered 15.5% of Return on Equity duly grossed up with the applicable 

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) of 20.00775%.  This works out to 19.377% per  

annum.  Thus, the approved Return on Equity for FY15 is as follows:  

TABLE ð 5.19 

Computation of RoE for FY15  

Amount in Rs. Crs  

Particulars  FY15 

Paid Up Share Capital  546.92 

Share Deposit  97.50 

Reserves and  Surplus  -665.31 

 Total Equity  -20.89 

Appr oved RoE with MAT  0.00 

 

Since BESCOM in its audited accounts for FY13 has reported a cumulative 

loss of Rs.665.31 Crores as at the end of FY13, and the total equity being 

negative, BESCOM is not entitled to get any Return on Equity.  

5.2.14 Other Income:  

BESCOM has claimed an amount of Rs.190.75 Crores as other income for 

FY15 as approved by the Commission in the MYT Order dated 6 th May 

2013. The other income mainly includes income from incentives, 

miscellaneous recoveries, interest on bank deposits, rent f rom staff 

quarters and sale of scrap.The actual other income as per the audited 

accounts for FY13 is Rs.305.44 Crores which includes an amount of Rs.83.97 



 cxxxii 

Crores pertaining to rate fluctuation of power purchase which cannot be 

treated as a regular componen t of other income for future period.Hence, 

the Commission decides to approve an amount of Rs.225 Crores as other 

income for FY15.  

 

5.2.15 Fund towards Consumer Relations / Consumer Education : 
 

The Commission has been allowing  an amount of Rs.1.00 Crore per year 

towards consumer relations / consumer education.   This provision has 

been specifically made by the Commission to enable BESCOM to 

conduct consumer awareness and grievance redressal meetings 

periodically and institutionalize a mechanism for addressing  common 

problems of the consumers. The Commission has already  issued 

guidelines for consumer education and grievance redressal activities.  

 

The Commission decides to continue providing an amount of Rs.1.00 

Crore for FY15 towards meeting the expenditure on consumer relations / 

consumer education.  

 

The Commission directs BESCOM to furnish a detailed plan of action for 

utilization of this amount within two months from the date of issue of this 

Tariff Order and also maintain a separate account of these funds an d 

furnish the same at the time of APR.  

 

5.3  Abstract of ARR for FY15:  

 

In the light of the above analysis and decisions of the Commission, the 

following is the approved ARR for the control period FY15:  

TABLE ð 5.20 

Revised Approved consolidated ARR for FY 15 

                                                                                Amount in Rs.Crs.  

Sl.     

No 
Particulars  

Revised 

Appd  

 Revenue at existing tariff     

1 Revenue from tariff and Misc . Charges  11759.75 



 cxxxiii 

2 Tariff  Subsidy 894.13 

3 Total Revenue  12653.88 

 Expenditure    

4 Power Purchase  Cost  10887.71 

5 Transmission charges of KPTCL 1022.49 

6 SLDC Charges  11.89 

7 

Power Purchase  Cost including cost of 

transmission  11922.09 

8 O&M Expenses  1110.95 

9 Depreciation  168.58 

 Interest & Fin ance charges    

10 Interest on Loans  160.92 

11 Interest on Working capital  265.15 

12 Interest on consumer deposits  214.74 

13 Other Interest & Finance charges  7.63 

14 

Less interest & other expenses capitalised  

39.99 

 Total Interest & Finance charges  608.44 

15 

Funds towards Consumer Relations/Consumer 

Education  1.00 

16 Other Income  225.00 

 ARR 13586.06 

17 Deficit for FY13 carried forward  -627.13 

 Net ARR 14213.19 

 

 

5.4  Segregation of ARR into ARR for Distribution Business and ARR for Retail 

Supply  Business: 

 

As considered by the Commission in its MYT Order dated 6 th May , 2013, the 

consolidated ARR is segregated into ARR for Distribution Business and ARR 

for Retail Supply Business based on the following allocation : 

 

TABLE ð 5.21 

Segregation of ARR  

Particulars  
Distribution 

Business 

Retail Supply 

Business  

O&M  56% 44% 

Depreciation  88% 12% 

Interest on Loans  100% 0% 

Interest on Consumer Deposits  0% 100% 

RoE 50% 50% 



 cxxxiv 

GFA 88% 12% 

Non -Tariff Income  19% 81% 

 

 

Accordingly, the following is the approved  ARR for Distribution Business 

and Retail supply business:  

 
 

TABLE ð 5.22 

APPROVED REVISED ARR FOR DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS 

                Amount in Rs.Crs.  

Sl. 

No 
Particulars  FY15 

1 O&M Expenses  622.13 

2 Depreciation  148.35 

 

Interest & Finance Charges    

3 Interest on Loans  160.92 

4 Interest on Working capital  29.13 

5 Other Interest & Finance charges  7.63 

6 Less interest & other expenses capitalised  39.99 

 

Total 928.17 

7 Other Income  42.75 

 

NET ARR 885.42 
 
 

TABLE ð 5.23 

APPROVED ARR FOR RETAIL SUPPLY BUSINESS 

             Amount in Rs.Crs.  

Sl. 

No 
Particulars  FY15 

1 Power Purchase  10899.60 

2 Transmission Charges  1022.49 

3 O&M Expenses  488.82 

4 Depreciation  20.23 

 

Interest & Finance Charges    

5 Interest on Working capital  236.02 

6 Interest on  consumer deposits  214.74 

 

Total 12881.89 

7 Other Income  182.25 

8 

Fund towards Consumer Relations / 

Consumer Education  1.00 

 

NET ARR 12700.64 
 

 

5.5  Gap in Revenue for FY15:  
 



 cxxxv 

As discussed above, the Commission decides to approve the Annual 

Revenue Re quirement (ARR) of BESCOM for its operations in FY15 at 

Rs.13,586.06 Crores as against BESCOMõs application proposing an ARR of 

Rs.14,110.84 Crores.  In addition, an amount of Rs.627.13 Crores which is 

determined as the deficit in FY13 as discussed in Chap ter -4 of this Order 

also needs to be taken into account for determining the total revenue 

requirement for FY15.  Together with this deficit carried over from FY13, the 

ARR for FY15 is determined at Rs.14,213.19 Crores. Considering an 

estimated revenue for FY15 at the existing retail supply tariff, the total 

realisation of revenue will be Rs.12653.88 Crores which is Rs.1559.31 Crores 

less than the projected revenue requirement for the year.   

 

As seen from the detailed analysis in Chapter -4 of this Order, th e revenue 

gap in FY13 was mainly on account of the steep increase in the power 

purchase cost from Rs.3.20 per unit as estimated to Rs.3.59 per unit as 

actually incurred.  Partly, it was also due to shortfall in the sale of power by 

ESCOMs to different cate gories of consumers.  In view of the extraordinary 

factors which contributed to the deficit in FY13 and considering the likely 

increase in the cost of service during FY15, the Commission has decided 

to treat part of the projected revenue gap for FY15 as reg ulatory asset to 

be realised in the tariff of the future years.  Thus, out of the total revenue 

gap of Rs.1559.31 Crores for FY15, the Commission decides to set aside an 

amount of Rs. 611 Crores as regulatory asset to be recovered in the tariff  

over the nex t two years (FY16 and FY17).  The Commission also decides to 

allow carrying cost at 12 % per annum on the amount of regulatory asset 

which will be assessed at the time of the Annual Performance Review 

(APR) of FY15 and FY 16.  The balance amount of Rs.94 8.31 Crores is 

proposed to be realised as additional revenue by revision of tariff for 

different categories of consumers during FY15.  

 

The net ARR and the gap in revenue for FY15 are shown in the following 

table:  
 

TABLE ð 5.24 

Revenue gap for FY15  



 cxxxvi 

 

Particula rs FY15 

Net ARR including carry forward gap of FY13 (in Rs. Crores)  14213.19 

Approved sales (in MU)  25395.07 

Average cost of supply for FY15 (in Rs./unit)  5.60 

Revenue at existing tariff (in Rs. Crores)  12653.88 

Gap in revenue for FY15 (in Rs. Crores)  1559.31 

Regulatory asset to be recovered over next two years (in Rs. 

Crores)  

611.00 

Balance revenue gap to be collected by revision of tariff for 

FY15 (in Rs. Crores) 

948.31 

 

The determination of revised retail supply tariff on the basis of the above 

approved ARR is detailed in the following Chapter.  The additional 

revenue from the revision of tariff to different categories of consumers 

other than IP sets and BJ/KJ households is estimated at Rs.649.52 Crores.  In 

respect of the electricity supplied for  irrigation pump sets and BJ/KJ 

households, the State Government shall contribute a subsidy of Rs. 298.79 

Crores to BESCOM.  

 



 cxxxvii 

CHAPTER ð 6 

 
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR FY15 

 

 

6.0 BESCOMõS Proposal and Commissionõs Analysis for FY15: 

 

6.1 Tariff Application  

 

As discussed in the preceding Chapters, BESCOM has projected an unmet 

gap in revenue of Rs.1300 Crores for FY15. In order to bridge this gap in 

revenue, BESCOM, in its Tariff Application, has proposed a tariff increase 

of 66 paise per unit in respect of all th e categories of consumers except 

BJ/KJ and Irrigation Pump set consumers.    

 
 

6.2    Statutory Provisions guiding determination of Tariff  

 

As per Section 61 of the Electricity Act 2003, the Commission is guided   

inter -alia, by the National Electricity Po licy, the Tariff Policy and the 

following factors, while, determining the tariff:  
 

ü that the distribution and supply of electricity are conducted on 

commercial basis;  

ü that competition, efficiency, economical use of resources, good 

performance, and optimum i nvestment are encouraged;  

ü that the tariff progressively reflects the cost of supply of electricity, and 

also reduces and eliminates cross subsidies within the period to be 

specified by the Commission;  

ü that efficiency in performance is to be rewarded : and  

ü that a multi -year tariff framework is adopted:  

 

Section 62(5) of the Electricity Act 2003, read with Section 27(1) of the KER 

Act 1999, empower the Commission to specify, from time to time, the 

methodologies and the procedure to be observed by the license es in 

calculating the Expected Revenue from Charges (ERC). The Commission 



 cxxxviii 

determines the Tariff in accordance with the Regulations and the Orders 

issued by the Commission from time to time.  

 

6.3    Consideration for Tariff setting:  

 

The Commission has cons idered the following relevant factors for 

determination of retail supply tariff:  

 

a)  Tariff Philosophy : 

 

As discussed in the earlier tariff orders, the Commission continues to fix 

tariff below the average cost of supply for consumers whose ability to 

pay is c onsidered inadequate and fix tariff at or above the average 

cost of supply for categories of consumers whose ability to pay is 

considered to be higher .  As a result the system of cross subsidy 

continues.  However, the Commission has taken due care to 

progr essively bring down the cross subsidy levels as envisaged in the 

Tariff Policy of the Government of India dated 6 th January 2006.   

 

b)  Average Cost of Supply:  

 

The Commission has been determining the retail supply tariff on the 

basis of the average cost of s upply.    The KERC (Tariff) Regulations, 

2000 require the licensees to provide details of embedded cost of 

electricity voltage / consumer category wise.    The distribution network 

of Karnataka is such that, it is difficult to segregate the common cost 

bet ween voltage levels.  Therefore, the Commission has decided to 

continue the average cost of supply approach for recovery of the 

ARR. 
 

c)  Differential Tariff:  

 

Beginning with its tariff order dated 25 th November 2009, the 

Commission has been determining differ ential retail supply tariff for 



 cxxxix 

consumers in urban and rural areas.  The Commission decides to 

continue the same in the present order also.   

 

6.4 Revenue at existing tariff and deficit for FY15:  

 

The Commission in its preceding Chapters has decided to car ry forward 

the gap in revenue of FY13 to the ARR of FY15.  Further, the  Commission 

has decided to set aside Rs.611 Crores as Regulatory Asset. The balance  

unmet gap in revenue for FY15 is proposed to be filled up by revision of 

Retail Supply Tariff as disc ussed in the following paragraphs of  this 

Chapter.   

 

Considering the approved ARR for FY15 and the revenue as per the 

existing tariff, the gap in revenue for FY15 is as follows:  

 
 

TABLE ð 6.1 

Revenue Deficit for FY15  

                                                                        Amount Rs. in Crs.  

Particulars  Amount  

Approved Net ARR for FY15 including gap of FY13  14213.19 

Revenue at existing tariff  12653.88 

Surplus / deficit  -1559.31 

Regulatory Asset set aside  611.00 

Additional Revenue to b e realised by Revision of 

Tariff 

948.31 

 
 

Accordingly, in this Chapter, the Commission has proceeded to 

determine the Retail Supply Tariff for FY15. The category -wise tariff as 

existing, as proposed by BESCOM and as approved by the Commission 

are as follo ws: 



 cxl 

 
 

 1.  LT-1 Bhagya Jyothi:   

The existing tariff and the tariff proposed by BESCOM are given below:  

Sl.

No 

Details  Existing a s per 2013  

tariff order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

1 Energy charges 

(including recovery 

towards service main 

charges)  

504 Paise / Unit Subject 

to a monthly minimum 

of Rs.30 per installation 

per month.  

504 Paise / Unit Subject 

to a monthly minimum 

of Rs.30 per installation 

per month.  

 

Commissionõs Views/ Decision 

 

The GoK, as a policy, has extended free power to all BJ/KJ consumers, 

whose  consumption is not more than 18 units per month. The tariff 

payable by these consumers is revised to Rs.5.36 per unit.  

 

Further, the ESCOMs have to claim subsidy for only those consumers who 

consume 18 units or less per month per installation.  If the co nsumption 

exceeds 18 units per month or any BJ/KJ installation is found to have more 

than one out let, it shall be billed as per the Tariff Schedule LT 2(a).  
 

The Commission determines the tariff (CDT) in respect of BJ / KJ 

installations as follows:  

LT ð 1 Approved Tariff for BJ / KJ installations  

Commission determined Tariff  Retail Supply Tariff 

determined by the 

Commission  

536 paise per unit,  

Subject to a monthly minimum of 

Rs 30 per installation per month.  

-Nil- 

Fully subsidized by GoK  

 
*Since GOK is  meeting the full cost of supply to BJ / KJ, the Tariff payable by these 

Consumers is shown as nil. However, if the GOK does not release the subsidy in 

advance, a Tariff of Rs 5. 36 per unit subject to a monthly minimum of Rs.30 per 

installation per month s hall be demanded and collected from these Consumers.   
 

Note : If the consumption exceeds 18 units per month or any BJ/KJ 

installation is found to have more than one light point being used, it 

shall be billed as per Tariff Schedule LT 2(a).  
 

2.   LT2 - Dom estic Consumers:  

 



 cxli 

LT2 (a) Domestic Consumers:  

 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

The details of the existing and proposed tariff under this category are 

given in the Table below:  

Proposed Tariff for LT-2 (a)  
 

LT-2 a (i) Domestic Consumers Category  
 

Applicable to areas c oming under Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike 

(BBMP), Municipal Corporation and all Urban Local Bodies  

 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed 

Charges 

per Month  

For the first KW  Rs.25 For the first KW Rs.25 

For every addit ional KW Rs.35 For every additional KW 

Rs.35 

Energy 

Charges  

0-30 units  

( life line 

Consumpti

on ) 

0 to  30 units: 250 paise/unit  
0 to 30 units: 316 paise  

/unit  

Energy 

Charges 

exceeding 

30 Units 

per month  

31 to 100 units: 370 paise/unit  31 to 100 units:  436 paise  

/ unit  

101 to 200 units: 485 paise 

/unit  

101 to 200 units: 551 paise  

/unit  

Above 200 units: 585 paise  

/unit  

Above 200 units: 651paise  

/unit  
 



 cxlii 

 

LT-2(a)(ii) Domestic Consumers Category  

Applicable to Areas under Village Panchayats  

 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 
Order 

Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed charges per 

Month  

For the first KW Rs.15 For the first KW Rs.15 

For every additional KW 

Rs.25 

For every additional  

KW Rs.25 

Energy Charges  

0-30 units ( life line 

Consumption ) 

0 to  30 units:  240 paise  

/unit  

0 to 30 units: 306 paise  

/unit  

Energy Charges 

exceeding 30 Units 

per month  

 

31 to 100 units: 340 paise  

/ unit  

31 to 100 units: 406 paise  

/ unit  

101 to 200 units: 455 paise  

/unit  

101 to 200 units: 521 paise  

/unit  

Above 200 units: 53 5 paise  

/unit  

Above 200 units: 601 paise  

/unit  

  

Commissionõs decision  

During the public hearing representation have been received to provide 

electricity to Fodder Choppers & Milking Machines  under domestic 

category, considering the requests, the Commiss ion decides to include 

the electricity used for Fodder Choppers & Milking Machines with a 

connected load up to 1 HP under this category.  

The Commission has decided to continue the two tier tariff structure in 

respect of the domestic consumers as shown belo w: 

(i) Areas coming under Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) 

Area, Municipal Corporation and all Urban Local Bodies.  
 

(ii) Areas under Village Panchayats.  
 

The Commission approves the tariff for this category as follows:  

 



 cxliii 

Approved Tariff for LT 2 (a) (i) Do mestic Consumers Category:  

Applicable to Areas coming under Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike 

(BBMP) Area, Municipal Corporation and all Urban Local Bodies  

 

Details  Tariff approved by the 

Commission  

Fixed charges per Month  For the first KW:  Rs.25/ - 

For every additional KW Rs .35/ - 

Energy Charges up to 30 Units per 

month (0 -30 Units)-life line consumption.  

Up to 30 units: 27 0 paise/unit  

Energy Charges in case the 

consumption exceeds 30 units per 

month  

31 to 100 units: 400 paise/unit  

101 to 200 units :525 paise/unit  

Above 200 units: 625  paise/unit  

 

LT-2(a) (ii) Domestic Consumers Category:  

Applicable to Areas under Village Panchayats  
 

Details  Tariff approved by the Commission  

Fixed Charges per Month  For the first KW: Rs.15/ - 

For every additiona l KW Rs.25/ - 

Energy Charges up to 30 

units per month (0 -30 Units)-

Lifeline Consumption  

Up to 30 units: 260 paise /unit  

Energy Charges in case the 

consumption exceeds  30 

units per month  

31 to 100 units: 370 paise/unit  

  101 to 200 units: 495 paise/unit   

Above 200 units: 575 paise/unit  

 

LT2 (b) Private and Professional Educational Institutions & Private Hospitals 

and Nursing Homes :  
  

BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

The details of the existing and the proposed tariff by BESCOM under this 

category are given in the  Table below:  

 

 

 



 cxliv 

LT 2 (b) (i) Applicable in BBMP Areas, Municipal Corporation Areas and all 

areas under urban Local Bodies  

 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff Order  Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed 

Charges per 

Month  

Rs.35 Per KW subject to a 

minimum of Rs.65 pe r month  

Rs.35 Per KW subject to a 

minimum of Rs.65 per 

month  

Energy 

Charges  

For the first 200 units 570  

paise per unit  

For the first 200 units 636 

paise per unit  

For the balance units  670  

paise per unit  

For the balance units 736 

paise per unit  

 
LT 2 (b)(ii) Applicable in Areas under Village Panchayats  

 
Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed 

Charges per 

Month  

Rs.25 per KW subject to a 

minimum of Rs.50 per Month  

Rs.25 per KW subject to a 

minimum of Rs.50 per Month  

Energy  

Charges  

For the first 200 units: 520  

paise per unit  

For the first 200 units: 586 

paise per unit  

For the balance units: 620  

paise per unit  

For the balance units: 686 

paise per unit  

 

Commissionõs decision  
 

As in the previous Tariff Order dated 6 th Ma y, 2013, the Commission 

decides to continue the tariff at two levels i.e.  

 

(i) BBMP Areas, Municipal Corporation Areas and Areas coming under 

urban local bodies.  

(ii) Areas under Village Panchayaths.  

 



 cxlv 

 

 

Approved Tariff for LT 2 (b) (i) Private Profession al and other private 

Educational Institutions , Private Hospitals and Nursing Homes  

Applicable in BBMP Areas, Municipal Corporation Areas and all areas 

coming under other urban Local Bodies  

 

Details  Tariff approved by the Commission 

Fixed Charges per Month   Rs. 35 per KW subject to a minimum of Rs.65  

per Month  

Energy Charges  0-200 units: 600 paise/unit  

Above 200 units: 720 paise/unit  

 

Approved Tariff for LT 2 (b) (ii) Private Professional and other private 

Educational Institutions ,  Private Hospitals a nd Nursing Homes  

 Applicable in Areas under Village Panchayats  

 

Details  Tariff approved by the Commission 

Fixed Charges per Month  Rs. 25 per KW subject to a minimum of Rs. 50 

per Month  

Energy Charges  0-200 units: 550 paise/unit  

Above 200 units: 670 pai se/unit  

  

3.  LT3- Commercial Lighting  Heating  & Motive Power : 
 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

The existing and proposed tariff is as follows:  
 

LT- 3 (i) Commercial  Lighting, Heating & Motive  Power  
 

 Applicable in Areas coming under BBMP, Municipal Corporation and  

urban local bodies  
 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed charges per 

Month  

Rs.40 per KW  Rs.40 per KW  

Energy Charges  For the first 50 units: 645 

paise per unit  

For the first 50 units: 711paise 

per unit  

For the balance units: 745 

paise per unit  

For the balance units: 811 

paise per unit  

 

Demand based tariff (optional) where sanctioned load is above 5 KW but 

below 50 KW.  



 cxlvi 

 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed 

charges  

Rs.55 per KW Rs.55 per KW 

Energy 

Charges  

For the first 50 units: 645 

paise per unit  

For the first 50 units: 711 

paise per unit  

 For the balance units: 745 

paise per unit  

For the balance units: 811 

paise per unit  

 

LT-3 (ii) Commercial Lighting , Heating & Motive  

Applicable in a reas under Village Panchayats  

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff  

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed Charges 

per Month  

Rs.30 per KW  Rs.30 per KW  

Energy Charges  For the first 50 units: 595 

paise per unit  

For the first 50 units: 661 

 paise per unit  

For the balance units: 

695 paise per unit  

For the balance units: 761 

paise per unit  
 
 

Demand based tariff (optional) where sanctioned load is above 5 KW but 

below 50 KW  
 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed Charges 

per Month  

Rs.45 per KW Rs.45 per KW 

Energy Charges  For the first 50 units: 595 

paise per unit  

For the first 50 units: 661 

 paise per unit  

For the balance units: 

695 paise per unit  

For the balance units: 761 

paise per unit  
 

 

Commissionõs Views/ Decision 

 
 

As in the  previous Tariff Order dated 6 th May , 2013, the Commission 

decides to continue tariff at two levels i.e.  

 

(i) BBMP Areas, Municipal Corporation Areas and Areas coming under 

other urban local bodies  

(ii) Areas under Village Panchayats  
 

LT- 3 (i) Commercial Lighting , Heating & Motive  

Applicable to areas under BBMP, Municipal Corporation and areas 



 cxlvii 

under other Urban Local Bodies  
 

 

Details  Approved by the Commission  

Fixed Charges per Month  Rs.40 per KW   

Energy Charges  For the first 50 units: 675 paise/ unit  

For the balance units: 775 paise/unit  
 

Demand based tariff (Optional) where sanctioned load is above 5 kW but 

below 50 kW.  
 

Details  Approved by the Commission 

Fixed Charges per 

Month  

Rs.55 per KW   

Energy Charges  For the first 50 units: 675 paise /unit  

For the balance units: 775 paise/unit  
 

LT-3 (ii) Commercial Lighting, Heating and Motive  
Applicable to areas under Village Panchayats 

 

Details  Approved by the Commission  

Fixed charges per 

Month  

Rs.30 per KW 

Energy Charges  For the first 50 units: 625 paise  per  unit  

For the balance units: 725 paise per  unit  
 

Demand based tariff (Optional) where sanctioned load is above 5 kW but 

below 50 kW  
 

Details  Approved by the Commission  

Fixed Charges per 

Month  

Rs.45 per KW   

Energy Charges  For the first 50 units : 625 paise per unit  

For the balance units: 725 paise per unit  
 

 
 

4.  LT4-Irrigation Pump Sets : 

 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 
 

The existing and proposed tariff for LT4 (a) is as follows:  

LT-4 (a) Irrigation Pump Sets  

Applicable to IP sets up to and inclusive 10 HP 

 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  



 cxlviii 

 Fixed charges per 

Month  

Nil Nil 

Energy charges  CDT 151 paise per unit  Free (In case GoK does not 

release the subsidy in 

advance, CDT of 151 paise  

per unit will be demanded 

and collected from 

consumers)  

 
Commissionõs Views/ Decision 

 
The Government of Karnataka has extended free supply of power to 

farmers as per Government Order No.EN 55 PSR 2008 dated 04.09.2008. As 

per this policy of GoK, the entire cost of supply  to IP sets upto and in clusive 

of 10 HP is being borne by the GoK through tariff subsidy. In view of this, all 

the categories under the existing LT -4a tariff are covered under free 

supply of power.  

 

Considering the cross subsidy contribution from categories other than IP 

Sets & BJ/KJ Categories, the Commission determine s the tariff for IP Sets 

under LT4(a) category as follows:  

 

 

Approved CDT for IP Sets for FY15  

Particulars  BESCOM 

Approved ARR in Rs. crore  14213.19 

Revenue from other than IP & BJ/KJ in 

Rs. crore 
12409.29 

Amou nt to be recovered from IP & 

BJ/KJ in Rs. crore 
1192.92 

Regulatory Asset Rs.in Crores  611.00 

Approved Sales to BJ/KJ in MU  62.44 

Revenue from BJ/KJ at Average Cost 

of supply in Rs. crore  
33.45 

Amount to be recovered from IP Sets 

category in Rs. crore  
1159.47 

Approved Sale to IP Sets in MU  5712.98 



 cxlix 

Commission Determined Tariff (CDT) for 

IP set Category for FY15 in Rs/Unit  
2.03 

 

 

Accordingly, the Commission decides to approve tariff of Rs.2.03 per unit 

as CDT for FY15 for IP Set category under LT4 (a).  In case the GoK does 

not release the subsidy in advance, a tariff of Rs.2.03 per unit shall be 

demanded and collected from these consumers.  

Approved by the Commission  

LT-4 (a) Irrigation Pump Sets  

Applicable to IP sets upto and inclusive of 10 HP 

Details  Approved by the Commission  

 Fixed charges per Month 

Energy charges  

Nil* 

CDT (Commission Determined Tariff):  

203 paise per unit  

            * In case the GoK does not release the subsidy in advance, a tariff of 

Rs.2.03 per unit shall be demanded and col lected from these 

consumers.  
 
 

 

LT4 (b) Irrigation Pump Sets  above 10 HP:  

   

BESCOMõs Proposal 
 

The Existing and proposed tariff for LT -4(b) is as follows:  

 

LT-4 (b) Irrigation Pump Sets:  

Applicable to IP Sets above 10 HP  
 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tari ff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

 Fixed charges per 

Month  

Rs.30 per HP Rs.30 per HP 

Energy charges for 

the entire 

consumption  

175 paise per unit   241paise per unit   

 

The existing and proposed tariff for LT4(c) is as follows:  

 

LT-4 (c) (i) Irrigation Pump S ets: 

Applicable to Private Horticultural Nurseries, Coffee, Tea & Rubber 

plantations up to & inclusive  of 10 HP 

 



 cl 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

 Fixed charges per 

Month  

Rs.20 per HP Rs.20 per HP 

Energy charges for 

the entire  

consumption  

175 paise per unit   241paise per unit   

 
 

LT-4 (c) (ii) Irrigation Pump Sets:  

Applicable to Private Horticultural Nurseries, Coffee, Tea & Rubber 

plantations above 10 HP  

 

Details  Existing as per 2012 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

 Fixed c harges per 

Month  

Rs.30 per HP Rs.30 per HP 

Energy charges for 

the entire 

consumption  

175 paise per unit  241paise per unit  

 

Approved Tariff:  
 

The Commission decides to revise the tariff in respect of these categories 

as shown below:  

LT-4 (b) Irrigation Pump Sets: 

Applicable to IP Sets above 10 HP  
 

 Fixed charges per Month  Rs.30 per HP per month.  

Energy charges for the entire 

consumption  

215 paise/unit   

LT4(c) (i) Irrigation Pump Sets  

Applicable to Horticultural Nurseries,  

Coffee, Tea &Rubber plantat ions up to & inclusive of 10 HP 
 

 Fixed charges per Month  Rs.20 per HP per month.  

Energy charges  215 paise / unit   
 

LT4 (c)(ii) Irrigation Pump Sets  

Applicable to Horticultural Nurseries, Coffee, Tea & Rubber plantations 

above 10 HP  
 

 

 Fixed charges pe r Month    Rs.30 per HP per month.  

Energy charges  215 paise/unit   
 

 5.    LT5 Installations-LT Industries:   

BESCOMõs Proposal: 
 



 cli 

The existing and proposed tariffs are given below:  
 

LT-5 (a) LT Industries:  

Applicable to Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike  (BBMP) and   

other Municipal Corporation areas  
 

i) Fixed charges  
 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff Order  Proposed by BESCOM  

 

Fixed 

charges 

per Month  

i) Rs. 30  per HP for 5 HP & 

below  

ii) Rs. 30 per HP for above 5 HP 

& below 40 HP  

iii) Rs. 40 per HP for 40 HP & 

above but below 67 HP  

iv)Rs. 110 per HP for 67 HP & 

above  

i)  Rs. 30  per HP for 5 HP & below  

ii) Rs. 30 per HP for above 5 HP & 

below 40 HP  

iii) Rs. 40 per HP for 40 HP & 

above but below 67 HP  

iv)Rs. 110 per HP for 67 HP & 

above  

 

 

Demand based  Tariff (Optional)  

 

Details  Description  Existing Tariff as per 

2013 Tariff Order  

Proposed by 

BESCOM 

Fixed 

Charg

es per 

Month  

Above 5 HP and less 

than 40 HP  

Rs.50 per KW of billing 

demand  

Rs.50 per KW of 

billing demand  

40 HP and above but 

less than 67 HP 

Rs.70 per KW of billing 

demand  

Rs.70 per KW of 

billing demand  

67 HP and above  Rs.160 per KW of 

billing demand  

Rs.160 per KW of 

billing demand  

 

ii) Energy Charges  

 

Details  Existing as per 2013 

Tariff Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

For the first 500 units 445 paise per unit   511 paise/ unit  

For the balance  

units 

 545 paise per unit  611 paise /unit  

 

 

LT-5 (b) LT Industries: 

Applicable to all areas other than those covered under LT -5(a)  
 

i) Fixed charges  

 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff Order  Proposed by B ESCOM 



 clii 

 
 

 

 

 Demand based Tariff (optional)  
 
 

Details  Description  Existing Tariff as per 

2013 Tariff Order  

Proposed by 

BESCOM 

Fixed 
Charges 
per Month 

Above 5 HP and 

less than 40 HP 

Rs.45 per KW of 

billing demand  

Rs.45 per KW of 

billing demand  

40 HP and above 

but less than 67 HP  

Rs.60 per KW of 

billing demand  

Rs.60 per KW of 

billing demand  

67 HP and above  Rs.150 per KW of 

billing demand  

Rs.150 per KW of 

billing demand  
 

 

ii) Energy Charges  

 

Details  Existing as per 2013 

Tariff Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

For the first 500 units  425 paise per unit   491 paise/ unit  

For the next 500 

units 

495 paise per unit   561 paise/ unit  

For the balance 

units 

525 paise per unit   591 paise/ unit  

 

 
Existing ToD Tariff for LT5 (a) & (b): At the option of the consumers  

 

ToD Tariff 

Time of Day  Increase (+ )/ reduction ( -) in energy 

charges over the normal tariff applicable  

22.00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs (-) 125 paise per unit  

06.00 Hrs to 18.00 hrs 0 

18.00 Hrs to 22.00 Hrs (+) 100 paise per unit  
Proposed ToD Tariff for LT5 (a) & (b): At the option of the consumers 

 

ToD Tariff 

Time of Day  Increase (+ )/ reduction ( -) in energy 

charges over the normal tariff applicable  

22.00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs (-) 125 paise per unit  

06.00 Hrs to 18.00 hrs 0 

Fixed 
Charges per 
Month 

i)Rs.25  per HP for 5 HP & 

   below  

ii) Rs.30 per HP for above 5 HP 

& below 40 HP  

iii) Rs.35 per HP for 40 HP & 

above but below 67 HP  

iv)Rs.100 per HP for 67 HP & 

above  

i) Rs.25  per HP for 5 HP & 

below  

ii) Rs.30 per HP for above 5 

HP & below 40 HP  

iii) Rs.35 per HP for 40 HP & 

above but below 67 HP  

iv)Rs.100 per HP for 67 HP & 

above  



 cliii 

18.00 Hrs to 22.00 Hrs (+) 100 paise per unit  
 

 

Commissionõs Views / Decisions: 

 

The Government of Karnataka has requested the Commission to  consider  

extend ing  industrial tariff to establish ments engaged in Information 

Technology (IT) enabled Services / Start -ups/ Animation / Gaming / 

Computer Graphics/ Telecom/ BPO/KPO and other knowledge based 

activities . After considering the request of the GoK, the  Commission 

decides to include Informatio n Technology (IT) enabled Services / Start -

ups/ Animation / Gaming / Computer Graphics establishments in this 

category.  

  
 

 Time of the Day Tariff:  

 
  

As per the decision of the Commission in its Tariff Orders dated 30 th April , 

2012 and 6 th May , 2013, the mandatory Time of Day Tariff for HT2(a), HT2(b) 

and HT2(c) consumers with a contract demand of 500 KVA and above is 

continued.   The optional ToD would continue as existing earlier for HT2(a), 

HT2(b) and HT2(c) consumers with contract demand of less than 5 00 KVA.  

Further, for LT5 and HT1 consumers, the optional ToD is continued as 

existing earlier.  

 
 

Further, the Commission has decided to continue with two levels of tariff 

introduced in the previous Tariff Orders, which are  as follows:  

 

i) LT5 (a): For areas falling under BBMP, and Municipal Corporation   

ii) LT5 (b): For areas other than those covered under LT5 (a) above.  
 

 

Approved Tariff:  

 

The Commission approves the tariff under LT 5 (a) and LT 5 (b) as given 

below:  



 cliv 

 

Approved Tariff for LT 5 (a):  

Applicable to areas under BBMP and  other  Municipal Corporations    

 
 

i) Fixed charges  

 

Details  Approved by the Commission  

Fixed 

Charges  per 

Month  

i) Rs. 30   per HP for 5 HP & below  

ii) Rs. 30    per HP for above 5 HP & below 40 HP  

iii) Rs. 40    per HP for 40 HP & above but below 67 HP  

iv) Rs. 110    per HP for 67 HP & above  

 

Demand based Tariff (optional)  

  

Fixed 

Charges  per 

Month  

Above 5 HP and less than 40 

HP 

Rs. 50 per KW of billing 

demand  

40 HP and above but less 

than 67 HP  

Rs. 70 per KW of billing 

demand  

67 HP and above  Rs. 160 per KW of billing 

demand  

 

ii) Energy Charges  

 

Details  Approved by the Commission  

For the first 500 units 475  paise/unit  

For the balance units  585  paise/ unit  

 

Approved Tariff for LT 5 (b) : 

Applicable to all areas other than th ose covered under LT -5(a)  
 

i) Fixed charges  

 

Details  Approved Tariff  

Fixed 

Charges  

per Month  

i)  Rs. 25   per HP for 5 HP &  below  

ii) Rs 30   per HP for above 5 HP & below 40 HP  

iii) Rs. 35  per HP for 40 HP & above but below 67 HP  

iv)Rs. 100  per HP for  67 HP & above  

 



 clv 

 

 

ii)   Demand based Tariff (optional)  

 

Details  Description  Approved Tariff  

Fixed Charges  per 

Month  

Above 5 HP and 

less than 40 HP 

Rs.45 per KW of billing 

demand  

40 HP and above 

but less than 67 HP  

Rs.60 per KW of billing 

demand  

67 HP and above  Rs.150 per KW of billing 

demand  
 

iii) Energy Charges  

 
 

Details  Approved tariff  

For the first 500 units 455 paise/ unit  

For the next 500 units  535 paise/ unit  

For the balance units  565 paise/unit  

 
Approved ToD Tariff for LT5 (a) & (b): At the option of the consumers 

 

ToD Tariff 

 

Time of Day  Increase (+ )/ reduction ( -) in energy 

charges over the normal tariff applicable  

22.00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs (-)125 paise per unit  

06.00 Hrs to 18.00 hrs 0 

18.00 Hrs to 22.00 Hrs (+)100 paise per unit  

 

6. LT6 Water Supply Installations and Street Lights : 

 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

The existing and the proposed tariffs are given below:  

 

LT-6(a) : Water Supply  

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed charges per 

Month  

Rs.35/ HP/month  Rs.35/ HP/month  

Energy charges      320 paise/unit      386 paise/unit  

 

 

LT-6 (b) : Public Lighting  



 clvi 

 

Details  Existing as per 2013 Tariff 

Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed charges 

per Month  

Rs.50/KW/month  Rs.50/KW/month  

Energy charges      445 paise/unit      511 paise/unit  
 

 

Commissionõs decision:  
 

 The Commission approves the tariff for this category as follows:    

Tariff Approved by the Commission for LT -6 (a): Water supply  

 

Details  Approved Tariff  

Fixed Charges per 

Month  

Rs.35 /HP/month  

Energy charges  330 pa ise/unit  
 

Tariff Approved by the Commission for LT -6 (b): Public Lighting  

 

Details  Approved Tariff  

Fixed charges per 

Month  

Rs.50 /KW/month  

Energy charges  485 paise/unit  
 

7.  LT 7- Temporary Installations:  
 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

The existing rate and the rate proposed are given below:  
Temporary Supply 

 

a)  Less than 67 

HP: 

 

Energy charge at 850 

paise per unit subject 

to a weekly minimum 

of Rs.160 per KW of 

the sanctioned load.  

Energy charge at 9 16 paise 

per unit subject to a weekly 

minimum of Rs.160 per KW of 

the sanctioned load.  

 

Commissionõs decision  

 

As decided in the previous Tariff Order dated 6 th May , 2013, the tariff 

specified for installations with sanctioned load / contract demand above  

Details Existing as per 2013 

Tariff Order  

Proposed by BESCOM  



 clvii 

67 HP is covered under the HT temporary tariff category under HT5. The 

Commission decides to approve the tariff for LT -7 category as follows:  

TARIFF SCHEDULE LT-7 
 

Applicable to Hoardings& Advertisement boards, Bus Shelters with 

Advertising Boards, Private Advertising Posts / Sign boards in the interest of 

Public such as Police Canopy Direction boards, and other sign boards 

sponsored by Private Advertising Agencies  / firms . Temporary Power 

Supply of all categories  

 

Details  Approved Tariff  

Less than 67 HP: 

 

Energy charge at 900 paise / unit subject to a weekly 

minimum of Rs .160 per KW of the sanctioned load.  
 

 

8. H.T. Categories: 

 

Time of Day Tariff (ToD)  

 

The Commission decides to continue the mandatory Time of Day Tariff for 

HT2 (a), HT (b) and HT2 (c) con sumers with a contract demand of 500 KVA 

and above.   Further, the optional ToD would continue as existing earlier 

for HT2 (a), HT (b) and HT2 (b) consumers with contract demand of less 

than 500 KVA.  The d etails of ToD tariff are indicated under the respe ctive 

tariff category.  
 

 

9.   HT1- Water Supply & Sewerage  
 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 
 

The Existing and the Proposed tariff  
 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Details  Existing tariff as per 2013 

Order  

Proposed tariffs  

1 Demand 

charges  

Rs. 180 / kVA of billing  

demand / month  

Rs. 180 / kVA for billing 

demand / month  

2 Energy charges  380 paise per unit  446 paise per unit  

 

Existing ToD tariff to HT-1 tariff to Water Supply & Sewerage  
installations at the option of the consumer  

 

22.00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs next day  (-) 125 Paise per unit  

Time of day Increase (+) / reduction ( -) in the energy 

charg es over the normal tariff applicable  



 clviii 

06.00 Hrs to 18.00 Hrs 0 

18.00 Hrs to 22.00 Hrs (+) 100 Paise per unit  
 

 

Proposed ToD Tariff to HT-1 

 

Time of day  Increase (+) / reduction ( -) in the energy 

ch arges over the normal tariff applicable  

22.00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs next day  (- ) 125 Paise per unit  

06.00 Hrs to 18.00 Hrs 0 

18.00 Hrs to 22.00 Hrs (+) 100 Paise per unit  

 

 Commissionõs decision:  
 

The Commission approves the tariff for HT 1 Water Supply & 
Sewerage  category as below:  

 

Details  Approved Tariff for HT 1 

Demand 

charges  

Rs. 180 / kVA of billing demand / month  

Energy charges  400 paise/ unit  
 

Approved ToD tariff to HT -1 tariff to Water Supply & Sewerage  
installations at the option of the consum er 

 

22.00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs next day  (-)125  paise per unit  

06.00 Hrs to 18.00 Hrs 0 

18.00 Hrs to 22.00 Hrs (+)100 paise per unit  

 

 

 

10.  HT2 (a) ð HT Industries & HT 2(b) ð HT Commercial  

 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

Existing & proposed tariff ï HT ï 2 (a) (i) ï HT Industries 

Applicable to Davanagere City Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike 

(BBMP) & Municipal Corporation  

 

Details  Existing tariff as per Tariff 

Order 2013 

Proposed by BESCOM  

Demand charges  Rs. 180 / kVA  of billing Rs. 180 / kVA of billing 

Time of day Increase (+) / reduction ( -) in the energy 

charges over the normal tariff applicable  



 clix 

demand / month  demand / month  

Energy charges  

(i) For the first one 

lakh units  

 

(ii) For the 

balance units  

 

535 paise per unit  

 

 

575 paise per unit  

 

601 paise per u nit 

 

 

641 paise per unit  

 

 

Existing & proposed tariff ï HT ï 2 (a) (ii) - HT Industries 

Applicable to areas other than those covered under HT-2(a)(i) 
 

Details  Existing tariff as per Tariff 

Order 2013  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Demand charges  Rs. 170 / kVA of bil ling 

demand / month  

Rs. 170 / kVA of billing 

demand / month  

Energy charges  

(iii) For the first one 

lakh units  

(iv)  For the 

balance units  

 

535 paise per unit  

 

565 paise per unit  

 

601 paise per unit  

 

631 paise per unit  

 

Railway traction and Effluent Plants  {both Under HT2 (a)(i) & HT2a(ii)}  

 

Details  Existing tariff as per tariff 

order 2013  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Demand charges  Rs. 180 / kVA at billing 

demand / month  

Rs. 180 / kVA of billing 

demand / month  

Energy charges  500 paise per unit for all the 

units 

566 paise per unit for all 

the units  
 
 

 

Existing ToD Tariff to HT -2(a) 

 
 

Time of day  Increase (+) / reduction ( -)  in the energy 

charges over the normal tariff applicable  

22.00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs next day  (- )125 Paise per unit  

06.00 Hrs to 18.00 Hrs 0 

18.00 Hrs to 22.00 Hrs (+) 100 Paise per unit  
 

Proposed ToD Tariff to HT -2(a) 

 

Time of day  Increase (+) / reduction ( -)  in the energy 

charges over the normal tariff applicable  



 clx 

22.00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs next day  (- ) 125 Paise per unit  

06.00 Hrs to 18.00 Hrs 0 

18.00 Hrs to 22.00 Hrs (+) 100 Paise per unit  

 

Tariff for Metro Rail Corporation  

 

Details  Existing tariff as per tariff 

order 2013  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Demand charges  Rs. 180 / kVA of billing 

demand / month  

Rs. 180 / kVA of billing 

demand / month  

Energy charges  480 paise per unit for all the 

units 

546 paise per unit for all 

the units  

 

Commissionõs Views/Decision 

 

The Government of Karnataka has requested the Commission to consider 

extend ing industrial tariff to establishments engaged in Information 

Technology (IT) enabled Services / Start -ups/ Animation / Gaming / 

Computer Graphics/ Telecom/ BPO/KPO and other knowledge based 

activities . After considering the request of the GoK, the  Commission 

decides to include Information Technology (IT) enabled Servic es / Start -

ups/ Animation / Gaming / Computer Graphics establishments in this 

category.



 clxi 

 

 

Approved Tariff for HT ð 2 (a ) (i) :  

The Commission approves the tariff for HT 2(a) category as 
below:  

 

i) Approved Tariff for HT2(a)(i)  

 

Applicable to areas under BBMP  and Municipal Corporations  
 

Details  Tariff approved by the Commission  

Demand charges  Rs.180 / kVA of billing demand / month  

Energy charges   

For the first one lakh units  575 paise/ unit  

For the balance units  615 paise/ unit  

 

ii) Approved Tariff for HT ð 2 (a) (ii)  

Applicable to areas other than those covered under HT -2(a) (i)  

 

Details  Approved Tariff  

Demand charges  Rs.170 / kVA of billing demand / month  

Energy charges   

For the first one lakh units  570 paise/ unit  

For the balance units  600 paise/ unit  

 
 

iii)  Railway Traction & Effluent Treatment Plants applicable to both HT2a(i) & 

HT2 a(ii) 

 
Details  Tariff approved by the Commission  

Demand charges  Rs. 180 / kVA of billing demand / month  

Energy charges  540 paise / unit for all the units  

 

iv) Approved Tariff for Metro Rail Corporation  
 

 

Details  Tariff Approved by the Commission  

Demand Charges  Rs.180 per KVA of the billing 

demand  

Energy Charges for entire 

consumption  

520 paise per unit  

 

11.  HT-2 (b) HT Commercial  

 

 



 clxii 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 

Existing and proposed t ariff HT ð 2 (b) (i) HT Commercial  

Applicable to BBMP & Municipal Corporation Area  

Details  Existing tariff as per tariff 

order 2013  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Demand charges  Rs. 200 / kVA of billing 

demand / month  

Rs. 200 / kVA of billing 

demand / month  

Energy c harges    

(i) For the first two 

lakh units  

695 paise per unit  

 

761 paise per unit  

 

(ii)For the balance 

units 

725paise per unit  791paise per unit  

 

Existing and proposed tariff HT ð 2 (b) (ii) HT Commercial  
 

Applicable to areas other than those covered und er HT-2(b) (i)  
 

Details  Existing tariff as per tariff 

order 2013  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Demand charges  Rs.190 / kVA of billing 

demand / month  

Rs.190 / kVA of billing 

demand / month  

Energy charges    

(i) For the first two 

lakh units  

675 paise per unit  

 

741 pa ise per unit  

 

(ii)For the balance 

units 

705 paise per unit  771 paise per unit  

 

Commissionõs Views/Decision 
 

The Commission approves the following tariff for HT 2 (b) consumers:  

Approved tariff for HT ð 2 (b) (i)   

Applicable to areas under BBMP & Municip al Corporations  
 

Details  Tariff approved by the Commission  

Demand charges  Rs.200 / kVA of billing demand / month  

Energy charges   

(i) For the first two lakh units  735 paise per unit  

(ii) For the balance units  765 paise per unit  

 

Approved tariff for H T ð 2 (b) (ii) -  HT Commercial  

Applicable to all areas other than covered under HT -2(b) (i) above  

 

Details  Tariff approved by the Commission  

Demand charges  Rs.190 / kVA of billing demand / month  

Energy charges   



 clxiii 

(i) For the first two lakh units   715 paise per unit  

(ii) For the balance units  745 paise per unit  

 
Note: The above tariff under HT2 (b) is not applicable for construction of new 

industries. Such power supply shall be availed under the temporary 

category HT5.  
 

12. HT ð 2 (c) ð Applicable to Hosp itals and Educational Institutions:  

Existing and proposed tariff for HT ð 2 (c) (i)  

Applicable to Government Hospitals & Hospitals run by Charitable Institutions & ESI 

Hospitals  

and  

Universities, Educational Institutions belonging to Government, Local Bo dies and Aided 

Institutions and Hostels of all Educational Institutions  

 

Details  Existing tariff as per Tariff 

Order 2013  

Proposed by BESCOM  

Demand charges  Rs.170 / kVA of billing 

demand / month  

Rs.170 / kVA of billing demand / 

month  

Energy charges    

(i) For the first one 

lakh units  

500 paise per unit  566 paise per unit  

(ii) For the balance 

units 

550 paise per unit  616 paise per unit  

 

Existing and proposed tariff for HT ð 2 (c) (ii) -   

Applicable to Hospitals  and Educational Institutions other than th ose covered under 

HT2(c) (i)   

Details  Existing tariff as per 

Tariff Order 2013  

Proposed by 

BESCOM 

Demand charges  Rs. 170 / kVA of 

billing demand / 

month  

Rs. 170 / kVA of 

billing demand / 

month  

Energy charges    

(i) For the first one lakh units  600 paise  per unit  666 paise per unit  

(ii) For the balance units  650 paise per unit  716 paise per unit  
 

Approved tariff for HT ð 2 (c) (i)  

Applicable to Government Hospitals & Hospitals run by Charitable Institutions & ESI 

Hospitals  

and  

Educational Institutions  belonging to Government, Local Bodies and Aided Institutions 

and Hostels of all Educational Institutions  

 

Details  Approved Tariff  



 clxiv 

Demand charges  Rs.170 / kVA of billing demand / month  

Energy charges   

(i) For the first one lakh units  540  paise per un it 

(ii) For the balance units  590  paise per unit  

 

Approved tariff for HT ð 2 (c) (ii)   

Applicable to Hospitals/Educational Institutions other than those covered under HT2(c) (i)   

Details  Approved Tariff  

Demand charges  Rs.170 / kVA of billing demand / month  

Energy charges   

(i) For the first one lakh units  640 paise per unit  

(ii) For the balance units  690 paise per unit  

 

Approved ToD Tariff to HT -2(a),   HT-2(b) and HT2(c) 

 

Time of day  Increase (+) / reduction ( -) in  the energy 

charges over the no rmal tariff applicable  

22.00 Hrs to 06.00 Hrs next day  (- )125 Paise per unit  

06.00 Hrs to 18.00 Hrs 0 

18.00 Hrs to 22.00 Hrs (+) 100 Paise per unit  
 

 

13.   HT-3(a) Lift Irrigation Schemes under Government Departments / 

Government owned Corporations/ L ift Irrigation Schemes under Pvt 

./Societies:  
 

The existing and proposed tariff is given below:  

 

 

 

Existing and proposed tariff for HT ð 3 (a) ðLift Irrigation Schemes  

 

HT 3(a) (i) Applicable to LI Schemes under Government Departments / 

Government owned Co rporations  
 

Details  Existing charges as per tariff 

order 2013  

Proposed charges by 

BESCOM 

Energy 

charges/ 

Minimum 

charges  

150 paise / unit  

Subject to an annual minimum 

of Rs.1000 per HP / annum  

216 paise / unit  

Subject to an annual 

minimum of Rs. 1000 

pe r HP / annum  
  



 clxv 

 

HT 3(a) (ii) Applicable to Pvt. LI Schemes and Lift Irrigation Societies:  

Fed through Express / Urban feeders  

 

Details  Existing Tariff Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed charges  Rs. 30 / HP / Month of 

sanctioned load  

Rs. 30 / HP / Month of 

sanctio ned load  

Energy charges  110 paise / unit  176 paise / unit  

 
 

HT 3(a) (iii) Applicable to Pvt. LI Schemes and Lift Irrigation Societies:  

other than those covered under HT -3 (a)(ii)  

 

Details  Existing Tariff Proposed by BESCOM  

Fixed charges  Rs. 10 / HP / Mo nth of 

sanctioned load  

Rs. 10 / HP / Month of 

sanctioned load  

Energy charges  110 paise / unit  176 paise / unit  

Commissionõs Analysis & Decision: 
 

The approved Tariff is as follows: - 

Approved tariff for HT 3 (a) (i)  

Applicable to LI schemes under Govt. Dept. / Govt. owned Corporations 

Energy charges /  

Minimum charges  

150  paise/ unit  

subject to an annual minimum of Rs. 1000 

per HP / annum  

 



 clxvi 

 

 

Approved tariff for HT 3 (a) (ii)  

Applicable to Pvt. LI Schemes and Lift Irrigation Societies fed through express / 

urban feeders 

Fixed charges  Rs.30 / HP / Month of sanctioned load  

Energy charges  150 paise  / unit  

 

Approved tariff for HT 3 (a) (iii)  

Applicable to Pvt. LI Schemes and Lift Irrigation Societies other than 

those covered under HT 3 (c) (ii)  
 

Fixed char ges Rs.10 / HP / Month of sanctioned load  

Energy charges  150 paise  / unit  

 

HT3 (b) Irrigation & Agricultural Farms, Government Horticulture farms, 

Private Horticulture Nurseries, Coffee, Tea, Coconut  & Arecanut 

Plantations:  

 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

The existing and the proposed tariff are given below:  

 

HT3 (b)- Irrigation & Agricultural Farms, Government Horticulture farms, 

Private Horticulture Nurseries, Coffee, Tea, Coconut & Arecanut 

Plantations:  
 

Details  Existing Tariff Order 2013  Proposed tariff by BES COM  

Energy charges / 

minimum 

charges  

320 paise / unit  

subject to an annual 

minimum of Rs. 1000 per HP 

of sanctioned load  

386 paise / unit  

subject to an annual 

minimum of Rs. 1000 per 

HP of sanctioned load  

 

Commissionõs Views/Decision 

 

The Commission ap proved the tariff for this category as indicated below:  

 



 clxvii 

 

Approved Tariff  

HT3 (b)- Irrigation & Agricultural Farms, Government Horticulture farms, 

Private Horticulture Nurseries, Coffee, Tea, Rubber, Coconut & Arecanut 

Plantations:  

 

Details  Approved Tarif f 

Energy charges / 

minimum charges  

350 paise / unit  

subject to an annual minimum 

of Rs. 1000 per HP of sanctioned 

load  
 

14.  HT4- Residential Apartments/ Colonies  
 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 
 

The existing & proposed tariff for this category is given below:  

 

Existing and proposed tariff for HT ï 4 - Residential Apartments/ Colonies 
HT ï 4 Applicable to all areas.  

 
 

Details  Existing tariff order 2013  Proposed tariff by BESCOM  

Demand charges  Rs. 100 / kVA of billing 

demand  

Rs. 100 / kVA of billing 

demand  

Energy  charges  490 paise per unit  556 paise/ unit  

 

Commissionõs Views/Decision 

 

The approved Tariff is as follows: - 

Approved tariff  
 

HT ð 4   Residential Apartments/ Colonies Applicable to all areas  

 

 

Demand charges  Rs. 100 / kVA of billing demand  

Energy char ges 530 paise/ unit  

 



 clxviii 

 

15. TARIFF SCHEDULE HT-5 

 

BESCOMõs Proposal: 

 

The existing and the proposed tariffs are given below:  

HT ð 5 ð Temporary supply  
 

67 HP and above : Existing Proposed  

Fixed charges / 

Demand Charges  

Rs.210/HP/month for the 

entire sancti on load / 

contract demand  

 

Rs.210/HP/month for the 

entire sanction load / 

contract demand  

 

Energy Charge  850 paise / unit (weekly 

minimum of Rs.160/ - per 

KW is not applicable  

916 paise / unit (weekly 

minimum of Rs.160/ - per 

KW is not applicable  

 

Commissionôs Views/Decisions: 

 

TARIFF SCHEDULE HT-5 

 

As approved in the Commission Tariff Order dated 6 th May , 2013, Tariff is 

applicable to 67 HP and above hoardings and advertisement boards and 

construction power for industries excluding those category of consum ers 

covered under HT2(b) Tariff schedule availing power supply for 

construction power for irrigation and power projects and also applicable 

to power supply availed on  temporary basis with the contract demand of 

67 HP and above of all categories.  

Approved Tariff for HT ï 5 ï Temporary supply 

67 HP and above : Approved Tariff  

Fixed Charges / 

Demand Charges  

Rs. 210 / HP/month for the entire sanction load / 

contract demand  

 

Energy Charge  900 paise / unit  

 

The Approved Tariff schedule for FY15 is enclosed in  Annex ð III of this 

Order.  

 

6.5  Other Issues  



 clxix 

 

Tariff for Green Power:  

 

In order to encourage generation and use of green power in the State, 

the Commission decides to continue the existing Green Tariff of 50 paise  

per unit as the additional tariff over a nd above the normal tariff to be 

paid by HT -consumers, who opt for supply of Green power from out of the 

renewable energy procured by distribution utilities over and above their 

Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO).  

 

 
6.6 Determination of wheeling charges  

 

Wheeling  

BESCOM in their filling has proposed the following wheeling charges for all 

OA/ wheeling transactions (except for wheeled energy from NCE sources 

to the consumers with in the States) based on the Distribution ARR of 

Rs.967.22 Crores and sales of 258 68.22 MU and allotting the cost between 

HT & LT in the ratio of 30:70 and losses on the basis of energy flow diagram.  

Injection Point  HT LT 

 Drawal Point  

HT 11.00 [4.04%] 37.00 [12.66%] 

LT 37.00 [12.66%] 26.00 [8.62%] 

Note: Figures in brackets ar e applicable loss.  

The Commission in its preliminary observations had observed that BESCOM 

had not proposed any charges for wheeling of energy from NCE sources. 

Further, BESCOM was requested to furnish the working details of actual / 

estimated cost of whee ling NCE energy.  

Regarding the wheeling charges for RE sources,  BESCOM has stated that 

the Commission has issued order on 09.10.2013 specifying wheeling 

charges at 5% and banking charges at 2% for projects not opting REC 

route and to apply the now propose d wheeling charges for RE generators 

opting for REC mechanism  

 



 clxx 

The Commission has noted the replies furnished by BESCOM. The 

approach of the Commission regarding wheeling & banking charges is 

discussed in the following paragraphs:  

 

The Commission has cons idered the ARR pertaining to distribution wires 

business as done in the previous years.  

 
 

6.6.1 Wheeling within  BESCOM Area:  
 

 

The allocation of the distribution network costs to HT and LT networks for 

determining wheeling charges is done in the ratio of 30:70 , as was being 

done earlier.  Based on the approved ARR for distribution business, the 

wheeling charges to each voltage level is worked out as under:  

TABLE ð 6.2 

Wheeling Charges  

Distribution ARR-Rs. Crs 885.42 

Sales-MU 25395.08 

Wheeling charges - paise/u nit 34.87 

  

 Paise/unit  

 

HT-network  10.46 

LT-network  24.41 

   

In addition to the above, the following technical losses are applicable to 

all open access/wheeling transactions:  

 

Loss allocation  % loss 

HT 4.04% 

LT 8.62% 
Note: Total loss is alloca ted to HT, LT & Commercial loss based on energy flow 

diagram furnished by BESCOM.  
 

 

The actual wheeling charges payable (after rounding off) will depend 

upon the point of injection & point of drawal as under:  



 clxxi 

paise/unit  

Injection point  

 

Drawal point  

HT LT 

HT 11 (4.04%) 35 (12.66%) 

LT 35 (12.66%) 24 (8.62%) 
Note: Figures in brackets are applicable loss  

 

The wheeling charges as determined above are applicable to all the open 

access/wheeling transactions for using the BESCOM network, except for energy 

wheeled from NCE sources to the consumers in the State.  

 

6.6.2 WHEELING OF ENERGY USING TRANSMISSION NETWORK OR NETWORK OF 

MORE THAN ONE LICENSEE 

 

In case the wheeling of energy [other than NCE sources wheeling to 

consumers in the State] involves usage of Transmi ssion network or network 

of more than one licensee, the charges shall be as indicated below:  

 

i. If only transmission network is used, transmission charges 

determined by the Commission shall be payable to the Transmission 

Licensee.  

ii. If the Transmission network  and the ESCOMsõ network are used, 

Transmission Charges shall be payable to the Transmission Licensee. 

Wheeling Charges of the ESCOM where the power is drawn shall 

be shared equally among the ESCOMs whose networks are used.  

 

Illustration:  

 

If a transaction  involves transmission network & BESCOMõs network and 

100 units is injected, then at the drawal point the consumer is entitled for 

84.01 units, after accounting for Transmission loss of 3.81% & BESCOM loss 

of 12.66%. 

 



 clxxii 

The Transmission charge in cash as det ermined in the Transmission Tariff 

order shall be payable to KPTCL & Wheeling charge of 35 paise per unit 

shall be payable to BESCOM. In case more than one ESCOM is involved 

the above 35 paise shall be shared by all ESCOMs involved.  

 

iii. If ESCOMsõ network only is used, the Wheeling Charges of the 

ESCOM where the power is drawn is payable and shall be shared 

equally among the ESCOMs whose networks are used.  

Illustration:  

 

If a transaction involves injection to MESCOMõs network & drawal at 

BESCOMõs network, and 100 units is injected, then at drawal point the 

consumer is entitled for 87.34 units, after accounting BESCOMõs loss of 

12.66%. 
 

 

The Wheeling charge of 35 paise per unit applicable to BESCOM shall be equally 

shared between MESCOM & BESCOM. 

 

6.6.3 CHARGES FOR WHEELING ENERGY BY RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES (NON 

REC ROUTE) TO CONSUMERS IN THE STATE  

 

The Commission vide order dated  24.04.2014 has extended the validity of  

the order No.B/01/1 dated 11.07.2008 in the matter of òWheeling and  

Banking Agreementó  up to 30.06.2014 or till the issue of revised order in 

the matter, whichever is earlier.   As such, for RE sources wheeling energy 

to the consumers in the State the existing Wheeling and Banking charges 

are continued up to 30.06.2014 or till the issue of revised order in the 

matter, whichever is earlier.  

 

6.6.4 CHARGES FOR WHEELING ENERGY BY RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCS 

WHEELING ENERGY FROM THE STATE TO A CONSUMER/OTHERS OUTSIDE THE 

STATE AND FOR THOSE OPTING FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY CERTIFICATE. 

 

In case the RE energy is wheele d from the State to a consumer/others 

outside the State, the normal wheeling charges as determined in para 



 clxxiii 

6.6.1 and 6.6.2 of this order shall be applicable.  For captive generators 

opting for Renewable Energy Certificates, the charges and the terms & 

cond itions as specified in the order of the Commission dated 09.10.2013 

are applicable.  

 

 

6.7      Other tariff related issues: 

 
i) Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge  

 

The Commission in its tariff order dated 30 th April 2012 had decided to 

introduce fuel cost adjustment charges and the Commission has notified 

the Regulations on 22 nd  March 2013. The Fuel cost adjustment charges 

have come into effect from the billing quarter beginning from 1 st July, 

2013. Subsequently, the Commission has notified an  amendment to this 

Regula tion on 3 rd December 2013. Accordingly the Commission is 

reviewing FAC claims of ESCOMs on quarterly basis and separate Orders 

are  being  issued.  

 

ii)  Cross subsidy surcharge  (CSS): 

BESCOM has stated that based on the methodology specified in the OA 

Regulations, it has worked out the surcharge at 80% of actual surcharge 

as under: - 

                                                                                   Figures in paise / unit  

Voltage Level  HT-2a HT-2b HT-4 HT-5 

66KV & above  198 352 135 534 

HT level -

11KV/33KV 

128 283 65 465 

 

The Commission in its preliminary observations had observed that BESCOM 

had not indicated CSS for HT -2(c) category.  

 

In its replies BESCOM has proposed CSS of 303 paise / unit for HT -2 (c ) 

consumers at 66 KV and above level  and 233 paise / unit for consumers 

below 66 KV level, considering the proposed average realization rate of 

Rs.7.83 per unit. 



 clxxiv 

 

The determination of cross subsidy surcharge by the commission is 

discussed in the following paragraphs: - 

 

The Commission in its MYT Regulations has specified the methodology for 

calculating the cross subsidy surcharge.    Based on this methodology, the 

category wise cross subsidy shall be as indicated below:  

           Paise / 

unit  

Particulars  

HT-1 

Water 

Supply  

HT-2a 

Industries  

HT-2b 

Commercial  

HT-2© HT3 (a) 

Lift 

Irrigation  

HT3 (b) 

Irrigation & 

Agricultural 

Farms 

HT-4 

Residential 

Apartments  

HT5 

Temporary  

Average 

Realization 

rate -

Paise/unit  

443.81 640.72 804.61 713.63 168.00 353.17 586.98 1182.71 

Cost of 

supply 

(With PPC 

at 5% 

marg in) @ 

66 kV and 

above 

level  

587.97 587.97 587.97 587.97 587.97 587.97 587.97 587.97 

Cross 

subsidy 

surcharge 

paise/unit 

@ 66 kV & 

above 

level  

-144.20 52.70 216.60 125.70 -420.00 -234.80 -1.00 594.70 

Cost of 

supply 

(With PPC 

at 5% 

margin) @ 

HT level 

632.58 632.58 632.58 632.58 632.58 632.58 632.58 632.58 

Cross 

subsidy 

surcharge 

paise/unit 

@ HT level 

-188.80 8.10 172.00 81.00 -464.60 -279.40 -45.60 550.10 

 

For the categories where the surcharge is negative, the surcharge is made zero at the 

respective voltage level.  For the remaining categories, the Commission decides to 

determine the surcharge at 80% of the cross subsidy worked out above, as the cross 



 clxxv 

subsidy surcharge has to be gradually reduced. Thus, the cross subsidy surcharge is 

determined as under: 

Paise/unit 

Voltage level HT-2a HT-2b HT-2c HT-5 

66 kV & 

above 

42 173 101 476 

HT level-11 

kV/33kV 

7 138 65 440 

 

The wheeling charges and cross subsidy surcharge determined in this 

order will supersede the charges determined earlier and are applicable to 

all open access/wheeling transactions in the area coming under 

BESCOM.   

 

The Commission directs the Licensees to account the transactions under 

open access separately.  Further, the Commission directs the Licensees to 

carry forward the amount realized und er Open Access/wheeling to the 

next ERC, as it is an additional income to the Licensees.  

 

iii)  Rebate for use of Solar Water Heater  

 

The Commission has decided to retain the existing rebate of 50. paise per 

unit subject to a maximum of Rs.50 per installa tion per month for use of 

solar water heaters.  

 

iv)  Prompt payment incentive  

 

The Commission had approved a prompt payment incentive (i) in all 

cases of payment through ECS and (ii) in the case of monthly bill 

exceeding Rs.1,00,000/ - (Rs. One lakh). The earlier rate of incentive was 

0.25 % of the bill amount. The Commission decides to continue the same.  

 

 

 



 clxxvi 

v)  Relief to Sick Industries  

 

The Government of Karnataka has extended certain reliefs to sick 

industries under the New Industrial Policy 2001 -06 vide  G.O. No. CI 167 SPI 

2001, dated 30.06.2001.  The Commission, in its Tariff Order 2002, has 

accorded approval for implementation of reliefs to the sick industries as 

per the Government policy and the same was continued in the Tariff 

Order 2003/2005. The Co mmission decides to continue the same subject 

to the collection of the amount of relief from the GoK in advance.  

 

vi)  Power Factor  

 

The Commission had retained the PF threshold limit and surcharge, both 

for LT and HT installations at the levels existing as in the Tariff Order 2005. 

The Commission has decided to continue the same in the present order as 

indicated below:  

 

LT Category (covered under LT -3, LT-4, LT-5 & LT-6 where motive power is 

involved):  0.85  

 

HT Category: 0.90  

 

vii)  Rounding off of KW /  HP 

 

In the Tariff Order 2005, the Commission had approved rounding off of 

fractions of KW / HP to the nearest quarter KW / HP for the purpose of 

billing and the minimum billing being for 1 KW / 1HP in respect of all the 

categories of LT installations incl uding IP sets. This shall continue to be 

followed. In the case of street light installations, fractions of KW shall be 

rounded off to the nearest quarter KW for the purpose of billing and the 

minimum billing shall be for a Quarter KW.  

 

 

viii) Interest on d elayed payment of bills by consumers  

 



 clxxvii 

The Commission, in its previous Order had approved interest on delayed 

payment of bills at 12% per annum.  The Commission decides to continue 

the same in this Order also.  

 

 

ix) Security Deposit (3 MMD/ 2 MMD)  
 

The Comm ission had issued K.E.R.C. (Security Deposit) Regulations, 2007 

on 01.10.2007and the  same has been notified in the O fficial Gazette on 

11.10.2007. The payment of security deposit shall be regulated 

accordingly, pending orders of the Honõble High Court in respect of WP 

18215/2007.  

 

6.8 Effect of Revised Tariff  

 

As per the KERC (Tariff) Regulations 2000, read with MYT Regulations 2006, 

the ESCOMs have to file their applications for ERC/Tariff before 120 days of 

the close of each financial year in the control period.  The Commission 

observes that the ESCOMs have filed their applications for revision of tariff 

on 13 th December 2013.  As the tariff revision is effective from 1st May 2014  

onwards, ESCOMs would be recovering revenue for eleven months out of 

the Financial Year .   

 

A statement indicating the proposed revenue and approved revenue is 

enclosed vide Annexure II and detailed tariff schedule is enclosed vide 

Annexure III.  

 

6.9 Summary of Tariff Order 2014:  
 

× The Commission has approved an ARR of Rs.14213.19 Crores for FY15 as 

against BESCOMõs proposed ARR of Rs.15650.71 Crores.  

 

× The revenue gap as worked out by the Commission is Rs.1559.31 Crores 

as against BESCOM estimated gap of Rs.2839.87 Crores inclusive of the 

gap of FY13.  

 



 clxxviii 

× The Commission has allowed a dditional revenue of Rs. 948.31 Crores on 

Tariff Revision as against the proposed additional revenue of Rs.1300.00 

Crores for FY15. 

 

× BESCOM has proposed an increase of 66 paise for all categories of 

consumers other than BJ/KJ households & IP Sets. The Commi ssion has 

approved an average increase of 32 paise per unit in the tariff for all 

consumers other than IP sets and BJ/KJ households . 

 
 

× The Commission has increased the tariff for LT - Water Supply by 10 paise 

per unit and HT Water Supply installations by 20  paise per unit in both 

urban and rural areas.  

 
× Time of the day tariff which was made mandatory in the previous Tariff 

Order for installations under HT2 (a), HT2 (b) and HT2 (c) with contract 

demand of 500 KVA and above is continued in this Order.  

 

× Green tariff of additional 50 paise per unit  over and above the 

normal tariff  which  was introduced in the previous tariff order for 

HT industries and HT commercial consumers at their option, to 

promote purchase of renewable energy from ESCOMs is 

continued in th is Order.  

 

× As in the previous Order, the Commission has continued to 

provide a separate fund for facilitating better Consumer 

Relations /Consumer Education Programs.  
 

 

× The cap on short -term power is continued at Rs.4.50  per unit to 

meet shortfall in suppl y. 

× Fodder choppers and Milking Machine s with  a  connected load 

up to 1 HP are  included under LT2 category.  



 clxxix 

× IT / ITes / Start-up / Animation / Games / Computer graphics 

establishments which were hitherto billed under commercial 

category are included under LT  / HT industrial tariff  category . 

 

 

6.10 Commissionõs Order 

1. In exercise of the powers conferred on the Commission under Sections 

62, 64 and other provisions of the Electricity Act , 2003, the Commission 

hereby determines and notifies the distribution and re tail supply tariff 

of BESCOM for FY15 as stated in Chapter -6 of this Order.  

 

2. The tariff determined in this order shall come into effect for the 

electricity consumed from the first meter  read ing date falling on or 

after 1 st May 2014.  

 

3. This order is signed dated and issued by the Karnataka Electricity 

Regulatory Commission at Bangalore this day, the 12 th May 2014.  

 

 

    Sd/ -         Sd/ -                 Sd/ - 

     (M.R.Sreenivasa Murthy)                   (H.D. Arun Kumar)    (D.B. Manival Raju)

      Chairma n                            Member              Member  

  

 



 clxxx 

APPENDIX 

 

REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE OF DIRECTIVES ISSUED BY THE  

COMMISSION 

 

1. The following are the new directives issued by the Commission:  

 

i)   Directive on Load shedding:  

  

During the public hearings  conducted by the Commission in different 

parts of the State, consumers across different sections have complained 

against frequent disruption in the supply of power particularly by way of 

unscheduled load shedding.  Organisations representing industry and 

trade have pointed out that several small scale industries which do not 

have captive generation facility often suffer huge losses due to 

interruptions in power supply which results in loss of materials and man 

hours.  Commercial and domestic consumers also  suffer serious 

inconvenience due to frequent interruptions in power supply.   

 

 The Commission is aware that load shedding due to unforeseen outages 

of generation facilities resulting in reduction in the availability of power 

and due to constraints in the  transmission and distribution networks 

sometimes force the ESCOMs to resort to load shedding.  However, it is 

necessary that load shedding is resorted to only in unavoidable 

circumstances after taking due care to anticipate and address likely 

shortages in  the availability of power.  The consumers likely to be affected 

by such load shedding should also be kept informed to minimise 

inconvenience to them.   

 

 In its orders in OP No.26 of 2009 dated 26.8.2010 , KERC had specified that 

load shedding for purposes  of maintenance or for load management 

should be effected by ESCOMs by giving adequate notice to consumers 



 clxxxi 

through prior publication.  The Commission also had advised ESCOMs on 

several occasions that load shedding should be done as far as possible on 

a rot ation of feeders / substations to minimise the impact of load 

shedding on any area or section of consumers.  In view of the continuing 

difficulties represented by consumers on account of unscheduled / 

unpublished load shedding, the Commission considers it necessary to issue 

fresh directives in the matter for minimising inconvenience to consumers.  

The Commission directs that :  

(1) Load shedding required for planned maintenance of transmission / 

distribution networks should be notified in daily newspapers at lea st 24 

hours in advance for the information of consumers.  

(2) ESCOMs shall on a daily basis estimate the hourly requirement of 

power for each substation in their jurisdiction based on the seasonal 

conditions and other factors affecting demand.  

(3) Any likelihood of  shortfall in the availability during the course of the 

day should be anticipated and the quantum of load shedding should 

be estimated in advance.  Specific sub stations and feeders should be 

identified for load shedding for the minimum required period wit h due 

intimation to the concerned sub divisions and substations.  

(4) The likelihood of interruption in power supply with time and duration of 

such interruption may  be intimated to consumers through SMS and 

other means.  

(5) Where load shedding has to be resorted to  due to unforeseen 

reduction in the availability of power, or for other reasons, consumers 

may  be informed of the likely time of restoration of supply through SMS 

and other means.  

(6) Load shedding should be carried out in different sub stations / feeders 

to a void frequent load shedding affecting the same sub stations / 

feeders.  

(7) ESCOMs should review the availability of power with respect to the 

projected demand for every month in the last week of the previous 

month and forecast any unavoidable load shedding aft er consulting 



 clxxxii 

other ESCOMs in the State about the possibility of inter -ESCOM load 

adjustment during the month.  

(8) ESCOMs shall submit to KERC their projections of availability and 

demand for power and any unavoidable load shedding for every 

succeeding month i n the last week of the preceding month for 

approval.  

(9) ESCOMs shall also propose specific measures for minimizing load 

shedding by spot purchase of power in the power exchanges or 

bridging the gap by other means.  

(10) ESCOMs shall submit to the Commission Substat ion  wise and feeder 

wise data on interruptions in power supply every month before the 5th 

day of the succeeding month.  

The Commission directs that ESCOMs shall make every effort to minimize 

inconvenience to consumers strictly complying with the above direc tions.  

The Commission will review the compliance of directions on a monthly 

basis for appropriate orders.  

 

ii)  Directive on Establishing a 24x7 Fully Equipped Centralized Consumer 

Service Center for Redressal of Consumer Complaints.  

 
During the public h earings held by the Commission, several  Consumers 

have brought to the notice of the Commission that the Customer Call 

Centers established in ESCOMs are not functioning effectively resulting in 

delay in restoration of power supply after interruptions and at tending to 

other complaints from consumers. Hence, the consumers have 

represented that ESCOMs should  establish Centralized C onsumer  Call 

Centers immediately for register ing their complaints relating to power 

supply . The Commission is also of the view that  establishing 24x7 fully 

equipped Centralized Consumer Call  Centers at the Headquarters of 

ESCOMs to improve the delivery of services  is the need of the hour .  It is 

also important that, after establishing such a system, the ESCOMS need to 

take further ste ps to popularize the system to enable more and more 



 clxxxiii 

consumers to register their complaints relating to supply of electricity with 

the Call Centers.  
 

 

BESCOM is directed to put in place a 24x7 fully equipped Centralized 

Consumer Service Center at its Headq uarters  with state of the art 

facility/system for receiving consumer complaints and monitoring their 

redressal so that electricity consumers in its area of supply are able to seek 

and obtain timely and efficient services / redressal in the matter of their 

grievances. Such a Service Center shall have adequate number of desk 

operators in each shift so that  consumers across the jurisdiction of 

BESCOM are able to lodge their complaints directly with  this Centre.  

 

Every complaint shall be received on a helplin e telephone number by the 

desk operator and registered with a docket number which shall be 

intimated to the Consumer. Thereafter,  the complaints shall be transferred 

online  /  communicated to the concerned field staff for resolving the 

same. The concerned O &M/local service station staff shall visit the 

complainantõs premises  / fault location at the earliest to attend to the 

complaints and then inform the Centralized Service Centre that the 

complaint is attended. In turn,  the call centre  shall call the compl ainant 

and confirm with him whether the complaint has been attended  to . The 

complaints shall be closed only after receiving consumerõs / 

complainantõs confirmation. Such a system should also generate daily 

reports indicating the number/nature of complaints  received, complaints 

attended, complaints pending and reasons for not attending to the 

complaints .  

 

 

BESCOM shall publish the details of the complaint handling procedure  /  

Mechanism with contact numbers in the local media periodically for the 

information  of the consumers. The compliance of the action taken in the 

matter shall be submitted to the Commission within two months from the 

date of this Order.  



 clxxxiv 

 

Further, the Commission directs BESCOM to establish/strengthen 24x7 

service stations, equipping them wi th separate vehicles & adequate line 

crew, safety kits and maintenance materials at all its Sub -Divisions 

including rural areas for effective redressal of consumer complaints.  

 

The Commission also directs BESCOM to hold Consumer Interaction 

Meetings in ea ch O&M Sub -Division once every two months according to 

a published schedule and invite consumers in advance to participate in 

such meetings to sort out their grievances. Such meetings shall be chaired 

by officers of the level of Superintending Engineers an d attended by the 

concerned divisional and sub -divisional Engineers. BESCOM shall submit 

compliance of the same to the Commission once in a quarter.  

 

2.  Review of Co mpliance of Existing Directives:  

 

The Commission had in its earlier tariff orders and in various letters issued 

several directives for compliance by BESCOM.  Compliance of the 

directives as reported by BESCOM is outlined in this Section.  

 

In the last Tariff Order, the Commission had decided to review the action 

taken by BESCOM to comply with e ach of the directives by holding 

separate hearings / meetings for the purpose. Accordingly, the 

Commission has reviewed the status of compliance of directives at a 

separate review meeting held during 19 th October , 2013 with ESCOMs 

and taken  note of the ext ent of compliance furnished by them. During 

the review meeting, the Commission observed that while some of the 

directives have been fully complied with , some important directives like 

energy auditing, implementation of NJY & HVDS, Demand Side 

Management in  agriculture and electrification of un -electrified 

households are yet to be complied with  adequately .  

 



 clxxxv 

Hence, the Commission having observed substantial compliance of its 

directives by ESCOMs and also in view of quarterly reviewing of some of its 

directiv es like monitoring of Quality of Power Supply, Regularization of un -

authorized IP Sets etc., separately , has decided to review the status of 

compliance of directives by consolidating and grouping all the directives 

issued hitherto into seven important dire ctives for compliance by BESCOM 

which are discussed in this chapter as follows:  

 

 

i) Directive on Energy Audit  

 

The Commission had directed BESCOM to prepare a metering plan for 

energy audit to measure the energy received in each of the Interface 

Points and t o account for the energy sales. The Commission had also 

directed BESCOM to conduct energy audit and chalk out an Action Plan 

to reduce distribution losses to a maximum of 15 percent wherever it was 

above this level in towns  / cities having a population of over 50,000.  

 

The Commission had earlier directed ESCOMs to complete installation of 

meters at the DTCs by 31 st December, 2010.  In this regard ESCOMs were 

required to furnish to the Commission the following information on a 

monthly basis on the progress a chieved in respect of  

 

a)       Number of DTCs existing in the Company.  

b)       Number of DTCs already metered.  

c)       Number of DTCs yet to be metered.  

d)      Time bound monthly programme for completion of work.  

 

Compliance by BESCOM  

  

Energy Audit : 

 

Several reminder letters were addressed to Circle and Divisional officers of 

BESCOM to take remedial action for conducting energy audit in respect 



 clxxxvi 

of the towns/cities with loss levels more than 15 percent.  The reasons 

attributed by the field staff is tha t due to gaps in the Metering, Billing & 

Collection (MBC) Modules rolled out by Information Technology 

Implementing Agency(ITIA), M/s Infosys, it is not possible to calculate 

energy audit.  

 

A realistic energy audit can be done after roll out of Energy Audi tModule 

by ITIA,  M/s Infosys which has taken up the job under RAPDRP Part A.  

 

DTC Metering:  

 

BESCOM has floated tender on 06.07.2012 for providing metering system 

to DTCs by installing and commissioning of thread through type 

composite meter housing box c onsisting of ETV meter with AMR 

compliance and LTCT to all the DTCs of non -RAPDRP towns and rural 

areas under Bangalore Rural/Kolar/Davangere/Tumkur circles on EPC 

basis for a contract period of 5 years. It covers 80,000 transformers in non -

RAPDRP towns an d rural areas under BESCOMõs jurisdiction. This project 

will ensure that BESCOM receives Load Survey and other parametric 

meter data at regular intervals to process the same and carry out analysis 

on the  basis of  data (Load unbalancing on each phase, PF va riations on 

each phase, etc .) and also conduct energy audit at scheduled timings. 

This also ensures metering of DTCs feeding to IP Sets and assessment of IP 

Set consumption accurately. After completion of the DTC Metering, 

energy auditing of all the DTC s c an be taken up. The DTC metering will 

help BESCOM in addressing the commercial losses.  

 

Work award has been issued  in respect of Davangere and Tumkur circle s 

as follows:  
 

Enquiry No  Circle  
No. of DTCs to be metered                

(Non - RAPDRP) 
Remarks  

3 Davangere  20,000 
DWA issued on 

24.01.2013 

4 Tumkur 25,000 

 



 clxxxvii 

As regards to the other two enquiries relating to Kolar and Bangalore 

Rural Circles , it was decided to cancel the same and take up 

subsequently depending on necessity in view of budget constraint s. 

 

The work is in progress in both Davangere and Tumkur circles. The progress 

of metering of DTCs under non -RAPDRP as on 31.10.2013 in Davangere 

circle   and in Tumkur circle is 8426 and  8270 numbers respectively.  

 

Further, metering of 41975 numbers of urban DTCs is covered under 

RAPDRP.  

The progress of metering of DTCs as on 31.10.2013 is 32277 numbers.  

 
 

Number of DTCs existing Ą 186231 

Number of DTCs metered Ą 80408 

Balance numbers of DTCs to be metered Ą 105823 

Percentage of metering of DTCs Ą 43.18 

 

Commissionõs Views: 

 

BESCOM has not furnished the details of energy audit conducted in cities 

/ towns reportedly due to gaps in Metering, Billing & Collection (MBC) 

Module being rolled out by ITIA , M/s Infosys under RAPDRP part A. 

BESCOM has also not indic ated the time line by which Energy Audit 

Module will be rolled out and the related issues are addressed 

permanently in the interest of better customer services. BESCOM is 

directed to expedite this process and take up energy audit of cities / 

towns aimed at  reducing the distribution losses and submit compliance of 

the same to the Commission at the earliest.  

 

The progress achieved in metering of DTCs by the BESCOM so far is 

around 43 per cent only. It is observed that, BESCOM has not taken 

up energy audit of D TCs despite completion of metering of a large 



 clxxxviii 

number of DTCs in its jurisdiction. During the ESCOMs Review meeting held 

on 19.10.2013 by  the Commission, BESCOM has agreed to complete 100 

per cent DTC Metering along with consumer indexing in at least one 

division by the end of December , 2013 and furnish the analysis of the 

same to the Commission. But, BESCOM is yet to comply with the directive 

as agreed.  

 

BESCOM shall expedite metering of DTCs by drawing up an action plan 

and complete it in a reasonable peri od of time so as to take up DTC wise 

energy audit and initiate remedial measures aimed at reducing the losses 

wherever the losses are abnormally high. Further, BESCOM is also directed 

to furnish the details of energy audit conducted at DTC level in respect  of 

DTCs for which meters have already been provided.  

 

The Commission reiterates its directive to complete 100 per cent DTC 

metering   along with consumer indexing in at least one composite 

division and furnish the analysis of the same to the Commission a t the 

earliest.  

 

 

ii) Directive on Implementation of HVDS  

 

In view of the obvious benefits in the introduction of HVDS in reducing 

distribution losses, the Commission had directed BESCOM to implement 

High Voltage Distribution System in at least one O & M Divis ion in a rural 

area in its jurisdiction by utilizing the Capex provision allowed in the ARR 

for the year.  

 

Compliance by BESCOM  

 

Implementation of HVDS is taken up in three sub -divisions namely Kengeri, 

Tumkur RSD1 & 2 and Chikkaballapur. The related work s have  just started 

and the assured benefits derived out of the scheme will be intimated to 



 clxxxix 

KERC from time to time as and when the work is completed. However, as 

per the GoK Order No: EN53 PSR 2013, Bangalore, dated 03.10.2013, only 

one sub -division in BESCOM viz . RSD-2 in Tumkur will be taken up for 

execution. The value of the Rate Contract is Rs .47.23 Crores, out of which 

a provision of Rs .40 Crores has been made in the Budget of 2013 -14. 

 

Commissionõs Views: 

 

There has been a considerable delay in implem entation of HVDS in 

BESCOM in spite of the Commission issuing the detailed Guidelines / 

Methodology to be followed by ESCOMs for implementation of HVDS vide 

its letter No:23/12/499 dated 19.03.2012 and also this issue been 

emphasized in every meeting with ESCOMs. But, in spite of these initiatives 

there is not much head way in implementation of HVDS in BESCOM.  

Further, the Commission during its review meeting with ESCOMs held on 19 th 

October , 2013, has directed to identify one Sub -Division in each ESCOM 

with high LT / HT ratio and high distribution loss levels, so that substantial loss 

reduction could be achieved by implementing HVDS in such Sub -Divisions.   

 

BESCOM is directed to follow these guidelines and immediately take up 

implementation of HVDS progra mme in Tumkur Rural Sub -Divisin-2 as 

reported by it and submit the progress/compliance of the same from time 

to time to the Commission.  

 

iii)  Directive on Nirant hara  Jyothi ð Feeder Separation  

 

ESCOMs were directed to furnish to the Commission the programme of 

implementing 11 KV taluk wise feeders segregation with the following 

details  

 

a)     Number of 11 KV feeders considered for segregation.  

b)     Month wise time schedule for completion of envisaged work.  



 cxc 

c)     Improvement achieved in supply after segregati on of feeders.  

 

Compliance by BESCOM  

 

BESCOM has taken up the work of segregating agricultural loads from the 

existing 11kV feeders in the form of Niranthara  Jyothi  Yojana , a scheme to 

provide 24x7 uninterrupted power supply to non -agricultural loads in ru ral 

areas being execut ed  in two phases. The updated progress is being 

regularly submitted to the Honõble Commission. Details of NJY progress 

are as follows:  

 

 

Progress of NJY Phase -I as on August , 2013 

 

Name of the 

Taluk 

No. of 

villages 

covered  

No. of 

exi sting 

feeders  

No. of 

proposed 

NJ 

feeders  

Estimate  

cost (Rs. in 

Lakh)           

as per DPR 

Progress Achieved  

Feeders 

completed  

Feeders   

commiss

ioned  

Kanakapura  483 31 19 3185 15 15 

Magadi  26 1 1 140 1 1 

Hosadurga  208 19 13 1606 13 11 

Channagiri  147 53 18 1667 18 18 

Harapanah

alli 113 18 10 1616 10 10 

Bagepalli  272 17 12 1588 12 10 

Kunigal  414 23 16 2719 16 15 

Madhugiri  259 31 18 1898 18 18 

Gubbi  185 68 11 1825 11 10 

Sira 289 26 17 2424 17 17 

Honnali  103 29 11 1194 11 9 

Hiriyur 237 29 16 2456 16 14 

Jagalur  106 13 9 1219 9 9 

Siddlaghatta  268 26 13 1969 13 13 

Hosakote  222 35 18 2470 18 18 

Anekal  86 8 5 1102 5 5 

Tumkur 569 60 25 3179 25 23 

Tiptur 224 23 12 1878 12 10 

Devanahalli  208 25 17 1450 17 17 

 Total 4419 535 261 35586 257 243 

 



 cxci 

 

Progress of NJY Phase - II as on Aug ust, 2013 

 

Name of the Taluk  

 

No. of 

villages 

covered  

 

No. of 

existing 

feeders  

 

No. of 

proposed 

NJ feeders  

 

Estimate  

cost (Rs. in 

Lakh)           

as per DPR 

 

Progress Achieved  

 

Feeders 

completed  

Feeders  

commission ed  

Doddaballapura  240 26 17 1285 5 - 

Nelamangala  235 7 7 1829 - - 

Ramanagara  20 1 1 302 - - 

Channapatna  168 21 10 2015 - - 

Koratagere  212 17 11 1514 6 1 

Turuvekere  207 22 14 2044 - - 

Gubbi (part)**  190 23 14 1868 3 - 

Chikkanayakana  

179 15 8 1435 
1 - 

halli(Lot -8) 

Chikkanayakana  

157 15 7 1255 
1 - 

halli(Lot -7) 

Bangarpet  356 33 16 2229 0 - 

Mulbagal  233 21 12 1876 3 - 

Kolar 258 40 21 2293 7 - 

Chintamani  300 33 15 2196 8 2 

Srinivaspura  328 33 13 2372 - - 

Chikkaballapura  156 16 11 1393 3 - 

Gowribidanur  318 31 19 2303 8 2 

Gudibande  77 5 3 488 - - 

Chitradurga  183 24 16 1346 - - 

Holalkere  194 32 14 1761 - - 

Challakere  173 26 13 1807 - - 

Molakalmur  142 25 10 1481 - - 

Harihara**  58 20 10 705 - - 

Davanagere  129 42 18 1859 - - 

Tumkur part3  95 14 9 917 - - 

 Total 4607 542 289 38572 45 5 

 

 

Commissionõs Views: 

 

BESCOM has achieved substantial progress under NJY Phase -1. But, it is 

yet to commission balance feeders whose work is stated to have been 

completed in all respect under Phase -1. The benefits accrued to the 

system in terms of reduction in failures of distribution transformers, 



 cxcii 

improvement in tail -end voltage and improvement in supply/reduction in 

interruptions after implementation of NJY scheme need to be analyzed 

vis-à-vis the be nefits envisaged in the DPR.  

 

The progress achieved in implementing the works under NJY scheme 

Phase -2 is not satisfactory as only 15 per cent feeders are completed but 

even these completed feeders are reported as not commissioned by the 

BESCOM. There is an inordin ate delay in implementation of P hase -2 works. 

The poor progress of NJY under Phase -2 has resulted in non -realization of 

benefits as set out in the objectives during finalization of this scheme .  

 

The Commission, while taking note of the progress of NJY during its review 

meeting with ESCOMs held on 19 th October 2013, had d irected BESCOM 

to complete NJY P haseð1 and NJY Phaseð2 works by November , 2013 

and March , 2014 respectively and report compliance thereon.  

 

BESCOM is directed to hasten the pace o f NJY works especially under 

phase -2 and submit the compliance to the Commission regarding the 

time bound schedule to complete the balance works and the benefits 

accrued to the system post implementation of NJY Phase - 2.    

 

iv)  Directive on Demand Side Manag ement in Agriculture  

 
 

In view of the urgent need for conserving energy for the benefit of the 

consumers in the State, the Commission had directed BESCOM to take up 

replacement of inefficient Irrigation Pump Sets with energy efficient 

Irrigation Pump  Sets approved by the Bureau of Energy Efficiency, at least 

in one Sub -Division in its jurisdiction and report compliance thereon .  

 

Compliance by BESCOM  

 



 cxciii 

On the lines of Energy Efficient Irrigation Pump -Set program under 

WENNEXA project implemented in Doddballa pur Sub -Division, BESCOM 

has signed an agreement on 7.8.2013 with Energy Efficiency Services 

Limited (EESL), New Delhi, an òESCoó company for preparation of detailed 

project report for replacing around one lakh existing inefficient Irrigation 

Pump -Sets by high efficient Pump -Sets in 6 selected Taluks at no financial 

commitment to BESCOM. The duration for preparation of DPR would be 

12 months from the date of signing of the agreement.  

 

Commissionõs Views: 

 

The Commission observes that so far the action taken by BESCOM in 

implementation of Demand Side Management measures is not adequate. 

The Commission also observes that serious intent on the part of BESCOM is 

lacking in implementation of such measures. BESCOM shall endeavor to 

implement Demand Side Management measures in agriculture which aims 

at conserving energy as well as precious water for the benefit of farmers.  

 

Further, the Commission during its review meeting with ESCOMs held on 19 th 

October , 2013 ha d directed to initiate DSM measures in a Sub -

Division/taluk to assess the results of such measures.   

 

BESCOM is directed to expedite the works and report compliance 

regarding the progress achieved monthly to the Commission.  

 

v)  Directive on Lifeline Supply to Un -Electrified Households  

 

The Commission has dire cted ESCOMs to prepare a detailed and 

time bound action plan to provide electricity to all the un -

electrified Villages, Hamlets and Habitatio ns in every taluk and to 

every h ousehold therein.  The action plan shall spell out the details 

of additional requir ement of power, infrastructure and manpower 



 cxciv 

along with the shortest possible time frame (not exceeding three 

years) for achieving the target in every taluk and district. The 

Commission has directed t hat the data of un -electrified h ouseholds 

could be obtain ed from the concerned Gram Panchayaths and 

the action plan be prepared based on the data of un -electrified 

Households.  

 

Compliance by BESCOM  

 

BESCOM is conducting field survey to identify the un -electrified Villages, 

Hamlets and Habitations with a populat ion of 100 and more along with 

the BPL Households which require electrification, which are not covered 

under RGGVY 10 th Plan in BESCOM. BESCOM has not taken up any such 

works under 11 th Plan. The same will be included and electrified under 

RGGVY 12th Plan. 

 

Commissionõs Views: 

 

The Commission observes that BESCOM has not come out with a concrete 

action plan to implement the directive of the Commission for providing 

electricity to the un -electrified Households in its jurisdiction.  

 

The Commission, while revi ewing, the status of c ompliance of its directives 

during the ESCOMsõ Review meeting held on 19.10.2013 in the 

Commission õs office has observed that, as per latest Census report, there 

are 12,34,444 un-electrified Households in the State and ESCOMs have to 

initiate action to provide electricity to these un -electrified Households with 

funding arrangement under  RGGVY or any other source.  

 

Further, the Commission, in its letter dated 25 th October 2013, had also 

directed that the data of un -electrified Household s could be obtained 

from the concerned Gram Panchayaths and an action plan for 



 cxcv 

electrification of identified Households which are not electrified be 

prepared by ESCOMs by the end of December 2013 and submitted to the 

Commission.  BESCOM is yet to submit th e above details with regard to 

electrification of un -electrified Households as directed.  

 

BESCOM is directed to initiate the action on the above and submit 

compliance/progress achieved every month to the Commission.  

 

vi)  Directive on Sub -Division as Strategi c Business Units (SBU) 

 

The present organizational set up of ESCOMs at the field level appears to 

be mainly oriented to maintenance of power supply without a 

corresponding emphasis on realization of revenue.  This has resulted in a 

serious mismatch between  the power supplied, expenditure incurred and 

the revenue realized in many cases.  The continued viability of the 

ESCOMs urgently calls for a change of approach in this regard, so that the 

field level functionaries are made accountable for ensuring realiza tion of 

revenues corresponding to the energy supplied in their jurisdiction.  

 

The Commission has directed the BESCOM to introduce the system of 

Cost -Revenue Centre Oriented Sub -Divisions at least in two Divisions in its 

operational area and report results of the experiment to the Commission.  

 

Compliance by BESCOM  

 

The Honõble KERC has appointed M/s Deloitte as consultants for 

introducing sub -division as a Strategic Business Centre. M/s Deloitte, have 

submitted reports to KERC which was also forwarded to BES COM for 

further necessary action. BESCOM has conducted an internal meeting on 

this issue and is examining the possibility of introducing the concept of 

Strategic Business Unit in Chandapura and Indiranagar Divisions through a 

consultancy.  

 



 cxcvi 

Commissionõs Views: 

 

During the Review meeting with ESCOMs held on 19.10.2013, the 

Commission had directed ESCOMs to furnish the action plan for 

implementation of Cost -Revenue Centre Oriented Sub -Divisions in at least 

two divisions in each ESCOM by the end of December , 2013. But, BESCOM 

is yet to submit the compliance for implementation of SBU in its jurisdiction 

to the Commission.  

 

The Commission, ha d  constituted a study by a c onsultant , M/s Deloitte  for 

reviewing the Sub -Division model keeping in view the key performan ce 

indicators and institutionalizing a review mechanism to improve the 

performance of ESCOMs. The study report is already sent to ESCOMs for 

further action / implementation.  

 

BESCOM is directed to take immediate action to implement SBU concept 

as per the study report in Chandapura and Indiranagara Sub -Divisions as 

reported and report compliance/progress to the Commission at the 

earliest.  

 
 

vii)  Directive on Prevention of Electrical Accidents  

 

The Commission has reviewed the electrical accidents that have 

taken  place in the State during the year 2012 -13 and noted with 

regret that as many as 397 people and 353 animals have died due 

to these accidents.  

 

From analysis, it is seen that the major causes of these accidents 

are due to snapping of LT/HT lines, accident al contact with live 

LT/HT/EHT lines, hanging live wires around the electric poles 

/transformers etc., in the streets posing great danger to human 

lives. 



 cxcvii 

 

Having considered the above matter, the Commission hereby 

directs BESCOM to prepare an action plan to  effect improvements 

in the Transmission and Distribution Networks and implement safety 

measures to prevent electrical accidents. Detailed Division wise 

action plans shall be submitted by BESCOM to the Commission.  

 

Compliance by BESCOM  

 

The Action plan for  safety to reduce electrical accidents in BESCOM is 

indicated below:  

 

a)  A Suo-Motu case 1/2011 was registered by the Honõble KERC against 

BESCOM in the year 2011 on account of death of a girl due to 

electrocution. 4355 numbers of hazardous locations were ide ntified in 

BESCOM jurisdiction and 4387 numbers of hazardous locations were 

rectified and progress of the rectified hazardous locations has been 

submitted to the Honõble KERC with photographs of such locations 

before and after rectification.  Considering t he submissions, KERC was 

pleased to close the Suo -Motu case for the time being. As per the 

instructions of KERC, the process of identifying, rectifying and progress 

of the hazardous locations are being continued and being submitted 

to the Honõble KERC. 

b)  The safety advertisements containing safety aspects have been 

exhibited in prime locations during the public programs to educate 

the general public in electrical safety aspects.  

c)  Safety awareness advertisements are being displayed on screens of 

reservation cou nters in the Railway Stations in BESCOMõs jurisdiction. 

d)  Safety equipments have been provided to all the BESCOM field staff.  

e)  Surprise checks / inspections of works for verification of complaints are 

being taken up by the senior officers of BESCOM.  



 cxcviii 

f) The work of third  party inspections on all the works executed in 

BESCOM is awarded to M/s CPRI.  

g)  Conducting safety meetings on every Monday in Section offices to 

educate the field staff about safety is being continued.  

h)  BESCOM is setting up sta lls in the Public Exhib itions to educate the 

general public regarding the electrical safety precautions to be 

adopted in the use of electricity to avoid accidents.  

i) An Official Memorandum has been issued on 09.05.2013 for 

enhancing the compensation payable in case of accidents.  

j) General Manager (Q S&S) is nominated as Electrical Safety Officer for 

BESCOM as per CEA Regulations -2010. 

k) Stringent action is being taken on the staff for not using safety 

equipments provided to them. Recently, on 28.08.2013, one Assistant 

Engineer, one Ju nior Engineer and one Lineman have been 

suspended for not following the safety procedures while at work.  

 

Commissionõs Views: 

 

The Commission has taken  note of the various safety measures initiated 

by BESCOM to prevent electrical accidents in the distribu tion system and 

also the enhanced compensation payable in case of accidents involving 

humans and livestock which is considered a s appropriate.  

 

However, the Commission has viewed seriously the large number of fatal 

electrical accidents involving humans and  livestock despite ESCOMs 

reporting that several  measures have already been initiated in their 

jurisdiction to effect changes in the distribution system to minimize the 

accidents. This calls for urgent action by ESCOMs to further emphasize on 

rectification  of hazardous installations in the distribution system which are 

prevalent in public places posing great danger to the public. Utmost 

priority shall be given to these rectification works in the public places so 

that the accidents occurring on these counts can be reduced 

significantly paving the way for  an  accident free environment.  



 cxcix 

 

 

Further, during the Review meeting with ESCOMs held on 19.10.2013, the 

Commission had directed ESCOMs to initiate various measures such as 

effecting necessary improvements in i ts distribution networks, taking up 

preventive maintenance works, installing protection to distribution 

transformers on LT lines, conduct ing  awareness program mes for public 

regarding safety aspects in use of electricity and insist ingon use of safety 

equipm ent by the field staff besides imparting necessary training. The 

Commission had also observed that, even though a sum of Rs .100 lakh is 

earmarked for consumer education and awareness program  in the ARR 

of BESCOM, the company has  not reported implementation  of such 

measures so far.  

 

BESCOM is directed to continue to take necessary measures to rectify the 

hazardous locations / installations and providing LT protection to 

distribution transformers to reduce the number of fatal electrical accidents 

as these ar e the major causes for the occurrence of accidents in the 

distribution system. BESCOM is directed to comply with the above directive 

and report compliance/ progress of the same every month to the 

Commission.   



ANNEXURE - I 

APPROVED POWER PURCHASE FOR FY-15 

SL 

No. 
Sources 

TOTAL FOR THE STATE  BESCOM SHARE 

Capacity        

in MW 

(State 

Share)  

Energy  

in MU  

Fixed 

Charges 

in Rs Cr 

Variable 

Charges in 

Rs Cr  

Total 

Charges in 

Rs Cr 

Energy 

Charge  

 in Rs  

per Unit  

% of 

Energy        

Energy  

in MU  

Fixed 

Char ges  

 in Rs Cr 

Variable 

Charges  

in Rs Cr  

Total 

Charges  

 in Rs Cr 

Energy 

Charge  

in Rs  

per Unit  

KPCL Hydel Stations  

1 

Sharavathi Valley Project 

(SGS & LPH)+Linganamakki  
1090.00 5588.59 35.91 92.46 128.37 0.23 27.89 1558.64 10.02 25.79 35.80 0.23 

2 Bhad ra 39.20 54.55 1.00 15.03 16.03 2.94 31.91 17.41 0.32 4.80 5.12 2.94 

3 

Kali Valley Project 

(NPH&Supa) 
985.00 3415.13 28.02 114.67 142.69 0.42 27.89 952.47 7.81 31.98 39.80 0.42 

4 

Varahi Valley Project 

(VUGPH1&2 and Mani DPH)  
239.00 1146.74 15.42 66.67 82.09 0.72 27.89 319.82 4.30 18.59 22.89 0.72 

5 Varahi 3 & 4  230.00   34.31   34.31   27.89 0.00 9.57 0.00 9.57   

6 Ghataprabha(GDPH/GHEP)  32.00 96.11 1.84 6.55 8.39 0.87 27.89 26.80 0.51 1.83 2.34 0.87 

7 Kadra Dam  150.00 389.19 15.12 40.58 55.70 1.43 31.91 124.19 4.82 12.95 17.77 1.43 

8 Kodasalli Dam  120.00 374.44 10.76 30.47 41.23 1.10 31.91 119.48 3.43 9.72 13.16 1.10 

9 Gerusoppa/STRP(GPH) 240.00 572.95 18.59 42.51 61.10 1.07 31.91 182.83 5.93 13.56 19.50 1.07 

10 Almatti (ADPH)  290.00 496.97 50.47 37.59 88.06 1.77 31.91 158.58 16.10 11.99 28.10 1.77 

11 Shiva & Shimsha  59.20 301.61 5.53 19.64 25.17 0.83 27.89 84.12 1.54 5.48 7.02 0.83 

12 Munirabad  
28.00 84.33 0.60 4.36 4.96 0.59 27.89 23.52 0.17 1.22 1.38 0.59 

13 MGHE-Jog  
139.20 242.95 3.42 13.69 17.11 0.70 27.89 67.76 0.95 3.82 4.77 0.70 

14 TB Dam Share 
14.40 37.23 1.79 0.00 1.79 0.48 27.89 10.38 0.50 0.00 0.50 0.48 

15 Kalmala (1x0.4MW)  0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   




